
AUCTION LISTING : 93UPA 09/04/2024South-Atlantic

Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

457 ASCENSION Balance collection on two stockpages mainly mint, incls St Helena ovpt to 8d 
mint. ½d-3d Ship SG10-14. 1934 ½d 1d & 2d. GVI 1d SG39d in bottom 2 rows of 
the sheet with Plate No. Naval Crest mini sheets for 1971 72 & 73 SG MS153, 
158 & 170. (40 + 3MS). Cat. £200 

US3 £48.00

458 ASCENSION 1 1922 KGV: 1d black and green, stamp of St Helena ovpt 'ASCENSION', wmk Mult 
Script CA. Fine used. Cat. £30 

 £15.00

459 ASCENSION 1,3,4 1922 Ovpts on St. Helena ½d,1½d,2d fine used Cat. £91  £30.00

460 ASCENSION 1,etc 1922 Overprints on St. Helena set ex 1d(8) mint, heavily mounted Cat. £325 US £117.00

461 ASCENSION 1/5 1922 KGV: Definitives. The 2/- & 3/- values on a small Registered cover to 
Birmingham. FU Cat. £500 

US PH £200.00

462 ASCENSION 1/6,9 1922 Definitives to 1/-. l.m.m. Cat. £76 US5 £32.00

463 ASCENSION 1/9 1922 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £500 US PH £254.00

464 ASCENSION 1/9 1922 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

465 ASCENSION 1/9 1922 Overp-rints on StHelena ½d, 1d, 2d, 3d, 8d, 1/- & 3/- all mint, 8d has one 
nibbled perf, otherwise a very fine group(7) Cat. £245 

US PH £71.00

466 ASCENSION 1-3 1922 KGV Stamps of St. Helena ovpt 'Ascension' vals ½d to 1½d, mint small h/r.  
(SG1 is a top marginal but perfs have split on left and 1d and 1½d have small 
pencil annotation on back).  (3) Cat. £33 

US2 £15.00

467 ASCENSION 1-6 1922 Stamps of St Helena ovpt 'Ascension' - vals ½d to 8d plus SG9 - 1s, mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £122 

US5 £36.00

468 ASCENSION 1-6 1922 KGV - lower 6v to 8d ovpt 'ASCENSION' wmk MSCA. Very fine mint with 
light hinge trace. Cat. £90 

US3 £34.00

469 ASCENSION 1-6 1922 KGV: short set of 6v to 8d, stamps of St Helena ovpt 'ASCENSION', wmk 
Mult Script CA. Mint, h/r. 3d with missing perf. Cat. £90 

 £35.00

470 ASCENSION 1-9 1922 Overprints on St. Helena set(9) used, odd small fault Cat. £475 US £127.00

471 ASCENSION 2 1922 KGV: 1d green, stamp of St Helena ovpt 'ASCENSION', wmk Mult Script CA. 
Good used, paper undulation around previously hinged area.. Cat. £29 

 £12.00

472 ASCENSION 2 & 9 1922 KGV Stamps of St. Helena ovpt 'Ascension' - SG2 - 1d Green mint small h/r. 
and SG9 - 1s Black/Green superb u.m.   (2) Cat. £41 

US2 £22.00

473 ASCENSION 3 1922 1½d rose scarlet f.u. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £14.00

474 ASCENSION 3 1922 1½d rose scarlet f.u. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £14.00

475 ASCENSION 3 1922 KGV: 1½d rose-scarlet, stamp of St Helena ovpt 'ASCENSION', wmk Mult 
Script CA. Good used, registered cancellation. Centred SW, frame at base clipped 
by perfs. Cat. £48 

 £17.00

476 ASCENSION 6 1922 Ovpt on St. Helena 8d black and dull purple fine used Cat. £60  £30.00

477 ASCENSION 8 1922 KGV: 3s black and violet, stamp of St Helena ovpt 'ASCENSION', wmk Mult 
Script CA. Good used, h/r. Tear at SE corner reattached with hinge. Space-filler. 
Cat. £180 

 £18.00

478 ASCENSION 9 1922 KGV: 1s black / green, stamp of St Helena ovpt 'ASCENSION', wmk Mult 
Crown CA. Superb used, h/r. Cat. £60 

 £36.00

479 ASCENSION 9 1922 KGV: 1s black / green, stamp of St Helena ovpt 'ASCENSION', wmk Mult 
Crown CA. Lightly MM with small h/r. Cat. £32 

 £16.00

480 ASCENSION 1/1011 1922-2008 A mint, unmounted & used balance collection on 23 Hagner stock 
pages: From a few KGV, then KGVI pictorials x 79 mint to 1/- & 28 used vals to 
6d. Then a wide range of QEII m & u with many useful thematics. At the back are 
7 min sheets & 5 FDC's. Some dupl

US £107.00

481 ASCENSION 1/28 1922-34 A small mint group with 1922 ½d & 8d, 1934 pictorials ½d, 1½d, 3d, 5d 
& 1/- A couple with slight gum tones, fresh appearance (7) Cat. £56 

US3 £16.00

482 ASCENSION 2/29 1922-34 A small KGV used group from overprints on St Helena 1d, 2d & 3d, 1934 
pictorials set to 2/6, 1922 1d is toned, otherwise all fresh & very fine Cat. £150 

US £53.00

483 ASCENSION 1922-35 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in mixed 
condition, 1934 pictorials mixed mint & used to 2/6d this cds f.u. SJ set m.m. 
(15). Cat. £140 

US2 £43.00
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484 ASCENSION 1922-35 Mint and used collection(39) including 1934 Pictorial set mint, mixed 
condition

US3 £52.00

485 ASCENSION 1922-49 Total of 21 random values, mint on stockbook page: 1922 1½d, 2d, 3d; 
1924 ½d, 1½d, 3d; 1938 (perf  13) ½d, 1d x2, 1½d, (perf 13½) 3d, 4d, (perf 14) 
1d, 1½, 2d x2; RSW 3d, UPU set.  Estimated cv £139.

US4 £31.00

486 ASCENSION 1922-53 Small mint small h/r collection of KGV and KGVI issues - SG1, SG10, 
SG11, SG14, SG21-27, SG31-32, SG35-37, SG38b, SG39b, SG39d, SG40f, SG40d, 
SG41a, SG41b, SG41c, SG42b, SG43b and SG44a.  Lovley fresh bright colours.  
(27) Cat. £102 

US2 £54.00

487 ASCENSION 1/104 1922-69 A mainly fine used collection on 4 leaves with main value in KGV issues 
incl. 1922 ½d & 2d, 1924 1d & 3d, then 1934 pictorial set of 10 with top 3 values 
mint, KGVI ti 1/- used & UPU then a good range of used QEII with vals to 
2/6(Naval Crest). Vey clean collection.(c70) Cat. £300 

US3 £89.00

488 ASCENSION 1922-76 Balance collection, in mounts on album leaves, spanning 1922 to 1976. 
Mix of mint and used, many QEII sets with both m&u. KGV to 8d, KGVI 
Coronation & UPU, QEII 1956 defins to 2s.6d (u), then commems fairly complete 
to 1976 American Independence. Total of c300 stamps, 14 MS & 2 covers. 
Estimated cv £390.

 £120.00

489 ASCENSION 1/124+ 1922-77 Avaluable mainly mit selection on 3 stock cards. From odd KGV vals to 
8d(used), then from KGVI onwards mint, with KGVI pictorials to 10/- with 
various perf varieties from ½d(2), 1d black & yellow orange(3), 1½d black & 
vermilion (2), 1½d black & rose-carmine (2), 2d black & red orange(3), 2d black 
& scarlet, 3dblack & grey, 4d(2), 6d(2), 1/-(2), 2/6, 5/- & 10/-. Then RSW pair and 
a scattering of QEII period issues incl 1968 Fish & 1969 Naval Crests etc. Clean & 
very fine(50) Cat. £420 

US2 
PH 

£157.00

490 ASCENSION 10 1924 KGV: ½d grey-black and black, wmk MSCA, fine used, h/r. Cat. £20  £20.00

491 ASCENSION 10-20 1924 GV part set (excl 6d SG16), (4d with some gum disturbance, 1/- with faint 
tone spot) otherwise very fine l.m.m. (11) Cat. £300 

US5 
PH 

£80.00

492 ASCENSION 10a var 1924 KGV: ½d grey-black and black, wmk MSCA, with variety 'BROKEN 
MAINMAST'. Lightly MM with hinge traces. Some light paper undulation. Cat. 
£130 

 PH £60.00

493 ASCENSION 10c var 1924 KGV - ½d grey-black and black with variety ' Cleft Rock'. Fine mint with 
hinge trace. Cat. £110 

US3 
PH 

£41.00

494 ASCENSION 10c var 1924 KGV: ½d grey-black and black, wmk MSCA, with variety 'CLEFT ROCK'. 
Lightly MM with hinge traces. Centred S. Cat. £110 

 PH £55.00

495 ASCENSION 11c var 1924 KGV - 1d grey-black and deep blue-green with 'Cleft Rock' variety in SW 
corner positional pair with Plate 1 in margin, and marginal rules. Variety lightly 
MM with h/r, partner UM. Tone spot on bottom perf between stamps. Cat. £175 

US3 
PH 

£68.00

496 ASCENSION 12 1924 KGV: 1½d rose-red, wmk MSCA, fine used, h/r. January 1926 registered 
postmark. Cat. £48 

 £24.00

497 ASCENSION 15 1924 KGV - 4d grey-black and black / yellow, wmk MSCA, perf 14, l.m.m., h/r, 
o/c E, couple off short perfs. Cat. £50 

US4 £12.00

498 ASCENSION 15 1924 4d grey black & black/yellow l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

499 ASCENSION 18 1924 KGV: 1s grey-black and brown, wmk MSCA, fine used, h/r and trace. Cat. 
£55 

 £25.00

500 ASCENSION 18a 1924 KGV: 1/- grey black & brown with BROKEN MAINMAST variety. No gum. 
MINT Cat. £400 

US £53.00

501 ASCENSION 19 1924 KGV: 2s grey-black and blue / blue, wmk MSCA, lightly MM with small h/r. 
Cat. £75 

 £38.00

502 ASCENSION 19 1924 KGV: 2s grey-black and blue / blue, wmk MSCA, very fine used, h/r's. Cat. 
£130 

 PH £75.00

503 ASCENSION 20 1924 KGV: 3s grey-black and blue / blue, wmk MSCA, good used, h/r. Missing SE 
corner perf and single perf at right. Cat. £130 

 £20.00

504 ASCENSION 20 1924 KGV: 3s grey-black and black / blue, wmk MSCA, MM, h/r and trace. Cat. 
£100 

 £45.00

505 ASCENSION 10-18 1924-27 KGV: short set of 10v to 1s (ex SG11d), wmk MSCA. Fine mint, h/r, some 
heavy h/r. Cat. £215 

 £100.00
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506 ASCENSION 10-20 1924-27 KGV - set of 12v to 3s (missing 1d issued 1933, SG11d). Lightly MM, 
mostly with hinge trace, 2s & 3s with h/r. Some minor gum creasing on 8d. Cat. 
£350 

US3 
PH 

£119.00

507 ASCENSION 10-20 1924-27 KGV - set of 12v to 3s (missing 1d issued 1933, SG11d). Very fine to 
superb used with small h/r. Cat. £600 

US3 
PH 

£239.00

508 ASCENSION 10,13,17 1924-33 KGV ½d, 2d & 8d all fine used (3) Cat. £82 US2 £24.00

509 ASCENSION 10,etc 1924-33 Badge set ex 1½d(11) fine mint Cat. £340 US £196.00

510 ASCENSION 10,etc 1924-33 Badge ½d,1d,1½d,2d fine used Cat. £101  £40.00

511 ASCENSION 10/18 1924-33 ½d to 3d, 5d, 8d & 1/-, all very fine mint (8) Cat. £129 US £44.00

512 ASCENSION 10/18 1924-33 KGV to 1/- ex 6d, one of each value nicely used. ½d, 2d & 4d have perf 
faults, otherwise a nice group.(9) Cat. £355 

US £80.00

513 ASCENSION 10/20 1924-33 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £650 US PH £187.00

514 ASCENSION 10-14 1924-33 Badge of St. Helena issue vals ½d to 3d plus SG15d - 5d, mint small h/r. 
(SG13 - 2d has small pencil annotation on back and SG15d - 5d has pulled perf in 
NE corner).  (6) Cat. £86 

US2 £43.00

515 ASCENSION 10-18 1924-33 KGV Badge of St Helena issue vals ½d to 1s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours. (10) Cat. £235 

US5 £71.00

516 ASCENSION 10-20 1924-33 set to 3s, horizontal crease on 8d, a few tone spots on 2s, o/wise fine 
m.m. (12) Cat. £350 

US PH £127.00

517 ASCENSION 10-20 1924-33 Badge sset(12) used, odd small fault Cat. £600 US £196.00

518 ASCENSION 10-20 1924-33 Badge set(12) used, the ½d is toned, others fine Cat. £600 US3 PH £258.00

519 ASCENSION 10a 1924-33 ½d grey black & black with 'Broken Mainmast' variety. Very fine mint 
Cat. £130 

US PH £44.00

520 ASCENSION 10a 1924-33 Badge ½d grey black and black with broken mainmast fresh m.m. Cat. 
£130 

US PH £73.00

521 ASCENSION 10c 1924-33 Badge ½d grey black and black with cleft rock fresh m.m. Cat. £110 US £59.00

522 ASCENSION 11b 1924-33 1d grey black and deep blue green with torn flag fine used Cat. £300 US PH £176.00

523 ASCENSION 11d 1924-33 Badge of St. Helena issue - 1d Grey-Black & Bright Blue-Green, f.u. with 
small h/r.  (Light toning on back to top perfs and top right hand side perfs and 
o/c N). Cat. £500 

US2 
PH 

£259.00

524 ASCENSION 11d 1924-33 Badge 1d grey black and bright blue green fine mint Cat. £120 US £69.00

525 ASCENSION 12a 1924-33 Badge 1½d rose red with broken mainmast fine m.m. Cat. £170 US PH £98.00

526 ASCENSION 12c 1924-33 Badge 1½d rose red with cleft rock fine m.m. Cat. £170 US PH £98.00

527 ASCENSION 13c 1924-33 Badge 2d grey black and grey with cleft rock used, off centre, slight 
staining on reverse Cat. £300 

US £78.00

528 ASCENSION 14a 1924-33 Badge 3d blue with broken mainmast fine m.m. Cat. £180 US PH £108.00

529 ASCENSION 14b 1924-33 Badge 3d blue with torn flag mint, heavily mounted Cat. £180 US £59.00

530 ASCENSION 14c 1924-33 Badge 3d blue with cleft rock fine mint Cat. £160 US PH £88.00

531 ASCENSION 15 1924-33 Badge 4d grey black and black/yellow fine used Cat. £95  £48.00

532 ASCENSION 15a 1924-33 Badge 4d grey black and black/yellow with broken mainmast fine mint 
Cat. £500 

US PH £294.00

533 ASCENSION 15dda 1924-33 KGV Badge of St Helena issue - 5d Purple & Olive-Green, mint small 
h/r.    Mint small h/r x 2. (o/c SW has a blue Ink mark on back which can be seen 
from the front when held up to the light, also nearly all perfs have light toning). 
Cat. £425 

US3 
PH 

£105.00

534 ASCENSION 16 1924-33 KGV Badge of St Helena issue - 4d Grey-Black & Bright Purple, mint 
small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright colours.  Mint small h/r x 2. Cat. £60 

US3 £28.00

535 ASCENSION 17 1924-33 Badge 8d grey black and bright violet used, slightly soiled Cat. £50  £10.00

536 ASCENSION 17a 1924-33 KGV Badge of St Helena - 8d Grey-Black & Violet showing error 'Broken 
Mainmast', mint small h/r.  (o/c NE and diagonal gum crease) Cat. £325 

US4 
PH 

£126.00

537 ASCENSION 18 1924-33 Badge 1s grey black and brown fine used, tiny flaw at top left value 
tablet Cat. £55 

 £25.00
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538 ASCENSION 18a 1924-33 Badge 1s grey black and brown with broken mainmast fine m.m. Cat. 
£400 

US PH £235.00

539 ASCENSION 18c 1924-33 Badge 1s grey black and brown with cleft rock fine used Cat. £650 US PH £372.00

540 ASCENSION 19 1924-33 KGV Badge of St Helena - 2s Grey-Black & Blue/Blue, mint small h/r.   
Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c NE) Cat. £75 

US4 
PH 

£29.00

541 ASCENSION 19a 1924-33 Badge 2s grey black and blue/blue with broken mainmast fine used Cat. 
£1100 

US PH £636.00

542 ASCENSION 20 1924-33 3/- grey black & black on blue, very fine used Cat. £130 US PH £62.00

543 ASCENSION 20 1924-33 Badge 3s grey black and black/blue fine used Cat. £130  PH £70.00

544 ASCENSION 15d 1927 KGV: 5d purple and olive-green, wmk MSCA, fine used, h/r. September 
1930 registered postmark. Cat. £32 

 £16.00

545 ASCENSION 21,etc 1934 Pictorial set ex 1d(9) fresh m.m., fine Cat. £120 US4 £45.00

546 ASCENSION 21/28 1934 ½d - 1/- GV 'Pictorial' definitive issue all fine mint. Cat £38+  £15.00

547 ASCENSION 21/28 1934 KGV x 7 vals to 1/- mint, good to v.fine Cat. £58 US £18.00

548 ASCENSION 21-29 1934 KGV Pictorial issue vals ½d to 2s.6d, mint small h/r.  (9) Cat. £80 US2 £42.00

549 ASCENSION 21-29 1934 ½d to 2/6 very fine mint (9) Cat. £83 US £31.00

550 ASCENSION 21-30 1934 GV definitive set fine looking m.m. (2/6d overall toned gum). (10). Cat. 
£120 

US3 £37.00

551 ASCENSION 21-30 1934 KGV Pictorial issue set of 11 vals ½d to 5s plud extra 1½d, mint small h/r.  
On 1 Exeter/Plymouth album page in black hawid strip.  (11) Cat. £120 

US5 £36.00

552 ASCENSION 21-30 1934 KGV - full set of 10v to 5s, fine used, h/r, mostly with Registered 
cancellations for 21 DEC 35 (CTO with gum). Cat. £120 

US3 £34.00

553 ASCENSION 21-30 1934 set to 5s, fine mint. (10) Cat. £130 US PH £59.00

554 ASCENSION 21-30 1934 KGV: Pictorial definitive set of 10v to 5s, lightly MM with hinge trace. Light 
gum toning, 5d with light crease. Cat. £130 

 £40.00

555 ASCENSION 21-30 1934 KGV: Pictorial set of 10v, ½d to 5s, lightly MM with h/r. Light gum toning 
on some values. Cat. £130 

 £40.00

556 ASCENSION 21-30 1934 KGV set to 5/- very fine used(10) Cat. £120 US £44.00

557 ASCENSION 21-30 1934 Pictorial set(10) fine used Cat. £120 US £69.00

558 ASCENSION 21-30 1934 KGV pictorial set of 10 to 5/-, very fine mint Cat. £120 US2 PH £47.00

559 ASCENSION 21-30 1934 Pictorial set(10) fine mint Cat. £120 US £69.00

560 ASCENSION 21-30 1934 Pictorial set(10) fine used Cat. £120 US3 £52.00

561 ASCENSION 22a 1934 Pictorial 1d black and emerald with 'Teardrop' flaw mint, slight gum faults 
Cat. £150 

US £59.00

562 ASCENSION 30 1934 Pictorial 5s black and brown v.f.u., oval Regd cancel Cat. £70 US £36.00

563 ASCENSION 31/34 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £110 US £59.00

564 ASCENSION 31/34 1935 GV 'Silver Jubilee' issue the set of four fine mint. Cat. £55  £20.00

565 ASCENSION 31-34 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals 1½d to 1s, mint small h/r.  (4) Cat. £55 US5 (B) £16.00

566 ASCENSION 31-34 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £55 US3 £22.00

567 ASCENSION 31-34 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM. All slightly o/c. Cat. £55 US3 £18.00

568 ASCENSION 31-34 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, fine used, h/r. 3v with 'registered' 
cancellations. All slightly o/c. Cat. £110 

US3 £34.00

569 ASCENSION 31-34 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, MM, h/r. Cat. £55  £25.00

570 ASCENSION 31-34 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, fine to very fine used, h/r. Cat. £110  £60.00

571 ASCENSION 31-34 1935 Silver Jubilee set very fine m.m. Cat. £55 US £20.00

572 ASCENSION 31-34 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 very fine used. Cat. £110 US £40.00

573 ASCENSION 31-34 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £14.00

574 ASCENSION 31-34 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 v.f.u. Cat. £110 US £53.00

575 ASCENSION 31-4 1935 Silver Jubilee, fresh, fine m.m. (4) Cat. £55 US £23.00
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576 ASCENSION 31-4 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine mint Cat. £55 US2 £24.00

577 ASCENSION 31-4 1935 Silver Jubilee set on 1936 Registered cover to London, fine Cat. £110 US £78.00

578 ASCENSION 31l var 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1½d deep blue and scarlet with variety 'KITE AND 
HORIZONTAL LOG'. Very lightly MM with light hinge trace. Cat. £475 

 PH £260.00

579 ASCENSION 32 1935 2d ultramarine and grey, f.u. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £12.00

580 ASCENSION 32 1935 2d ultramarine and grey, f.u. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £12.00

581 ASCENSION 1935-48 Old time collection on leaves(57) including 1935 silver Jubilee set mint 
and used, GVI values to 10s mint, not complete, mainly fine

 £100.00

582 ASCENSION 1937-2003 Comprehensive commemorative collection (not complete) neatly 
presented on stockbook pages in sets with many mini sheets couple of the 
1960's sets l.m.m. the rest very fine u.m. (433 + 18MS). Cat. £425 

US3 £119.00

583 ASCENSION 35-55 1937-49 Issues complete(27) fine used on a 'Crown' leaf, alo Antigua UPU set 
Cat. £192 

US £88.00

584 ASCENSION 1937-69 Lovely fresh mint small h/r collection on 2 stock cards - SG35, SG48-50, 
SG52-66, SG70-78, SG84-98, SG103, SG107-109, SG117-120 and SGMS125.  (51 
plus 1 mini sheet) Cat. £90 

US2 £48.00

585 ASCENSION 1937-70 Superb collection of mainly u.m. and a few f.u. all in Black hawid strip 
on 10 Exeter/Plymouth album pages.  SG35-37 Coronation set, SG48-49 Victory 
set mint and used, 1949 UPU 75th Anniv set of 4, 1953 Coronation mint and 
used, SG84-MS134 complete u.m. also includes SG104w - 3d BBC Relay Station 
Wmk Inverted, SG127w - 9d and SG129w Fish (3rd series) both with Wmk Crown 
to right of CA.  (66 plus 2 mini sheets). Cat. £84 

US5 £27.00

586 ASCENSION 1937-73 Super collection of u.m. and mint small h/r in black hawid strip on 17 
album pages and 1 stock card.  SG35-37, SG48-49, SG52-56 and SG84-179.  (100 
plus 6 mini sheets) Cat. £154 

US2 £82.00

587 ASCENSION 38 1938 KGVI: ½d black & bluish violet perf 13.5 in a right marginal block of 6. UMM 
Cat. £48 

US £28.00

588 ASCENSION 38b/47a 1938 'GVI' definitive issue the set of sixteen fine mint. Cat. £250  £95.00

589 ASCENSION 39 1938 KGVI: 1d black & green LMM Cat. £45 US £16.00

590 ASCENSION 39 1938 1d black & green 'Green Mountain' GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £44  £18.00

591 ASCENSION 40/40a 1938 KGVI: 1½d black & vermilion perf 13.5 in a horizontal pair one of which has 
the DAVIT FLAW. FU Cat. £225 

US PH £120.00

592 ASCENSION 41 1938 KGVI: 2d black & red-orange in a right marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £44 US £27.00

593 ASCENSION 42 1938 KGVI: 3d black & ultramarine LMM Cat. £100 US £36.00

594 ASCENSION 45 1938 KGVI: 2/6d black & deep carmine perf 13.5 LMM Cat. £42 US £16.00

595 ASCENSION 45 1938 2/6 black & deep carmine GVI issue, perf 13½, a fine mint copy. Cat. £45  £18.00

596 ASCENSION 45c 1938 2/6 black & deep carmine GVI issue, perf 13, a fine mint copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

597 ASCENSION 45c 1938 2/6 black & deep carmine GVI issue, perf 13, a fine mint copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

598 ASCENSION 46 1938 5/- black & yellow-brown perf 13½ l.m.m. Cat. £100 US5 (B) £19.00

599 ASCENSION 46 1938 KGVI: 5/- black & yellow-brown perf 13.5 LMM Cat. £100 US £36.00

600 ASCENSION 46 1938 5/- black & yellow brown GVI issue, perf 13½, a fine mint copy. Cat. £95  £40.00

601 ASCENSION 46a 1938 5/- black & yellow brown GVI issue, perf 13, a fine mint copy. Cat. £45  £18.00

602 ASCENSION 47 1938 KGVI: 10/- black & bright purple perf 13.5 LMM Cat. £120 US £43.00

603 ASCENSION 47 1938 10/- black & bright purple GVI issue, perf 13½, a fine mint copy. Cat. £110  £45.00

604 ASCENSION 47 1938 KGVI: 10s black and bright purple, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½. Lightly 
MM, hinge trace. Cat. £120 

 PH £60.00

605 ASCENSION 1938-2000 Mint and used collection in a loose leaf album(approx 540) including 
1938-53 set to 5s(2),10s(2) mint, set to 10s used, 1956 set to 10s mint, 1963 
Birds set to £1 mint and used, mainly fine HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £294.00

606 ASCENSION 1938-40 GVI perf 13½ set of 13 values m.m. some with h/r & overall toned gum 
SG38, 39,39a, 40, 41, 42, 42a, 42c, 43, 44, 45, 46 & 47. Cat. £300 

US2 £78.00
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607 ASCENSION 38-46 1938-40 KGVI: PERF 13½ - set of 10v, ½d to 5s, wmk Mult Script CA. Lightly MM, 
hinge trace. Some gum toning, esp. 1½d, 3d, 1s & 5s. Some pencil manuscript 
perf size on gum. Cat. £270 

 £100.00

608 ASCENSION 1938-49 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG35-37, 
SG38b, SG39b, SG39d, SG40b, SG40f, SG41a, SG41c, SG42b, SG42d, SG43b, 
SG44a, SG48-49 and SG52-55.   (13) Cat. £55 

 £35.00

609 ASCENSION 1938-53 GVI definitve part set with some perf changes very fine cds used, Perf 
13 SG39d, 42b, 42d & 44a. Perf 14 40d & 41c. Perf 13½ SG38, 39, 39a, 40, 41, 
42, 42a, 43, 44, 46 & 47 (17). Cat. £100 

US3 £41.00

610 ASCENSION 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial vals in bottom right hand corner marginal blocks of 4 - 
SG38b - ½d Black & Bluish Violet P13, SG40b - 1½d Black & Vermilion P13 and 
SG41c - 2d Black & Scarlet P14, superb u.m. (1½d and 2d have small pencil 
annotation on front selvedge).  (3) Cat. £27 

US2 £14.00

611 ASCENSION 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial issue all P13 vals ½d to 2s.6d (Missing SG40f - 1½d Black 
& Rose Carmine), mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright colours.  (10) Cat. £75 

US2 £39.00

612 ASCENSION 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial issue all P13 vals ½d to 2s.6d, mint small h/r.   Lovely 
fresh bright colours.  (11) Cat. £77 

US2 £40.00

613 ASCENSION 1938-53 KGVI Pictorials issues mint small h/r.  P13½ vals ½d, 1d Black & Yellow-
Orange, 1½d,  2d, 3d Black & Grey, 4d, 6d, 1s, P13 vals ½d, 1d Black & Yellow-
Orange, 1d Black & Green, 1½d Vermilion, 1½d Black & Rose-Carmine, 2d, 3d, 
4d, 6d, 1s and P14 set of 6 vals 1d to 2d Scarlet.  Very fresh bright colours.  (24) 
Cat. £186 

US3 £85.00

614 ASCENSION 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial vals P13½ - SG38 - ½d Black & Violet, SG39 - 1d Black & 
Green, SG39a - 1d Black & Yellow-Orange and SG42a - 3d Black & Grey, mint 
small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (4) Cat. £87 

US2 £46.00

615 ASCENSION 38/47b 1938-53 KGVI: Definitives. Complete (32) FU Cat. £430 US PH £209.00

616 ASCENSION 38-41b 1938-53 Useful range of low vlue perf varieties to 2d f.u. (16) Cat. £112 US7 (B) £17.00

617 ASCENSION 38-43 1938-53 KGVI pictorial vals ½d to 6d all P13½, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (8) Cat. £140 

US2 £75.00

618 ASCENSION 38-43 1938-53 KGVI pictorial vals ½d to 6d all P13½, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (8) Cat. £140 

US2 £75.00

619 ASCENSION 38-44 1938-53 KGVI - short set of 11v to 1s (ex 3d ultramarine & 6d), mixed perfs, 
lightly MM, h/r and trace. ½d gum toning, 1d (39d) small gum thin. Cat. £100 

US3 £28.00

620 ASCENSION 38-45 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial issue Perf 13½ vals ½d to 2s6d (Missing SG39a - 1d Black 
& Yellow-Orange and SG42 - 3d Black & Ultramarine), mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours.  (9) Cat. £193 

US8 £33.00

621 ASCENSION 38-46 1938-53 KGVI - short set of 12v, ½d to 5s, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½. MM, 
small h/r to part o.g. Most with quite extensive gum toning. Cat. £360 

US6 £64.00

622 ASCENSION 38-47 1938-53 GVI definitive set taken as basic with extra ½d SG38b & 1½d carmine 
SG40e. M.m. with h/r & overall toned gum. (18). Cat. £275 

US3 £58.00

623 ASCENSION 38-47 1938-53 KGVI - all mint stamps, mostly with h/r and higher catalogue value 
stamps with gum toning, others with some minor imperfections. Perf 13½ - full 
set (13v); Perf 13 - part set (9v) ex 1½d black and rose-carmine,  2d black and 
red-orange, 5s & 10s; Perf 14 (2v) 1½d black and rose-carmine & 2d black and 
scarlet. Total of 24 stamps. Cat. £550 

US3 £112.00

624 ASCENSION 38-47 1938-53 KGVI - all good to fine used stamps, some with h/r. Perf 13½ - 2d, 3d 
black and ultramarine, 3d black and grey, 4s, 6d, 1s, 2s6d, 5d, 10s; Perf 13 - ½d, 
1d black and orange, 1d black and green, 1½d black and vermillion, 3d, 6d, 1s; 
Perf 14 - 1d, 1½d & 2d. Cat. £170 

US3 £54.00

625 ASCENSION 38-47 1938-53 GVI definitive set plus most perf changes m.m. some with h/r & overall 
toned gum. excls 4d & 6d p13½ otherwise complete (29). Cat. £600 

US6 £125.00

626 ASCENSION 38-47b 1938-53 set to 10s, complete for all perfs except per 13½ 6d, 1s and 2s6d, some 
usual streaky gum, m.m. (27) Cat. £540 

US6 £84.00

627 ASCENSION 38-47b 1938-53 KGVI: definitives - virtually complete set of perfs and colour changes. 
Includes 3d black and ultramarine, 5s & 10s perf 13 with crackled gum. Total of 
61v in mounts on album pages, identified and most both mint, and fine used. 
Also includes Victory sets m&u (on last album page). Cat. £1000 

 £450.00
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628 ASCENSION 38-47b 1938-53 An exceptional set of KGVI pictorials all very fine mint with 31 values 
from ½d(2) to 2/6(2), 5/- & 10/-. Includes scarce 3d black & ultramarine & 5/- 
perf 13½.  Many different perfs where appropriate. Very fresh & clean lot. (31) 
Cat. £550 

US PH £249.00

629 ASCENSION 38b/47b 1938-53 basic set to 10s (perf 14), ex. cheap 1d black & green, plus 1½d black & 
carmine, m.m. (16) Cat. £320 

US6 
PH 

£64.00

630 ASCENSION 38b-47b 1938-53 Set to 10s(16) fine used Cat. £130  £70.00

631 ASCENSION 38ba 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial ½d Black & Violet P13 with 'Long Centre Bar to 'E' flaw, 
mint small h/r. Cat. £90 

US5 
PH 

£31.00

632 ASCENSION 38ba 1938-53 ½d black and violet perf 13 with 'E' flaw mint, heavily mounted Cat. £90 US £29.00

633 ASCENSION 39 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial - Green Mountain 1d Black & Green, mint small h/r. (o/c 
SW) Cat. £45 

 £27.00

634 ASCENSION 40a 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial 1½d Black & Vermilion P13½ 'Davit flaw', mint small h/r.  
(o/c NW) Cat. £400 

US8 
PH 

£66.00

635 ASCENSION 40a 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial The Pier - 1½d Black & Vermilion P13½ with 'Davit Flaw', 
mint small h/r. (o/c NW) Cat. £400 

US3 
PH 

£191.00

636 ASCENSION 40ba 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial The Pier - 1½d Black & Vermilion P13 with 'Davit Flaw', 
mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. £225 

US3 
PH 

£106.00

637 ASCENSION 40ba 1938-53 1½d black and vermilion perf 13 with 'Davit' flaw fine mint Cat. £225 US £59.00

638 ASCENSION 40ba 1938-53 1½d black and vermilion perf 13 with 'Davit' flaw fine used Cat. £180 US PH £98.00

639 ASCENSION 40ba 1938-53 KGVI 1½d black & vermilion with variety 'Davit Flaw', very fresh mint 
Cat. £225 

US £71.00

640 ASCENSION 40ca 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial The Pier - 1½d Black & Vermilion P14 with 'Davit Flaw', 
mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (o/c W) Cat. £350 

US3 
PH 

£167.00

641 ASCENSION 40da 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial The Pier - 1½d Black & Rose-Carmine P14 with 'Davit 
Flaw', mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours. (o/c W) Cat. £140 

US3 
PH 

£67.00

642 ASCENSION 40db 1938-53 1½d black and rose carmine perf 13 var. cut mast and railings fine m..m. 
Cat. £140 

US £59.00

643 ASCENSION 40fa 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial The Pier - 1½d Black & Rose-Carmine P13 block of 4 with 
'Davit Flaw', 3 stamps including Davit flaw superb u.m. other one mint small h/r.  
Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. £160 

US3 
PH 

£78.00

644 ASCENSION 40fa 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial The Pier - 1½d Black & Rose-Carmine P13 with 'Davit 
Flaw', mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours. (o/c S) Cat. £160 

US3 
PH 

£77.00

645 ASCENSION 40fa 1938-53 1½d black and carmine perf 13 with 'Davit' flaw fine mint Cat. £160 US £59.00

646 ASCENSION 41/45 1938-53 KGVI mint values, all different, 2d(3), 3d(2), 4d(2), 6d(2), 1/-(2) & 2/6, 
all very fine ex 2/6 (good colour) with only part gum(12) Cat. £160 

US PH £44.00

647 ASCENSION 41c/45 1938-53 KGVI mint range with 2d, 3d(2),4d(2)6d(2), 1/-(2) & 2/6, various perfs, 
clean lot(10) Cat. £155 

US £58.00

648 ASCENSION 41ca 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial Green Mountain - 2d Black & Scarlet P14 with 
'Mountaineer Flaw',  mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours. (o/c NW) Cat. 
£275 

US3 
PH 

£130.00

649 ASCENSION 42 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial Long Beach - 3d Black & Ultramarine P13½, u.m.  (Overall 
light gum toning). Cat. £100 

US3 
PH 

£44.00

650 ASCENSION 42 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial - 3d Black & Ultramarine, mint small h/r x 2.  Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £100 

 PH £64.00

651 ASCENSION 42 1938-53 3d black & ultramarine mint, some hinge remains, very fine Cat. £100 US £36.00

652 ASCENSION 45 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial The Pier - 2s.6d Black & Deep Carmine P13½, mint small 
h/r.  (o/c SE). Cat. £45 

US3 £21.00

653 ASCENSION 45,46 1938-53 KGVI 2/6 perf 13½ and 5/- perf 13 m.m. Cat. £93 US2 £38.00

654 ASCENSION 45b 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial 2s6d Black & Deep Carmine P13½ 'Davit flaw',  mint small 
h/r.  (o/c NW and 1 p/p bottom left and nibbled perfs top right).   Fresh bright 
colour. Cat. £1600 

US8 
PH 

£196.00

655 ASCENSION 45c 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial - 2s6d Black & Deep Carmine P13, mint small h/r.  (o/c 
SE) Fresh bright colours. Cat. £35 

 £21.00

656 ASCENSION 46 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial 5s Black & Yellow-Brown P13½, mint small h/r. Cat. £95 US5 PH £28.00
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657 ASCENSION 46 1938-53 KGVI Pictoral - 5s Black & Yellow-Brown P13½, mint small h/r.  (o/c W) 
Cat. £100 

US2 
PH 

£54.00

658 ASCENSION 46 1938-53 KGVI Pictoral - 5s Black & Yellow-Brown P13½, mint small h/r.  (o/c SW) 
Cat. £100 

US2 
PH 

£54.00

659 ASCENSION 46 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial Long Beach - 5s Black & Yellow-Brown P13½, mint small 
h/r.  (o/c W). Cat. £100 

US3 
PH 

£44.00

660 ASCENSION 46 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial issue 5s Black & Yellow-Brown P13½, mint small h/r.  
(Light overall gum toning). Cat. £100 

US2 
PH 

£51.00

661 ASCENSION 46 1938-53 KGVI 5/- black & yellow-brown perf 13½ mint, very slight gum toning, 
fine appearance. Cat. £100 

US £27.00

662 ASCENSION 46a 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial 5s Black & Yellow-Brown P13, mint small h/r. (o/c SE) Cat. 
£48 

US5 (B) £14.00

663 ASCENSION 46a 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial issue 5s Black & Yellow-Brown P13, mint small h/r x 2.  
Fresh bright colours. Cat. £48 

US2 £22.00

664 ASCENSION 46a 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial issue 5s Black & Yellow-Brown P13, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £48 

US2 £24.00

665 ASCENSION 46a 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial - 5s Black & Yellow-Brown P13, mint small h/r x 2.  (o/c 
SW) Fresh bright colours. Cat. £48 

 £30.00

666 ASCENSION 47 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial 10s Black & Bright Purple P13½, mint small h/r. Cat. £110 US5 PH £32.00

667 ASCENSION 47 1938-53 KGVI Pictoral - 10s Black & Bright Purple P13½, mint small h/r.  (o/c N) 
Cat. £120 

US2 
PH 

£64.00

668 ASCENSION 47 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial Three Sisters - 10s Black & Bright Purple P13½, mint small 
h/r.  (o/c SW). Cat. £120 

US3 
PH 

£54.00

669 ASCENSION 47b 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial issue 10s Black & Bright Purple P13, mint small h/r.  (o/c 
NE)   Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £55 

US2 £27.00

670 ASCENSION 47b 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial Three Sisters - 10s Black & Bright Purple P13, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £55 

US3 £26.00

671 ASCENSION 47b 1938-53 KGVI Pictorial - 10s Black & Bright Purple P13, mint small h/r.  (King's 
head has SW shift)  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £55 

 £33.00

672 ASCENSION 132b/35
7+

1938-79 A mint & used range with KGV 1938 min low vals, 'Landfall' mint opts to 
1/-, 1946 3/- brownish black & myrtle green mint, UPU set mint, ater rabge of 
QEII pictorials m & used, FFH, Shakespeare 6d mint, later m & u to 1979 Year of 
the Child set mint.(55) Cat. £55 

US2 £16.00

673 ASCENSION 39a 1940 1d black & yellow orange perf 13½ in a marginal block of 4. u.m. Cat. £56 US5 (B) £17.00

674 ASCENSION 39a 1940 1d black & yellow orange perf 13½ in a marginal block of 4. u.m. Cat. £56 US5 (B) £17.00

675 ASCENSION 42a 1940 3d black & grey perf 13½ in a right marginal block of 6 u.m. Cat. £120 US5 £35.00

676 ASCENSION 42a 1940 3d black & grey perf 13½ in a right marginal block of 6 u.m. Cat. £120 US5 £35.00

677 ASCENSION 42a 1940 KGVI: 3d black & grey perf 13.5 UMM Cat. £20 US £12.00

678 ASCENSION 42c 1940 KGVI: 4d black & ultramarine perf 13.5 UMM Cat. £18 US £11.00

679 ASCENSION 38a-47b 1942-53 KGVI: PERF 13 - all listed values ex 5s (12), lightly MM & PERF 14 - 1d 
(LMM), 1½d & 2d (UM), wmk Mult Script CA. Cat. £125 

 £60.00

680 ASCENSION 38b 1944 KGVI: ½d black & bluish violet perf 13 in a PLATE (1) block from the bottom 
right corner. LM on slevedge. UMM Cat. £22 

US £13.00

681 ASCENSION 38bba 
var

1944 KGVI: definitive - ½d black and bluish-violet, wmk MSCA perf 13 with 
variety 'LONG CENTRE BAR TO E'. Fresh, very fine mint, few variable perfs. Full 
original gum, light hinge example, well centred, slightly S. Desirable variety. Cat. 
£90 

 PH £50.00

682 ASCENSION 40b 1944 1½d black & vermilion perf 13 in an IMPRINT block of 4. u.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

683 ASCENSION 40b/40b
a

1944 KGVI: 1½d black & vermilion perf 13 in a top left corner block of 10 one of 
which has the DAVIT FLAW. UMM Cat. £240 

US PH £125.00

684 ASCENSION 40bba 
var

1944 KGVI: definitive - 1½d black and vermillion, wmk MSCA, perf 13. Variety 
'DAVIT FLAW'. UM with a few irregular perfs. Centred slightly to top. Fine and 
fresh. Cat. £225 

 PH £135.00

685 ASCENSION 42d 1944 KGVI: 4d black & ultramarine perf 13 in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £28 US £16.00
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686 ASCENSION 43b 1944 KGVI: 6d black & blue perf 13 in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £64 US £37.00

687 ASCENSION 44a 1944 KGVI: 1/- black & sepia perf 13 in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £303 US £18.00

688 ASCENSION 44a 1944 QEII: 1/- black & sepia perf 13 in a top marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £30 US £18.00

689 ASCENSION 46a 1944 KGVI: 5/- black & yellow brown perf 13 UMM Cat. £48 US £28.00

690 ASCENSION 47b 1944 GVI 10/- black & bright purple perf 13 m.m. Cat. £55 US3 £21.00

691 ASCENSION 38b-47b 1944-53 GVI definitive perf 13 part set of 11 m.m. some with h/r. SG38b, 39b, 
40-b, 41a, 42b, 42d, 43b, 44a, 45c, 46a & 47b. Cat. £175 

US2 £62.00

692 ASCENSION 48-49 1946 KGVI: Victory set in matching SW corner marginal blocks of 4, UM (small 
h/r in margin).

 £12.00

693 ASCENSION 48/177 1946-73 A small group of mint or unmounted issues of the period, mainly sets 
incl. UPU, some Fishes, Military Badges, etc. Very fine(53) Cat. £55 

US £18.00

694 ASCENSION 50,51 1948 RSW set fine u.m. Cat. £50  £30.00

695 ASCENSION 50,51 1948 RSW set fine mint, the 10s is unmounted Cat. £50  £30.00

696 ASCENSION 50,51 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £50  £30.00

697 ASCENSION 50/51 1948 KGVI: RSW set LMM Cat. £50 US £22.00

698 ASCENSION 50-51 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 3d Black and 10s Bright Purple, mint small h/r.  (o/c 
NW).   (2) Cat. £50 

US2 £25.00

699 ASCENSION 50-51 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. £1 NE corner marginal, 3d left marginal. Cat. £50  £35.00

700 ASCENSION 50-51 1948 KGVI 1948 RSW set of 2 vals 3d Black and 10s Bright Purple, mint small 
h/r.   Fresh brght colours.  (2) Cat. £50 

 £32.00

701 ASCENSION 50-51 1948 KGVI: RSW set, very fine used, h/r. Cat. £50  £29.00

702 ASCENSION 50-51 1948 KGVI: RSW set, 10s UM. Cat. £50  £30.00

703 ASCENSION 50-51 1948 RSW pair corner marginal mint, stamps unmounted, hinged in margin, 
v.fine Cat. £50 

US £22.00

704 ASCENSION 50-51 1948 SW pair fine l.m.m. Cat. £50  £25.00

705 ASCENSION 51 1948 RSW 10s bright purple v.f.u. Cat. £50  £30.00

706 ASCENSION 40d/40d
a

1949 KGVI: 1½d black & rose carmine perf 14 in a left marginal block of 4 one of 
which has the DAVIT FLAW. LMM Cat. £140 

US £53.00

707 ASCENSION 41c 1949 2d black & scarlet in a PLATE (1) block of 4 from the bottom right corner. 
u.m. Cat. £30 

US5 (B) £8.00

708 ASCENSION 1949-96 Super collection of u.m. and mint small h/r in black hawid strip on 6 
stock cards.  SG52-56, SG85-88, SG91-94, SG117-120, SGMS125, SG126-133, 
SGMS134, SG154-157, SG159-162, SG164-173, SG178-181, SG185-186, SG195-
198, SG222-224, SG233-235, SG242-245, SG249-263, SG269-281, SG297-300, 
SG302-308, SG318-321, SG337-348, SG354-357, SG363-375, SG389-392, SG424-
427, SG461-468 and SG699-703.  (157 plus 3 mini sheets). Cat. £136 

US2 £74.00

709 ASCENSION 56-69 1953-6 Coronation set and defin set(28) fine mint and used Cat. £244  £70.00

710 ASCENSION 57/69 1956 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £160 US £80.00

711 ASCENSION 57/69 1956 Pictorial definitive set, very fine cds used (13) Cat. £80  £60.00

712 ASCENSION 57-66 1956 QEII: Pictorial issue - short set of 10v to 1s, lightly MM with h/r. Cat. £29  £12.00

713 ASCENSION 57-68 1956 Set of 9 to 5/- mint (5/- unmounted), Very fine Cat. £115 US £40.00

714 ASCENSION 57-69 1956 QEII definitive set l.m.m. (13). Cat. £150 US3 £54.00

715 ASCENSION 57-69 1956 QEII - part set of 12v to 10s, missing 5s from full set. Lightly MM. Cat. £110 US3 £32.00

716 ASCENSION 57-69 1956 QEII Pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s, suoperb u.m.  (13) Cat. £150 US2 £82.00

717 ASCENSION 57-69 1956 QEII: full definitive set of 13v to 10s, UM. 2d with couple of light bends. 
Cat. £160 

 £80.00

718 ASCENSION 70/83 1963 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £60 US £29.00

719 ASCENSION 70/83 1963 Bird definitive set, very fine cds used (14) Cat. £60  £45.00

720 ASCENSION 70-83 1963 QEII Birds definitve set very fine cds used. (14) Cat. £60 US3 £24.00

721 ASCENSION 70-83 1963 Birds set of 14 vals 1d to £1, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £60 US2 £33.00
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722 ASCENSION 70-83 1963 QEII: Birds set of definitives, full set of 14v to £1, fine used, h/r. Cat. £60  £24.00

723 ASCENSION 70-83 1963 QEII: Birds set of definitives, full set of 14v to £1, lightly MM with hinge 
trace. Cat. £60 

 £27.00

724 ASCENSION 70-83 1963 Birds complete set to £1- on registered 23 May 63 FDI cover, hand 
addressed, V.fine.

US4 
PH 

£35.00

725 ASCENSION 80-1 83 1963 QEII Birds definitive 2/6d 5/- & £1 very fine cds used. (3). Cat. £45 US3 £16.00

726 ASCENSION SB1 1963 QEII: 10/6d booklet with buff cover containing 4 x 1d, 1½d, 2d, 3d, 6d & 
1s.6d. Trimmed perfs. Cat. £70 

 £30.00

727 ASCENSION 1970 Fish (1st series) - SG113-116 set of 4 vals 4d to 2s.3d (4d, 8d and 2s.3s are 
all vert pairs), Fish (2nd series) - SG117-120 - set of 4 vals 4d to 2s.11d all vert 
pairs and Fish (3rd series) - SG126-129 - set of 4 vals 4d to 2s.3d (4d and 2s.3d 
bottom right hand corner maringal blocks of 4 and (9d and 1s.9d bottom left 
hand corner marginal blocks of 4).  Superb u.m.  (12) Cat. £42 

US2 £23.00

728 ASCENSION 135-148 1971 QEII: Decimal Currency (Space Travel) - full definitive set of 14v to £1, fine 
used. Cat. £20 

 £10.00

729 ASCENSION 135-148 1971 QEII: Decimal Currency (Space Travel) - full definitive set of 14v to £1, UM. 
Cat. £27 

 £14.00

730 ASCENSION 135-
1161

1971-2013 Nine complete definitive sets very fine u.m. with 1971 SG135-48. 
1976 199-214. 1981 282A-296A. 1986 409-23. 1991 554-68. 1996 679-94. 2002 
851-62 & £3 SG875. 2008 987-998 & 2013 1150-1161. (128). Cat. £200 

US3 £82.00

731 ASCENSION 199-276 1976-80 Group of 22 illust, unaddressed FDC's complete for period, 1976 Birds 
on 3 covers, MS218 with Ascension St Helena & Tristan cancels, MS241 plain 
cover, (Excl MS268).

US4 £38.00

732 ASCENSION 1980-89 Super collection of u.m. and mint small h/r in black hawid strip on 34 
album pages and 2 stock cards.  SG258-296a, SG297-MS432, SG433a, SG438-
441, SG442a, SG447-468, SG469a, SG474-477, SG478a, SG483-MS497, SG498a, 
SG504a and SG506-511.  (220 plus 10 mini sheets and 2 sheetlets). Cat. £141 

US2 £77.00

733 ASCENSION 282A/96 1981 Flowers definitive set, very fine cds used (15) Cat. £28  £20.00

734 ASCENSION 308w 1981 25th Anniv of Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme - 40p Duke of Edinburgh 
with 'Wmk Inverted', superb bottom marginal u.m. Cat. £28 

US2 £15.00

735 ASCENSION 277-392 1981-85 Group of 34 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period with couple 
of extras. Flowers set on 3 covers, 2nd Shuttle Launch commem cover, 2 flight 
covers to Falklands 24 Jun 82 (Excl imprint date flowers & 326-27).

US4 £73.00

736 ASCENSION 1985 Life and Times of Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother SG376w - 12p, 
SG377w - 15p and SG378w - 20p all with 'Wmk Inverted', superb u.m.  (3) Cat. 
£43 

US2 £24.00

737 ASCENSION 441 1987 QEII: £1 Butterfly in a block of 25 consisting of the bottom 5 rows of the 
sheet with 4 sets of PLATE NOS, IMPRINT and 2 sets of TRAFFIC LIGHTS. UMM 
Cat. £60 

US £27.00

738 ASCENSION 449a 1987 Queen Elizabth II 60th Birthday issue ovpt in Silver '40th Wedding 
Anniversary' - 20p At Garter Ceremony with 'Ovpt Double', superb u.m. bottom 
marginal. Cat. £50 

US2 £27.00

739 ASCENSION 527/530 1990 QEII: Christmas in bottom left corner IMPRINT, PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

740 ASCENSION 527/530 1990 QEII: Christmas in top left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4.. 
UMM Cat. £30 

US £13.00

741 ASCENSION 527/530 1990 QEII: Christmas in bottom left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4.. 
UMM Cat. £30 

US £13.00

742 ASCENSION 1990-93 Super collection of u.m. and mint small h/r in black hawid strip on 13 
album pages.  SG512a, SG517-540, SG541a, SG546-553 and SG569-MS613.  (74 
plus 4 mini sheets). Cat. £125 

US2 £68.00

743 ASCENSION 512-
MS613

1990-93 Group of 27 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl 536-38), 
1991 Fish on 3 covers. Very fine.

US4 £94.00

744 ASCENSION 1994-96 Super collection of u.m. in black hawid strip on 11 album pages.  SG614-
666, SG667a and SG671-703.  (67 plus 4 mini sheets). Cat. £142 

US2 £77.00

745 ASCENSION 614-703 1994-96 Group of 22 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (excl 619-23). 
1996 Birds on 3 covers. Very fine.

US4 £89.00
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746 ASCENSION 671/674 1996 QEII: Birthday in bottom marginal GUTTER, PLATE strips of 3. UMM Cat. 
£16 

US £11.00

747 ASCENSION 719/724 1997 QEII: Golden Wedding in top left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 
8. UMM Cat. £48 

US £21.00

748 ASCENSION 719/724 1997 QEII: Golden Wedding in bottom right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 8. UMM Cat. £48 

US £21.00

749 ASCENSION 719/724 1997 QEII: Golden Wedding in top right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 
8. UMM Cat. £48 

US £21.00

750 ASCENSION 704-
MS794

1997-99 Group of 27  illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period,(Ecxl MS708, 
726-27 & MS764). MS718 on Benham cover. Very fine.

US4 £89.00

751 ASCENSION 795-866 2000-02 Group of 20 illust unaddressed FDC's largely complete for period(Excls. 
MS799, MS800, MS814, 830-33) MS805 & 843 both Benham covers.

US4 £89.00

752 ASCENSION 844/847 2002 QEII: Liberation in top left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 6. 
UMM Cat. £80 

US £36.00

753 ASCENSION 844/847 2002 QEII: Liberation in bottom right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 6. 
UMM Cat. £80 

US £36.00

754 ASCENSION 848/849 2002 QEII: Queen Mother in bottom marginal GUTTER, PLATE blocks of 6. UMM 
Cat. £32 

US £14.00

755 ASCENSION 848/849 2002 QEII: Queen Mother in top right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
UMM Cat. £24 

US £11.00

756 ASCENSION 875 2003 QEII: £3 Definitive in a top right corner TRAFFIC LIGHT block of 4 with 
SHEET NO 043 in the margin. UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

757 ASCENSION 875 2003 QEII: £3 Definitive in a top left corner TRAFFIC LIGHT block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£32 

US £14.00

758 ASCENSION 875 2003 QEII: £3 Definitive in a top right corner TRAFFIC LIGHT block of 4 with 
SHEET NO 044 in the margin. UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

759 ASCENSION 867-943 2003-05 Group of 26  illust unaddressed FDC's largely complete for period, 
(Excls, MS871). Bird Life is MS894 + 15p & 35p singles on Benham covers. 2005 
Birds also MS. V.Fine

US4 £83.00

760 ASCENSION 945/948 2006 QEII: Birthday in top right corner PLATE strips of 3. UMM Cat. £28 US £12.00

761 ASCENSION 945/948 2006 QEII: Birthday in right marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £22 US £11.00

762 ASCENSION 945/948 2006 QEII: Birthday in top left corner PLATE pairs. UMM Cat. £20 US £9.00

763 ASCENSION 940-
1028

2006-08 Group of 23 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl MS970). 
V Fine

US4 £135.00

764 ASCENSION 962/5 2007 QEII: Endangered Species in right marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £37 US £16.00

765 ASCENSION 962/965 2007 QEII: Endangered Species in right marginal GUTTER, PLATE blocks of 6. 
UMM Cat. £72 

US £32.00

766 ASCENSION 962/965 2007 QEII: Endangered Species in left marginal GUTTER, PLATE blocks of 4. UMM 
Cat. £54 

US £24.00

767 ASCENSION 962/965 2007 QEII: Endangered Species in a complete sheetlet of 16. UMM Cat. £37 US £16.00

768 ASCENSION 962/965 2007 QEII: Endangered Species in top right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks 
of 4. UMM Cat. £55 

US £25.00

769 ASCENSION 962/965 2007 QEII: Endangered Species in bottom left corner IMPRINT, PLATE & TRAFFIC 
LIGHT blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £72 

US £32.00

770 ASCENSION 962/965 2007 QEII: Endangered Species in left marginal blocks of 4.. UMM Cat. £37 US £16.00

771 ASCENSION 966/969 2007 QEII: Liberation in bottom left corner TRAFFIC LIGHT, IMPRINT & PLATE 
blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £50 

US £22.00

772 ASCENSION 976a 2007 QEII: Wedding in a complete sheetlet of 12 (4 strips). UMM Cat. £48 US £21.00

773 ASCENSION 979/986 2007 QEII: Expedition in complete sheetlets of 8 (4 sets). UMM Cat. £80 US £36.00

774 ASCENSION 1004/10 2008 QEII: NASA in complete sheetlets of 8. UMM Cat. £72 US £32.00

775 ASCENSION 1024-
1028

2008 Christmas, set of 5 vals 35p to £1.25 in 5 superb u.m. complete sheetlets of 
8 each.  On 5 Prinz stock boards.   Superb u.m.  (5) Cat. £148 

US5 £51.00

776 ASCENSION 987/98 2008 QEII: Fauna and their Eggs in vertical GUTTER pairs. UMM Cat. £120 US £53.00
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777 ASCENSION 987/998 2008 QEII: Fauna and their Eggs in top left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks 
of 4. UMM Cat. £200 

US £120.00

778 ASCENSION 999/100 2008 QEII: Sharks in blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £35 US £16.00

779 ASCENSION 999/100 2008 QEII: Sharks in bottom right corner TRAFFIC LIGHT pairs. UMM Cat. £24 US £11.00

780 ASCENSION 999/100
2

2008 QEII: Sharks in bottom left corner IMPRINT, TRAFFIC LIGHT & PLATE blocks 
of 4. UMM Cat. £50 

US £22.00

781 ASCENSION 1029/10 2009 QEII: Whales & Dolphins in complete sheetlet of 16. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

782 ASCENSION 1034/10 2009 QEII: Naval Aviation in COMPLETE SHEETLETS OF 8. UMM Cat. £88 US £40.00

783 ASCENSION 1042/10
47

2009 QEII: Plants in left marginal strips of 5 with TRAFFIC LIGHTS, IMPRINT & 
PLATE NOS.. UMM Cat. £45 

US £22.00

784 ASCENSION 1048/10 2009 QEII: Turtles in COMPLETE SHEETLETS of 6. UMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

785 ASCENSION 1048-
1055

2009 Turtle Research and Conservation and Birth Cenetenary of Dr. Archie Carr, 
set of 8 vals 15p to 65p in 4 superb u.m. se-tenant complete sheetlets of 6 each.  
On 2 Prinz stock boards.   Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £14.00

786 ASCENSION 1060-
1063

2009 White-tailed Tropic Bird set of 4 vals 35p to £1.25 in a superb u.m. sheetlet 
of 16.  On 1 Prinz stock board. Cat. £32 

US5 (B) £12.00

787 ASCENSION 1029- 2009-10 Group of 17 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very Fine. US4 £85.00

788 ASCENSION 1064-
1067

2010 Ref Fish (1st series) set of 4 vals 35p to £1.25 in a superb u.m. sheetlet of 
16.  On 1 Prinz stock board. Cat. £42 

US5 (B) £14.00

789 ASCENSION 1064a 2010 QEII: Reef Fish in a complete sheetlet of 16 UMM Cat. £40 US £19.00

790 ASCENSION 1082-
1085

2010 Yellow Canary set of 4 vals 15p to 90p in a superb u.m. sheetlet of 16.  On 
1 Prinz stock board. Cat. £28 

US5 (B) £8.00

791 ASCENSION 1090-
1144

2011-12 Group of 20 illust unaddressed FDC's largely complete for period (Excl 
MS1101, MS1108, MS1127 &Christmas SG1145-48). Very fine.

US4 £73.00

792 ASCENSION 1172/11
75

2013 QEII: Thatcher in bottom marginal strips of 5 showing IMPRINT & PLATE 
NOS. UMM Cat. £60 

US £27.00

793 ASCENSION 1150-MS 2013-14 Group of 17 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period,Very fine. US4 £96.00

794 ASCENSION 2014-15 The Rosetta Mission SG1209-1212 set of 4 vals 35p to £1.60 in top right 
hand corner vert marginal pairs and Green Turtle SG1214-1219 set of 6 vals all 
intop right hand corner vert marginal pairs.  On 1 Prinz stock board.   Superb 
u.m.  (10) Cat. £36 

US5 (B) £12.00

795 ASCENSION 1214/9+ 2015 QEII: Green Turtle plus mini sheet. UMM Cat. £19 US £9.00

796 ASCENSION 2015-22 Group of 14 illust unaddressed FDC's, 1221-MS1249. (8 covers). Then 
2022 Blue belt & MS, Galapagos Shark & MS & Queen's 70th pair.

US4 £46.00

797 ASCENSION 1264-
1269

2016 Eels.  Set of 6 vals 20p to £1.60 in top right hand corner marginal blocks of 
4.   Superb u.m.   On 1 Prinz stock board.  (6) Cat. £44 

US5 (B) £15.00

798 ASCENSION 1280-
1285

2018 Land Crabs.  Set of 6 vals 20p to £1.60 in top left hand corner marginal 
blocks of 4.     Superb u.m.     (6) Cat. £48 

US5 (B) £16.00

799 ASCENSION 1297-
1300

2018 Migratory Species.  Turtles. Set of 4 vals 65p to £1 in 2 se-tentant blocks of 
4 bottom right hand corner marginal blocks of 4.    Superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £20 

US5 (B) £7.00

800 ASCENSION 1297-
1300

2018 Migratory Species.  Turtles. Set of 4 vals 65p to £1 in 2 se-tentant blocks of 
4 bottom left hand corner marginal blocks of 4.    Superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £20 

US5 (B) £7.00

801 ASCENSION 2019 Turtles.  Set of 6 vals marked 'Airmail Postcard'. All top marginal blocks of 
4, Superb u.m.  (6)

US5 (B) £17.00

802 ASCENSION 2022 Group of 6 illust unaddressed FDC's The Blue Belt set & MS. Galapagos 
Shark set & MS. Queen's 70th pair & MS. Very fine.

US4 £20.00

8702 FALKLAND ISLANDS 186/262 1853 Coronation to 1970 SS Great Britain basic issues complete, incl. couple of 
cheaper wmk varieties, v.f.u. (64) Cat. £128 

US2 £43.00

8703 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1 1878 QV: 1d claret. Poorish perfs at top. LMM Cat. £800 US PH £178.00

8704 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1 1878 QV: 1d claret, no wmk, perf 14, 14½. Good used. Sliced perfs at base, 
centred N where design cut by perfs. Cat. £450 

 PH £90.00

8705 FALKLAND ISLANDS 3 1878 QV: 6d blue green FU Cat. £85 US £37.00

8706 FALKLAND ISLANDS 3 1878 QV: 6d blue green. Small hinge thin. LMM Cat. £120 US £27.00
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8707 FALKLAND ISLANDS 3 1878 QV: 6d blue green G/FU Cat. £85 US £28.00

8708 FALKLAND ISLANDS 4 1878 QV: 1/- bistre brown FU Cat. £75 US £34.00

8709 FALKLAND ISLANDS 4 1878 QV: 1s bistre-brown, no wmk, perf 14, 14½, imperf at base. Fine used, cork 
cancel. Cat. £75 

 £35.00

8710 FALKLAND ISLANDS 3/142 1878-1935 A small fine used group with QV no wmk 6d, 1882-91 1d(2), 4d(2). 
1891-1902 ½d(2), 1d3), 2½d(2), 6d & 9d, KGV War Stamps ½d(2, 1d(2) & 1/-, 
KGV x 7 defin values to 1/-, Silver Jubilee set. A few small faults but mainly very 
fine (31) Cat. £600 

 £140.00

8711 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1 1878-79 1d claret, centred to NW, small ink mark on reverse shows through to 
right margin, ragged perfs at top, h/r, part o.g.  Scarce. Cat. £800 

US PH £137.00

8712 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2 1878-79 QV 4d grey-black no wmk, used with large part barred F.I. cancel, good 
perfs & excellent centering for this. Cat. £160 

 PH £90.00

8713 FALKLAND ISLANDS 3 1878-79 6d blue-green, large partial cds, centred to NE, fine used. Cat. £85 US2 £30.00

8714 FALKLAND ISLANDS 3 1878-79 No wmk 6d blue green fine used Cat. £85 US £44.00

8715 FALKLAND ISLANDS 3 1878-79 6d blue-green mint, centered to top right corner, fresh & fine Cat. £120 US PH £40.00

8716 FALKLAND ISLANDS 3 1878-9 No wmk 6d blue green mint, heavily mounted, odd pulled perf Cat. £120 US2 £35.00

8717 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1879-1985 Balance collection in clear mounts on Davo leaves, spanning 1879 
to 1985. Mint (most QEII UM), note QV with values to 1s including SG4 with 
small tear (6), KEVII values to 1s (5 & 1d block of 4), KGV ranges to 1s (11), KGVI 
Coronation, Victory and UPU, QEII fairly complete to 1985. Mainly fine 
condition. Estimated catalogue value £550. Approx 340 stamps, 1 presentation 
pack, 4 booklets, 2 sheetlets, 4 MS and 3 booklet panes.

 £150.00

8718 FALKLAND ISLANDS 6 1882 QV: 4d grey black. Part OG. MM Cat. £850 US PH £222.00

8719 FALKLAND ISLANDS 6 1882 QV: 4d grey black G/FU Cat. £100 US £36.00

8720 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1882-2000 Balance collection in clear mounts on Davo leaves, spanning 1882 
to 2000. Fine to very fine used, note QV with values to 2½d shades (5), KEVII 
values to 6d (4), KGV ranges to 6d plus SJ set (21), KGVI Coronation, Victory and 
UPU, QEII fairly complete to Christmas 2000, 1991 Pdues. Estimated catalogue 
value £1275. Approx 580 stamps, 1 set of First Day PHQs (150th Anniv of British 
Admin), 4 sheetlets, 24 MS, 29 covers. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £350.00

8721 FALKLAND ISLANDS 9 1885 QV: 4d pale grey black. FU Cat. £100 US £37.00

8722 FALKLAND ISLANDS 7 1885-91 wmk sideways 1d pale claret, shows small part of marginal watermark, 
small corner thin, h/r, part o.g. Cat. £100 

US £22.00

8723 FALKLAND ISLANDS 7 1885-91 CA sideways 1d pale claret mint with a little gum Cat. £100 US4 £19.00

8724 FALKLAND ISLANDS 8 1885-91 wmk sideways 1d brownish claret, centred to SW, shows part of 
marginal wmk, fresh, h/r, o.g. Cat. £140 

US £47.00

8725 FALKLAND ISLANDS 8 1885-91 CA sideways 1d brownish claret fresh mint, heavily mounted Cat. £130 US4 £30.00

8726 FALKLAND ISLANDS 8 1885-91 CA sideways lower marginal fresh mint, very heavily mounted Cat. £130 US5 (B) £20.00

8727 FALKLAND ISLANDS 8x 1885-91 1d brownish claret, wmk sideways reversed, imperf at bottom, neat 
cork cancel and small part cds, v.g.u. Cat. £140 

US2 £43.00

8728 FALKLAND ISLANDS 10 1887 QV: 4d grey black FU Cat. £50 US £22.00

8729 FALKLAND ISLANDS 8 1887 QV: 1d brownish claret FU Cat. £55 US £25.00

8730 FALKLAND ISLANDS 12x 1889 QV: 4d olive grey black with Wmk reversed. Small thin. FU Cat. £225 US £40.00

8731 FALKLAND ISLANDS 12 1889-91 4d olive grey-black, centred to SW, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £200 US2 PH £67.00

8732 FALKLAND ISLANDS 12 1889-91 wmk upright 4d olive grey-black, centred to left, h/r, part o.g. Cat. £225 US PH £69.00

8733 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1890-1970 - & Dependencies. A mainly used collection on seven old leaves. 
From QV x 4 vals to 4d, Edward ½d & 1d, KGV defins vals to 6d, Centenary ½d & 
1d used & 4d mint. KGVI 1938 most vals to 2/6, 1952 x 8 vals to 1/-, UPU mint, 
etc. Dependency KGVI part sets mint, etc. A really clean base to be developed.( 
total c150, of which c50 are Dependencies) Cat. £400 

US3 £89.00

8734 FALKLAND ISLANDS 11 1891 QV: 1d red brown FU Cat. £95 US £44.00

8735 FALKLAND ISLANDS 14 1891 QV: ½d on half 1d red brown. FU Cat. £300 US PH £160.00
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8736 FALKLAND ISLANDS 15 1891 QV: ½d blue-green, wmk Crown CA upright, perf 14, 14½. Fine used, h/r. 
Centred E where frame just clipped by perfs. Cat. £32 

 £13.00

8737 FALKLAND ISLANDS 16ax 1891 QV: ½d green with Wmk reversed. FU Cat. £350 US PH £160.00

8738 FALKLAND ISLANDS 18 1891 QV: 1d orange red-brown, wmk Crown CA upright, perf 14, 14½. Fine used, 
damage to SW corner perf. Cat. £85 

 £30.00

8739 FALKLAND ISLANDS 18 1891 QV: 1d orange red-brown, wmk from edge of sheet with 'A' and part of 'G' 
of 'Postage', perf 14, 14½. Mint, large heavy h/r. Some paper discolouration 
around perfs. Cat. £160 

 £45.00

8740 FALKLAND ISLANDS 33x 1891 QV: 6d orange yellow with Wmk reversed. MM Cat. £90 US £44.00

8741 FALKLAND ISLANDS 33x 1891 QV: 6d orange-yellow, wmk Crown CA reversed, perf 14, 14½. MM, h/r, 
large part o.g. Centred to NE where both right and top frames cut by perfs. Cat. 
£90 

 £32.00

8742 FALKLAND ISLANDS 15/38 1891-1902 set to 1s (ex. 4d), with extra shades ½d blue-green, 1d Venetian red 
(wmk upright) and 1d deep Venetian red, plus 2½d deep ultramarine, h/r, fine 
m.m. (11) Cat. £410 

US PH £137.00

8743 FALKLAND ISLANDS 15-78 1891-1902 set to 1s, apparently complete for all shades, incl. 4d brownish black 
(wmk reversed), plus some wmk varieties and extras, some postmark interest, 
very good to fine used.  A scarce group and an excellent opportunity.  Cat. 
approx. £2000 (39)

US2 
PH 

£588.00

8744 FALKLAND ISLANDS 27 1891-1902 CA 2½d pale chalky ultramarine mint, heavily mounted Cat. £275 US4 PH £63.00

8745 FALKLAND ISLANDS 27 1891-1902 CA 2½d pale chalky ultramarine unused no gum, faintly toned Cat. 
£275 

US4 £25.00

8746 FALKLAND ISLANDS 29 1891-1902 CA 2½d Prussian blue fresh mint, heavily mounted Cat. £300 US4 PH £95.00

8747 FALKLAND ISLANDS 30 1891-1902 CA 2½d ultramarine fresh m.m., off centre Cat. £50 US4 £15.00

8748 FALKLAND ISLANDS 33 1891-1902 6d orange-yellow, centred to NE, natural printer's ink spots in 
bottom margin, h/r, fine m.m.  Scarce shade. Cat. £350 

US PH £137.00

8749 FALKLAND ISLANDS 33x 1891-1902 CA 6d orange yellow wmk reversed fresh mint, heavily mounted Cat. 
£90 

US4 £25.00

8750 FALKLAND ISLANDS 34 1891-1902 CA 6d yellow fresh mint, heavily mounted Cat. £75 US4 £19.00

8751 FALKLAND ISLANDS 34 1891-1902 CA 6d yellow fresh mint, heavily mounted Cat. £75 US4 £19.00

8752 FALKLAND ISLANDS 36 1891-1902 QV - 9d Salmon, mint small h/r.  (o/c N) Cat. £70 US2 £36.00

8753 FALKLAND ISLANDS 36 1891-1902 QV - 9d Salmon, mint small h/r.  (o/c NW) Cat. £70 US2 £36.00

8754 FALKLAND ISLANDS 16/129 1891-1933 A balance collection of QV(10), m & u vals to 2d(1) KEVII (24) m & u 
Vals to 2d(1),  & KGV (71)Vals to 1/- (m x 5)  &  to 5/- used. A useful lot with 
shades to check, Mainly very fine (105)

US £71.00

8755 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1891-1935 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in 
mixed condition incls: QV 6d yellow SG34 used small thin. 1929 1/- SG122 cds 
used. 1935 SJ set fine mint. Cat £220 (23).

US2 £59.00

8756 FALKLAND ISLANDS 16 1892 QV: ½d green, wmk Crown CA, perf 14, 14½. UM. Centred E, frame at right 
cut by perfs Cat. £20 

 £10.00

8757 FALKLAND ISLANDS 32 1895 QV: 4d olive-black, wmk Crown CA upright, perf 14, 14½. Fine used, 
centred marginally W. Cat. £22 

 £11.00

8758 FALKLAND ISLANDS 35 1895 QV: 9d pale reddish orange. G/FU Cat. £60 US £21.00

8759 FALKLAND ISLANDS 35 1895 QV: 9d pale reddish-orange, wmk Crown CA, perf 14, 14½. MM, h/r and 
trace, large part o.g., light surface mark at SW corner. Cat. £65 

 £25.00

8760 FALKLAND ISLANDS 35 1895 QV: 9d pale reddish-orange, wmk Crown CA. MM, part o.g. Centred E, 
frame just clipped by perfs. Cat. £65 

 £20.00

8761 FALKLAND ISLANDS 37 1895 QV: 1s grey-brown, wmk Crown CA, MM, part o.g. Missing 2 perfs at top. 
Cat. £90 

 £18.00
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8762 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1895-1992 Collection in clear mounts on KA-BE leaves in black coloured 
Lighthouse padded album with matching slipcase, spanning 1895 to 1992. QV 
values to 4d, KEVII values to 1d, KGV & KGVI ranges to 1s, Coronation, Victory 
and UPU sets, QEII virtually complete to 1992. Mint, random check suggests UM 
to 1976 for QEII issues, then CTO to 1982 & UM to 1992. Appears to be virtually 
complete for commemoratives & MS with some definitives. Approx 450 stamps, 
9 MS and 3 sheetlets. Peg locking system on album faulty. Cat. £825  
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £250.00

8763 FALKLAND ISLANDS 16b 1896 QV: ½d deep dull green, wmk Crown CA, perf 14, 14½. Extremely lightly 
MM with faintest of hinge trace, almost UM. Cat. £40 

 £22.00

8764 FALKLAND ISLANDS 34 1896 QV: 6d yellow LMM Cat. £85 US £37.00

8765 FALKLAND ISLANDS 34 1896 QV: 6d yellow, wmk Crown CA, MM, large part o.g. Centred N, design just 
clipped by perfs. Cat. £85 

 £34.00

8766 FALKLAND ISLANDS 34 1896 QV: 6d yellow, wmk Crown CA upright, perf 14, 14½. Fine used on small 
piece with ¾ of double circle cds. Cat. £50 

 £25.00

8767 FALKLAND ISLANDS 35 1896 QV: 9d pale reddish orange. MM Cat. £85 US £29.00

8768 FALKLAND ISLANDS 36 1896 QV: 9d salmon, wmk Crown CA (visible on face), MM, part o.g. Missing SE 
corner perf. Cat. £75 

 £15.00

8769 FALKLAND ISLANDS 38 1896 QV: 1/- yellow brown FU Cat. £55 US £25.00

8770 FALKLAND ISLANDS 38 1896 QV: 1/- yellow brown FU Cat. £55 US £27.00

8771 FALKLAND ISLANDS 38 1896 QV: 1s yellow-brown, wmk Crown CA, perf 14, 14½. MM, h/r and trace, 
part o.g. Centred SE, frame at base resting on perfs. Cat. £85 

 £26.00

8772 FALKLAND ISLANDS 38 1896 QV: 1s yellow-brown, wmk Crown CA, MM, part o.g. Missing 2 perfs at top. 
Cat. £85 

 £26.00

8773 FALKLAND ISLANDS 41 1898 QV: 2/6d deep blue. No gum. MINT Cat. £275 US £37.00

8774 FALKLAND ISLANDS 41 1898 QV: 2/6d deep blue. Off centre to bottom left. LMM Cat. £275 US £85.00

8775 FALKLAND ISLANDS 41 1898 QV: 2s.6d deep blue, wmk Crown CC. Fine mint super deep colour full perfs 
example. Well centred, slightly E. Creamy large part o.g., unobtrusive hinge 
remnants. A scarce stamp in above average condition. Magic colour. (Ex TUT). 
Cat. £275 

 PH £150.00

8776 FALKLAND ISLANDS 41 1898 QV 2s6d deep blue mint, good fresh colour & very fine Cat. £275 US PH £89.00

8777 FALKLAND ISLANDS 42 1898 QV: 5/- red. VLMM Cat. £250 US PH £142.00

8778 FALKLAND ISLANDS 42 1898 QV: 5s red, wmk Crown CC, pretty colour, fine to very fine mint, large part 
o.g. example. Centred E, design well clear of perfs. Pencil manuscript to reverse. 
Being large, these high values are particularly desirable and are usually off-
centre. Scarce. (Ex TUT). Cat. £250 

 PH £140.00

8779 FALKLAND ISLANDS 42 1898 QV 5/- redvery fine used Cat. £275 US PH £134.00

8780 FALKLAND ISLANDS 42s 1898 QV - 5s red ovpt 'SPECIMEN', wmk Crown CC. Unused, no gum with perf 
damage at top centre. Useful specimen. Cat. £325 

US3 £21.00

8781 FALKLAND ISLANDS 30c 1901 QV: 2½d deep ultramarine FU Cat. £42 US £20.00

8782 FALKLAND ISLANDS 30c 1901 QV: 2½d deep ultramarine, wmk Crown CA, perf 14, 14½. MM with h/r. 
Centred to SW, frame at base cut by perfs. Cat. £60 

 £24.00

8783 FALKLAND ISLANDS 43/50 1904 KEVII: Definitives. LMM Cat. £475 US PH £254.00

8784 FALKLAND ISLANDS 43/50 1904 KEVII: Definitives complete shades. LMM Cat. £1475 US PH £797.00

8785 FALKLAND ISLANDS 43/50 1904 KEVII: Definitives. MM Cat. £475 US PH £245.00

8786 FALKLAND ISLANDS 45 1904 KEVII: 2d purple. FU Cat. £25 US £11.00

8787 FALKLAND ISLANDS 45 1904 KEVII: 2d purple, wmk Mult Crown CA, MM, h/r. Centred W, frame 
touching perfs. Cat. £25 

 £12.00

8788 FALKLAND ISLANDS 45 1904 KEVII: 2d purple, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used. Cat. £25  £13.00

8789 FALKLAND ISLANDS 46 1904 KEVII: 2½d ultramarine, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. 
£30 

 £17.00

8790 FALKLAND ISLANDS 46 1904 KEVII: 2½d ultramarine, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM with 
hinge trace. Cat. £30 

 £16.00

8791 FALKLAND ISLANDS 47 1904 KEVII: 6d orange, wmk Mult Crown CA. MM, h/r & trace, Cat. £45  £18.00
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8792 FALKLAND ISLANDS 48 1904 EwdVII 1/- brown fine fresh looking m.m. Cat. £50 US2 £24.00

8793 FALKLAND ISLANDS 48 1904 KEVII: 1s brown, wmk Mult Crown CA. MM, hinge trace, o/c W. Cat. £50  £25.00

8794 FALKLAND ISLANDS 43,43b,4
3c

1904-11 KEVII: ½d yellow-green, ½d pale yellow-green and ½d deep yellow-
green, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. MM, h/h or trace, Cat. £48 

 £24.00

8795 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1904-12 KEVII Definitives vals SG44c - ½d Deep Yellow-Green (Small pencil 
annotation on back), SG44 - 1d vermilion, SG44e - 1d Orange-Vermilion, SG45 - 
2d Purple and SG46 - 2½d Ultramarine, mint small h/r.  (5) Cat. £130 

US5 £39.00

8796 FALKLAND ISLANDS 43-50 1904-12 MCA set plus ½d(2), 1d shades(11) fresh m.m. Cat. £532 US3 PH £236.00

8797 FALKLAND ISLANDS 43-8 1904-12 set to 1s, plus wmk s/ways 1d, h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £175 US PH £69.00

8798 FALKLAND ISLANDS 43-8 1904-12 set to 1s, plus additional ½d (2) and 1d (4) shades, fine m.m. (12) Cat. 
£310 

US2 £86.00

8799 FALKLAND ISLANDS 43-8 1904-12 set to 1s, incl. all ½d and 1d (plus couple of wmk types), shades, fine 
used. (12) Cat. £175 

US2 £59.00

8800 FALKLAND ISLANDS 44,etc 1904-12 MCA 1d shades(5) inc SG 44d fresh mint, fine Cat. £312 US5 £90.00

8801 FALKLAND ISLANDS 44d 1904-12 1d dull coppery red (on thick paper), centred to SE, small indelible ink 
number as reverse, m.m. Cat. £225 

US2 
PH 

£78.00

8802 FALKLAND ISLANDS 45,45b 1904-12 CA 2d reddish purple fine used, tiny tone spot on reverse, also 2d 
purple(mint) for comparison Cat. £325 

US4 
PH 

£89.00

8803 FALKLAND ISLANDS 45,45b 1904-12 MCA 2d purple, 2d reddish purple very fine used Cat. £296 US5 PH £85.00

8804 FALKLAND ISLANDS 46,46b 1904-12 MCA 2½d ultramarine, 2½d deep blue very fine used Cat. £140 US5 £39.00

8805 FALKLAND ISLANDS 46b 1904-12 2½d deep blue, centred to left, fine used. Cat. £150 US2 PH £55.00

8806 FALKLAND ISLANDS 49 1904-12 3s green, fine used. Cat. £180 US2 PH £78.00

8807 FALKLAND ISLANDS 49 1904-12 KEVII 3/- green very fine used Cat. £180 US PH £98.00

8808 FALKLAND ISLANDS 49b 1904-12 3s deep green, full cds, very fine used on piece. Cat. £150 US2 PH £67.00

8809 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1904-35 Mint and used collection on leaves(182) including 1904-12 set to 6d 
used, 1912-20 MCA set to 1s(4) with many shades, set to 1s(2) used, War Tax 
ovpts inc 1s(6) mint, 1921-8 Script set to 3s plus many shades mint, 1929 Whale 
and Penguins set to 1s(4),2/6d mint, set to 6d(2),1s(2) used, 1933 Centenary set 
to 1s mint, set to 6d used, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint and used, mainly fine

US4 £267.00

8810 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1904-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(173) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to £1 mint and values to 5s,10s,£1 used, 
Dependencies, mainly fine

 £180.00

8811 FALKLAND ISLANDS 49b 1907 3/- deep green. f.u. Cat. £150 US5 £39.00

8812 FALKLAND ISLANDS 49b 1907 KEVII: 3s deep green, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Very fine used, SON 
double ring cds 'Falkland Islands / 7 FE / 16'. A few shortish perfs. Cat. £150 

 PH £60.00

8813 FALKLAND ISLANDS 44c 1908 KEVII: 1d vermillion on thick paper, wmk Multi Crown CA, perf 14. MM, 
h/r. Cat. £30 

 £15.00

8814 FALKLAND ISLANDS 44d 1908 KEVII: 1d dull coppery red on thick paper. FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

8815 FALKLAND ISLANDS 44e 1911 KEVII: 1d orange vermilion. MM Cat. £45 US £22.00

8816 FALKLAND ISLANDS 45b 1912 KGV: 2d reddish purple. FU Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

8817 FALKLAND ISLANDS 46b 1912 QV: 2½d deep blue FU Cat. £180 US £80.00

8818 FALKLAND ISLANDS 60/69 1912 KEVII: Definitives. LMM Cat. £1000 US PH £556.00

8819 FALKLAND ISLANDS 62 1912 KGV: 2d maroon LMM Cat. £32 US £16.00

8820 FALKLAND ISLANDS 62 1912 KGV: 2d maroon VLMM Cat. £32 US £17.00

8821 FALKLAND ISLANDS 62 1912 KGV: 2d maroon, wmk Mult Crown CA, comb perf 13½x14. MM, h/r. Cat. 
£32 

 £16.00

8822 FALKLAND ISLANDS 62 1912 KGV: 2d maroon, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 13¾x14 (comb). Fine used, h/r. 
Cat. £25 

 £12.00

8823 FALKLAND ISLANDS 63 1912 KGV: 2½d deep bright blue MM Cat. £28 US £12.00

8824 FALKLAND ISLANDS 63 1912 KGV: 2½d deep bright blue LMM Cat. £28 US £13.00

8825 FALKLAND ISLANDS 64 1912 KGV: 6d yellow orange FU Cat. £22 US £10.00
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8826 FALKLAND ISLANDS 64 1912 KGV: 6d yellow-orange, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 13¾x14 (comb). Very 
fine used. Cat. £22 

 £13.00

8827 FALKLAND ISLANDS 65 1912 KGV: 1/- light bistre brown LMM Cat. £32 US £16.00

8828 FALKLAND ISLANDS 65 1912 KGV: 1/- light bistre brown MM Cat. £32 US £15.00

8829 FALKLAND ISLANDS 65 1912 KGV: 1/- light bistre brown VLMM Cat. £32 US £17.00

8830 FALKLAND ISLANDS 65 1912 KGV: 1s light bistre-brown, wmk Mult Crown CA, comb perf 13½x14. 
Lightly MM with hinge trace, centred SE. Cat. £32 

 £15.00

8831 FALKLAND ISLANDS 65 1912 KGV: 1s light bistre-brown, wmk Mult Crown CA. MM, h/r. Cat. £32  £16.00

8832 FALKLAND ISLANDS 65 1912 KGV: 1s light bistre-brown, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 13¾x14 (comb). Fine 
used, large h/r. Cat. £30 

 £15.00

8833 FALKLAND ISLANDS 66 1912 KGV: 3s slate-green, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, multi hinge traces, 
slightly yellowish gum, well centred example. Cat. £100 

 £48.00

8834 FALKLAND ISLANDS 67 1912 KGV: 5/- deep rose red VLMM Cat. £130 US £76.00

8835 FALKLAND ISLANDS 67 1912 KGV: 5/- deep rose red LMM Cat. £130 US £69.00

8836 FALKLAND ISLANDS 60/65 1912-20 KGV mint ½d, 1d, 2d, 6d & 1/-, very fresh & fine(5) Cat. £86 US £31.00

8837 FALKLAND ISLANDS 60/65b 1912-20 set to 1s, virtually complete for all shades/papers (incl. all 1s vals), plus 
perf 14 ½d (both), 1d and 2½d (both), some h/r, fine m.m. (21) Cat. £510 

US2 
PH 

£172.00

8838 FALKLAND ISLANDS 60/66 1912-20 KGV MCA wmk used values ½d to 2½d deep blue plus 3/- slate green, 
this neatly cds used & with light horiz crease, otherwise a v.fine group(5) Cat. 
£147 

 £40.00

8839 FALKLAND ISLANDS 60-5b 1912-20 set to 1s (2, incl. greyish paper - off-centre), a few toned perfs on 6d, 
h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £120 

US £41.00

8840 FALKLAND ISLANDS 60-5b 1912-20 set to 1s (all three shades/papers), with extras incl. all grey papers, 2d, 
2½d (incl. both perf 14 shades) and 6d shades, very good to fine used.  Nice lot. 
(18) Cat. £700 

US2 
PH 

£219.00

8841 FALKLAND ISLANDS 60-9 1912-20 MCA set to £1 complete(11) fresh m.m., the £1 has a gum crease Cat. 
£1000 

US3 
PH 

£368.00

8842 FALKLAND ISLANDS 62a 1912-20 2d deep reddish purple, perf 14, centred to SE, very fine used. Cat. £170 US2 PH £70.00

8843 FALKLAND ISLANDS 62a 1912-20 MCA 2d deep reddish purple line perf fresh mint, very heavily mounted, 
light crease Cat. £400 

US5 
PH 

£49.00

8844 FALKLAND ISLANDS 62a 1912-20 MCA line perf 2d deep reddish purple fresh m.m. Cat. £425 US4 PH £152.00

8845 FALKLAND ISLANDS 63b 1912-20 KGV 2½d deep blue perf 14(Line) in a top right sorner block of 4. Mint 
with 3 values unmounted, just hinged on one plus margin. Very fine & scarce 
unit. Cat. £220 

US PH £98.00

8846 FALKLAND ISLANDS 64,64a 1912-20 KGV: Definitives. Both shades of the 6d value. LMM Cat. £31 US £16.00

8847 FALKLAND ISLANDS 64,64a 1912-20 KGV: Definitives. Both shades of the 6d value. MM Cat. £33 US £15.00

8848 FALKLAND ISLANDS 65,a,b 1912-20 KGV: Definitives. All three shades of the 1/- value. LMM Cat. £174 US £89.00

8849 FALKLAND ISLANDS 66 1912-20 3s slate-green, gum yellowing, h/r, m.m. Cat. £100 US £33.00

8850 FALKLAND ISLANDS 66 1912-20 KGV 3/-green very fine used with central cds cancel. Cat. £100 US £36.00

8851 FALKLAND ISLANDS 67 1912-20 5s deep rose-red, fresh, very fine used. Cat. £120 US2 PH £55.00

8852 FALKLAND ISLANDS 67b 1912-20 5s maroon, centred to top, l.m.m. Cat. £140 US PH £69.00

8853 FALKLAND ISLANDS 69 1912-20 £1 black/red, centred slightly to left, h/r, very fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £550 US2 PH £262.00

8854 FALKLAND ISLANDS 60b 1914 KGV: ½d deep yellow-green, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14 (line). Very fine 
used, h/r. Cat. £38 

 £22.00

8855 FALKLAND ISLANDS 61a 1914 KGV: 1d orange vermilion line perf 14. LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

8856 FALKLAND ISLANDS 62a 1914 KGV: 2d deep reddish purple line perf 14 LMM Cat. £425 US PH £214.00

8857 FALKLAND ISLANDS 63a 1914 KGV: 2½d deep bright blue line perf 14 FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

8858 FALKLAND ISLANDS 63a 1914 KGV: 2½d deep bright-blue, perf 14, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM, 
hinge trace. Cat. £45 

 £25.00

8859 FALKLAND ISLANDS 67a 1914 KGV: 5/- reddish maroon. VLMM Cat. £350 US PH £200.00

8860 FALKLAND ISLANDS 67a 1914 KGV: 5/- reddish maroon. LMM Cat. £350 US PH £187.00
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8861 FALKLAND ISLANDS 68 1914 KGV: 10s red / green, wmk Mult Crown CA. Very fine mint, full original 
slightly striated gum example, small hinge remnant. Well centred, fractionally 
NW. Delightful colour and contrast upon green. Scarce. (Ex TUT). Cat. £200 

 PH £120.00

8862 FALKLAND ISLANDS 69 1914 KGV: £1 black/red. Slightly crazed gum. UMM Cat. £550 US PH £400.00

8863 FALKLAND ISLANDS 62b 1918 KGV: 2d maroon line perf 14. VLMM Cat. £425 US PH £245.00

8864 FALKLAND ISLANDS 62b 1918 KGV: 2d maroon, perf 14, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM with faint 
hinge trace. Cat. £425 

 PH £250.00

8865 FALKLAND ISLANDS 63b 1918 KGV: 2½d deep blue line perf 14. MM Cat. £55 US £27.00

8866 FALKLAND ISLANDS 63b 1918 KGV: 2½d deep blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, line perf 14. MM, h/r, light 
diagonal crease. Cat. £55 

 £11.00

8867 FALKLAND ISLANDS 71d 1918 KGV: 1d orange vermilion (on thick greyish paper) UMM Cat. £120 US PH £107.00

8868 FALKLAND ISLANDS 72 1918 KGV: 1/- light bistre brown UMM Cat. £55 US £49.00

8869 FALKLAND ISLANDS 72 1918 KGV: WAR STAMP - 1s light bistre-brown, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 
13¾x14. Fine used, h/r. Cat. £100 

 £45.00

8870 FALKLAND ISLANDS 71d 1918-20 War Tax 1d orange vermilion on thick paper horiz pair used, the left 
stamp has a blue crayon line and a weak corner perf Cat. £450 

US4 
PH 

£114.00

8871 FALKLAND ISLANDS 72a 1918-20 WAR STAMP 1s pale bistre-brown, centred to bottom, fresh, fine used. 
Cat. £50 

US2 £19.00

8872 FALKLAND ISLANDS Z34 1918-20 1/- light bistre brown tied to a small piece and used in SOUTH GEORGIA. 
f.u. Cat. £160 

US5 £48.00

8873 FALKLAND ISLANDS 60c 1919 KGV: ½d deep olive. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

8874 FALKLAND ISLANDS 64b 1919 KGV: 6d brown orange. FU Cat. £45 US £22.00

8875 FALKLAND ISLANDS 65a 1919 KGV: 1/- pale bistre brown VLMM Cat. £110 US £58.00

8876 FALKLAND ISLANDS 65a 1919 KGV: 1/- pale bistre brown LMM Cat. £110 US £53.00

8877 FALKLAND ISLANDS 70a 1919 KGV: ½d yellow green in a bottom half sheet of 30. UMM Cat. £960 US PH £668.00

8878 FALKLAND ISLANDS 70a 1919 KGV: ½d yellow green in a top half sheet of 30. UMM Cat. £960 US PH £668.00

8879 FALKLAND ISLANDS 70a 1919 KGV: ½d yellow green in a bottom right corner block of 4. UMM Cat. £128 US £111.00

8880 FALKLAND ISLANDS 71b 1919 KGV: 1d orange vermilion (line perf) in a bottom marginal block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £140 

US £125.00

8881 FALKLAND ISLANDS 60d 1920 KGV: ½d dull yellowish green (on thick greyish paper). FU Cat. £42 US £22.00

8882 FALKLAND ISLANDS 65b 1920 KGV: 1/- brown (on thick greyish paper). FU Cat. £180 US PH £91.00

8883 FALKLAND ISLANDS 65b 1920 KGV: 1/- brown (on thick greyish paper). MM Cat. £42 US £20.00

8884 FALKLAND ISLANDS 73-79 1921-25 KGV: short set of 7v to 1s plus 1d orange-vermillion, wmk Mult Script 
CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, h/r or trace. Cat. £55 

 £27.00

8885 FALKLAND ISLANDS 73-80 1921-25 KGV: full definitive set of 8v to 3s plus ½d green, wmk Mult Script CA. 
Lightly MM with hinge trace, 2½ deep purple, 6d & 3s UM. Cat. £150 

 PH £85.00

8886 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1921-28 ½d (SE corner block of 6) and 6d (block of 4), each lightly hinged on just 
one or two stamps, fine u.m./m.m. Cat. £62 

US2 £25.00

8887 FALKLAND ISLANDS 73-80 1921-28 set to 3s (gum toning), m.m. (8) Cat. £150 US PH £49.00

8888 FALKLAND ISLANDS 76,76a,7
6b

1921-28 KGV: 2½d in all 3 shades of blue, wmk Mult Script CA. Mint, hinge trace. 
Cat. £67 

 £32.00

8889 FALKLAND ISLANDS 77,79,80 1921-28 KGV Multiple Script CA wmk 2½d deeppurpleon yellow, 1/- deep ochre 
& 3/- slate green, all very fine mint Cat. £129 

US PH £44.00

8890 FALKLAND ISLANDS 80 1921-8 Script 3s slate green fresh l.m.m. Cat. £100 US4 PH £38.00

8891 FALKLAND ISLANDS 77 1923 KGV: 2½d deep purple / pale yellow, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. Fine 
used, large h/r. Paper undulation. Cat. £38 

 £15.00

8892 FALKLAND ISLANDS 80 1923 3/- slate green u.m. Cat. £100 US5 £49.00

8893 FALKLAND ISLANDS 80 1923 KGV: 3/- slate green UMM Cat. £100 US £89.00

8894 FALKLAND ISLANDS 80 1923 KGV: 3/- slate green UMM Cat. £100 US £89.00
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8895 FALKLAND ISLANDS 80 1923 KGV: 3s slate-green, wmk Mult Script CA. Delightful fine colour example, 
centred fractionally SE, design clear of perfs. Slightly fresh full original gum, so 
lightly hinged appears unmounted. Light pencil manuscript, very pretty. (Ex 
TUT). Cat. £100 

 PH £60.00

8896 FALKLAND ISLANDS 77a 1925 KGV: 2½d pale purple/pale yellow in a horizontal pair tied to a small piece. 
FU Cat. £76 

US £40.00

8897 FALKLAND ISLANDS 116-24 1929 GV Penguin set to 5/- fine & fresh appearance (6d with a crease) m.m. (9). 
Cat. £250 

US5 
PH 

£60.00

8898 FALKLAND ISLANDS 121 1929 KGV: 6d purple MM Cat. £28 US £11.00

8899 FALKLAND ISLANDS 122 1929 KGV: 1/- black/emerald. MM Cat. £30 US £13.00

8900 FALKLAND ISLANDS 122 1929 KGV: 1/- black/emerald. MM Cat. £30 US £12.00

8901 FALKLAND ISLANDS 123 1929 KGV: 2/6d carmine/blue FU Cat. £75 US £37.00

8902 FALKLAND ISLANDS 123 1929 KGV: 2s.6d carmine / blue, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. Mint, h/r. Some 
poorly formed perfs. Cat. £75 

 £30.00

8903 FALKLAND ISLANDS 123 1929 KGV: 2s.6d carmine / blue, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14, Very fine used, 
diagonal crease across SE corner. Cat. £75 

 £15.00

8904 FALKLAND ISLANDS 124 1929 KGV: 5s green / yellow, wmk Muilt Script CA, perf 14. UM but 
discolouration on tips of perfs. Cat. £100 

 £45.00

8905 FALKLAND ISLANDS 116/24 1929-32 KGV: Definitives to 5/- plus SG 117a. MM Cat. £265 US PH £116.00

8906 FALKLAND ISLANDS 116/24 1929-32 KGV: Definitives to 5/-. LMM Cat. £260 US PH £129.00

8907 FALKLAND ISLANDS 116-122 1929-36 KGV: short set of 7v to 1s plus 1d deep red, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 
14. MM, h/r or trace. Cat. £100 

 £50.00

8908 FALKLAND ISLANDS 116-24 1929-37 set to 5s (centred to NW), fresh, h/r, fine m.m. (9) Cat. £270 US PH £108.00

8909 FALKLAND ISLANDS 116-25 1929-37 Whale and Penguins set plus 1d,4d,6d,1s shades(15) fresh m.m., very 
fine Cat. £896 

US4 £342.00

8910 FALKLAND ISLANDS 120 1932 KGV: 4d orange LMM Cat. £23 US £12.00

8911 FALKLAND ISLANDS 120 1932 KGV: 4d orange MM Cat. £23 US £11.00

8912 FALKLAND ISLANDS 127-132 1932 KGV: Centenary of British Administration - short set of 6 lower values to 
4d, lightly MM, small h/r or trace. Cat. £100 

 £50.00

8913 FALKLAND ISLANDS 133 1932 KGV: Centenary of British Administration - 6d black and slate, UM. Cat. £80  £48.00

8914 FALKLAND ISLANDS 134 1932 KGV: Centenary of British Administration - 1s black and olive-green, lightly 
MM with hinge trace. Pencil manuscript on reverse. Cat. £75 

 £40.00

8915 FALKLAND ISLANDS 127/134 1933 Mint Centenary values ½d, 1d, 1½d, 2d, 3d & 6d. All very fine(6) Cat. £158 US PH £62.00

8916 FALKLAND ISLANDS 127/34 1933 KGV: Centenary set to 1/- FU Cat. £250 US PH £174.00

8917 FALKLAND ISLANDS 127-132 1933 KGV: Centenary of British Administration - lower 6v, ½d to 4d, from longer 
set. 1½ & 4d UM, other values with faint hinge trace. Couple of nibbled perfs on 
1½d. Cat. £100 

 £50.00

8918 FALKLAND ISLANDS 127-34 1933 Centenary set to 1s, very fresh, very lightly hinged, very fine mint. (8) Cat. 
£250 

US2 
PH 

£98.00

8919 FALKLAND ISLANDS 127-34 1933 Centenary set to 1s (suggestion of some lightly toned perfs), m.m. (8) Cat. 
£250 

US PH £88.00

8920 FALKLAND ISLANDS 128/134 1933 centenary 1d, 2d, 3d & 1/- used, 1/- has a few blunt perfs, o/w fine (4) Cat. 
£173 

 £40.00

8921 FALKLAND ISLANDS 129 1933 KGV: Centenary 1½d black & blue LMM Cat. £24 US £11.00

8922 FALKLAND ISLANDS 129 1933 KGV: Centenary 1½d black & blue MM Cat. £24 US £11.00

8923 FALKLAND ISLANDS 129 1933 KGV: Centenary of British Administration -1½d black and blue, fine used, 
light h/r. Cat. £30 

 £15.00

8924 FALKLAND ISLANDS 130 1933 KGV: Centenary of British Administration -2d black and brown, fine used, 
light h/r. Cat. £30 

 £15.00

8925 FALKLAND ISLANDS 131 1933 KGV: 3d black & violet. Very light even gum tone. UMM Cat. £28 US £17.00

8926 FALKLAND ISLANDS 131 1933 KGVI: Centenary 3d black & violet. FU Cat. £40 US £21.00
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8927 FALKLAND ISLANDS 131 1933 KGV: Centenary of British Administration -3d black and violet, good used, 
light h/r. Cat. £40 

 £16.00

8928 FALKLAND ISLANDS 133 1933 6d black & slate. l.m.m. Cat. £26 US5 £22.00

8929 FALKLAND ISLANDS 133 1933 6d black & slate GV 'Whale' issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £75  £30.00

8930 FALKLAND ISLANDS 133 1933 KGV: Centenary of British Administration, 6d black and slate, very fine, UM. 
Cat. £80 

 £48.00

8931 FALKLAND ISLANDS 133 1933 KGV: Centenary of British Administration -6d black and slate, very fine 
used, light h/r, small tear SW corner (not obvious). Cat. £95 

 £19.00

8932 FALKLAND ISLANDS 134 1933 KGV: Centenary of British Administration, 1s black and olive-green, very 
lightly MM with faint hinge trace. Couple of nibbled perfs at base. Cat. £75 

 £35.00

8933 FALKLAND ISLANDS 135 1933 KGV: Centenary 2s6d black & violet UMM Cat. £250 US PH £222.00

8934 FALKLAND ISLANDS 135 1933 KGV: Centenary of British Administration - 2s.6d black and violet, very fine 
used, SON cancellation 'Port Stanley Falkland Islands / 7 xAx / 3x'. SG notes 
forged postmarks commencing 5, 6 or 20, not 7 as in this example. Cat. £400 

 PH £230.00

8935 FALKLAND ISLANDS 137 1933 KGV: Centenary 10/- black & chestnut FU Cat. £1700 US PH £868.00

8936 FALKLAND ISLANDS 136-142 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, MM (1d h/r, others hinge trace). Cat. £55  £27.00

8937 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139/42 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set MM Cat. £55 US £25.00

8938 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139/42 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £55 US £29.00

8939 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139-142 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, hinge traces. Cat. £55  £28.00

8940 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139-142 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, mint with light hinge trace. Cat. £55  £30.00

8941 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139-142 1935 Silver Jubilee set very fine mint(4) Cat. £55 US £18.00

8942 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139-142 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint, top 3 values unmounted, 1d with light hinge trace 
Cat. £55 

US £21.00

8943 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139-42 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine m.m. (4). Cat. £55 US2 £24.00

8944 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139-42 1935 Silver Jubilee, u.m. (4) Cat. £55 US2 £25.00

8945 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139-42 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m.m. (4) Cat. £55 US £23.00

8946 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139-42 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 on plain 7 May FDC each tied with South Georgia cds. 
Very Fine.

US4 £29.00

8947 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139-42 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 on plain 27 Aug cover, tied with Falkland Islands cds. 
Very fine.

US4 £29.00

8948 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139-42 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine m.m. Cat. £55 US2 £25.00

8949 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139-43 1935 Silver Jubilee set fresh m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £15.00

8950 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139-71 1935 Silver Jubilee (each on piece, 2½d to 1s with First Day cancels) to 1949 UPU 
commems complete, v.f.u. (15) Cat. £101 

US2 £39.00

8951 FALKLAND ISLANDS 142b 1935 Silver Jubilee 1s slate and purple var. short extra flagstaff, very fine used 
Cat. £600 

US5 
PH 

£179.00

8952 FALKLAND ISLANDS 232/45 1935 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £12.00

8953 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1935-2012 A large balance collection of mint & used sets & singles on 34 Hagner 
type stock pages from KGV Jubilee 1d(m), KGVI vals to 1/3, QEII defins & 
commems, with a good number of sets, super thematics incl. aircraft, ships, 
insects, birds, sea life, Royal even HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £178.00

8954 FALKLAND ISLANDS 139/183 1935-52 A small v.fine used selection from Silver Jubilee set, then KGVI 1938 x 7 
vals to 1/-, Victory pair, UPU set, KGVI 1952 to 5/-, Very clean little starter 
collection (32) Cat. £95 

US £36.00

8955 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1936 printed 'ON HIS MAJESTY'S SERVICE' stampless official cover FRONT with 
fine PORT STANLEY cds dated 9 JUL 1936. Addressed to UK.

 £15.00

8956 FALKLAND ISLANDS 121a 1936 KGV: 6d reddish purple line perf. LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

8957 FALKLAND ISLANDS 122a 1936 KGV: 1s black / bright emerald, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14.2 (line). Very 
fine used, Cat. £30 

 £17.00

8958 FALKLAND ISLANDS 143/227 1937 Coronation to 1966 Churchill small coll., incl. 1955-57 set (ex. 6d), 1960 
BIRDS set to £1 plus 1953 to 1966 commems complete, plus Ross Dependency 
1957 set, fine m.m. (48) Cat. £250 

US5 £43.00
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8959 FALKLAND ISLANDS 143-71 1937 Coronation to 1949 UPU (imprint singles) commems complete, fine u.m. 
Cat. £111 

US2 £47.00

8960 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1937-2001 A small mint(85) & used(32) all different,  selection on stock pages 
from KGVI Coronation to Queen Mother's 100th Birthday. Would make a really 
nice 'starter collection'. All very fine (117 + 1 booklet)

US £22.00

8961 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1937-49 KGVI Complete Omnibus, never hinged mint. (11) Cat. £111  PH £75.00

8962 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1937-52 Mint and used collection on leaves(87) including 1938-50 set to 10s 
mint, set to £1 except 2d black and violet used, RSW set mint, 1952 set to £1 
mint, mainly fine

US4 £114.00

8963 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1937-66 Mint and used collection(54) including 1960-66 Birds set to £1 plus 
shades fine used

US5 £39.00

8964 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1937-70 Balance used collection neatly presented on album pages entirely very 
fine cds used. Few GVI bits with Coronation Victory & UPU sets. QEII complete 
from SG186-262 (Excl 1960 birds defin set). Cat £130+(71)

 £55.00

8965 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1937-91 An accumulation of First Day or special covers from 1937 Coronation 
through to 1991 Hospitals, by no means complete but many special/official 
covers, a few handwritten addresses,  only 1 duplicate, also an unused ppc of 
the War Memorial & another photo ca

US £80.00

8966 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146/159 1938 GVI issue set to 1/3 all assumed cheapest shades mint, Cat £116+  £45.00

8967 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146/63 1938 KGVI: Definitives in marginal blocks of 4. Many are first printings and total 
cat value is £2,000 plus. UMM Cat. £2000 

US PH £1335.00

8968 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-63 1938 GVI definitive set most being cds very fine used, 2½d SG152 wavy line 
cancel, 9d with some tone marks, with extra shade of 1d SG147a & 1/- SG158a. 
H/V's superb. (20). Cat. £250 

 PH £175.00

8969 FALKLAND ISLANDS 147 1938 KGVI: 1d black & carmine LMM Cat. £35 US £12.00

8970 FALKLAND ISLANDS 147 1938 KGVI: 1d black and carmine (black necked swan), very lightly MM with light 
hinge trace. Cat. £35 

 £19.00

8971 FALKLAND ISLANDS 157 1938 9d black & grey blue. u.m. Cat. £28 US5 (B) £8.00

8972 FALKLAND ISLANDS 157 1938 9d black & grey blue. u.m. Cat. £28 US5 (B) £8.00

8973 FALKLAND ISLANDS 157 1938 KGVI: 9d black & grey blue in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £112 US £66.00

8974 FALKLAND ISLANDS 157 1938 KGVI: 9d black & grey blue. UMM Cat. £28 US £16.00

8975 FALKLAND ISLANDS 157 1938 KGVI: 9d black & grey blue. LMM Cat. £28 US £10.00

8976 FALKLAND ISLANDS 157 1938 KGVI: 9d black and grey-blue (supply ship), very lightly MM with light hinge 
trace. Cat. £28 

 £16.00

8977 FALKLAND ISLANDS 157, 
158b

1938 9d black & grey blue GVI issue fine mint and 1/- dull blue mint with small 
tear at top. Cat. £66 

 £20.00

8978 FALKLAND ISLANDS 157-58 1938 GVI 9d black & grey blue & 1/- light dull blue on plain registered 3 Jan 1938 
cover FDI. Addressed to Canada. Very fine.

US4 £28.00

8979 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158 1938 KGVI - 1s light dull blue, very fine used, couple of shortish perfs. Cat. £20 US3 £7.00

8980 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158 1938 KGVI: 1/- light dull blue FU Cat. £20 US £11.00

8981 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158 1938 KGVI: 1/- light dull blue LMM Cat. £75 US £27.00

8982 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158 1938 KGVI: 1s light dull blue (Mount Sugar Top), lightly MM with hinge trace. 
Cat. £75 

 £40.00

8983 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158 1938 KGV: Pictorial issue - 1s light dull blue, mint, creamy paper & crackled gum, 
large h/r. Cat. £75 

 £35.00

8984 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158 1938 KGV: Pictorial issue - 1s light dull blue, mint, creamy paper & crackled gum, 
hinge trace. Cat. £75 

 £38.00

8985 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158a 1938 KGVI - 1s dull greenish-blue, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £60 US3 £21.00

8986 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158a 1938 KGVI: 1s dull greenish blue (Mount Sugar Top), lightly MM with hinge 
trace. Cat. £60 

 £30.00

8987 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158a 1938 KGVI: 1s dull greenish blue (Mount Sugar Top), lightly MM with hinge 
trace. Cat. £60 

 £30.00

8988 FALKLAND ISLANDS 160 1938 KGVI: 2/6d slate LMM Cat. £65 US £23.00
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8989 FALKLAND ISLANDS 160 1938 2/6 black GVI 'Penguin' issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £60  £24.00

8990 FALKLAND ISLANDS 160 1938 KGVI: 2s.6d slate (Gentoo Penguins), lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £65  £30.00

8991 FALKLAND ISLANDS 160 1938 KGVI: 2s.6d slate (Gentoo Penguins), MM, trace of large hinge. Cat. £65  £32.00

8992 FALKLAND ISLANDS 160 1938 KGV: Pictorial issue - 2s.6d slate, creamy paper. Lightly MM, hinge trace. 
Cat. £65 

 £32.00

8993 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161 1938 KGVI - 5s blue and chestnut, lightly MM, h/r. Centred N but design well 
clear of perfs. Cat. £160 

US3 
PH 

£51.00

8994 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161 1938 KGVI: 5s blue and chestnut (Southern Sea Lion), lightly MM, small h/r and 
trace. Cat. £160 

 PH £80.00

8995 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161 1938 KGV: Pictorial issue - 5s blue and chestnut, creamy paper. Very lightly MM, 
light hinge trace. Cat. £160 

 PH £85.00

8996 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161 1938 KGVI; 5s blue and chestnut (Southern Sea Lion), MM, large h/r. Cat. £160  PH £75.00

8997 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161 1938 KGV: 5s blue and chestnut (Southern Sea Lion), fine used, h/r. Cat. £95  £47.00

8998 FALKLAND ISLANDS 162 1938 KGVI: 10/- black & orange brown. FU Cat. £70 US £37.00

8999 FALKLAND ISLANDS 162 1938 KGVI: 10/- black & orange brown. LMM Cat. £200 US £71.00

9000 FALKLAND ISLANDS 162 1938 KGV: Pictorial issue - 10s black and orange-brown, creamy paper. Lightly 
MM, hinge trace. Cat. £200 

 PH £100.00

9001 FALKLAND ISLANDS 162 1938 KGVI: 10s black and orange-brown (Deception Island), lightly MM with light 
hinge trace. Cat. £200 

 PH £105.00

9002 FALKLAND ISLANDS 162 1938 KGV: 10s black and orange-brown (Deception Island), fine used, h/r. Cat. 
£70 

 £35.00

9003 FALKLAND ISLANDS 162 1938 KGVI: 10s black and orange-brown (Deception Island), MM, hinge traces. 
Missing SW corner perf. Cat. £200 

 PH £50.00

9004 FALKLAND ISLANDS 163 1938 KGVI: £1 black & violet FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

9005 FALKLAND ISLANDS 163 1938 KGVI: £1 black & violet UMM Cat. £140 US £83.00

9006 FALKLAND ISLANDS 163 1938 KGVI: £1 black & violet LMM Cat. £140 US £46.00

9007 FALKLAND ISLANDS 163 1938 £1 black & violet GVI issue, top value, a fine mint copy. Cat. £140  £50.00

9008 FALKLAND ISLANDS 163 1938 KGV: £1 black and violet (Arms of the Falkland Islands), fine used, h/r. Cat. 
£75 

 £38.00

9009 FALKLAND ISLANDS 163 1938 KGVI: £1 black and violet (Arms of FI), MM, hinge traces. Cat. £140  PH £70.00

9010 FALKLAND ISLANDS 163 1938 KGVI: £1 black and violet (Arms of Falkland Is), lightly MM, h/r and trace. 
Cat. £140 

 PH £70.00

9011 FALKLAND ISLANDS 163var 1938 KGVI: £1 black & bright violet on thin paper. CW 18c. LMM Cat. £200 US PH £178.00

9012 FALKLAND ISLANDS 163var 1938 KGVI: £1 black & bright violet on thin paper. CW 18c. UMM Cat. £250 US PH £222.00

9013 FALKLAND ISLANDS 163var 1938 KGVI: £1 black & bright violet on thin paper. CW 18c. FU Cat. £350 US PH £312.00

9014 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-159 1938-49 KGVI: Part set of 14v. Consists of ½d, 1d black and violet, 1d black and 
purple-violet, 2d black and deep violet, 2d black and carmine-red, 2d black and 
red, 2½d & 3d (both shades), 4d, 6d slate-black and deep brown, 9d, 1s.3d. 
Lightly MM with hinge traces. Cat. £75 

 £37.00

9015 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-159 1938-49 KGVI: Pictorial short set of 20v to 1s.3d, includes all listed shades (ex 1s 
dull blue and 1s deep dull blue) with a mix of UM and (mainly) lightly MM with 
hinge trace. Cat. £260 

 £130.00

9016 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-159 1938-49 KGV: Pictorial issue - short set of 13v to 1s.3d (ex 1s) plus shades of 1d 
& 2d. 9v UM, others with h/r or trace. Cat. £110 

 £60.00

9017 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-160 1938-49 KGVI: short set of 15v to 2s.6d plus shades of 1d & 3d (total 17v), fine 
to very fine used. Cat. £72 

 £40.00

9018 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1938-50 KGVI pictorial issue vals - SG146 - ½d, SG147a - 1d, SG148-154 - 1d to 
4d, SG155a - 6d, SG156-157 - 6d to 9d and SG159 - 1s.3d, mint small h/r.   Very 
fresh bright colours. (13) Cat. £78 

 £49.00

9019 FALKLAND ISLANDS 145-159 1938-50 KGVI - Island Scenes - defintive issue, short set of 14v, ½d to 1s.3d, mint 
with h/r or hinge trace. 1d violet is poor example and not included in estimate. 
Cat. £100 

US6 £21.00
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9020 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146/163 1938-50 KGVI fine used selection with ½d, 1d (black & red) with nest part South 
Georgia cancel, 1d black & violet, 2½d Upland Goose, 3d, 9d, 1/- & £1. All very 
fine used(8) Cat. £103 

US PH £44.00

9021 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146/163 1938-50 Pictorial definitive set, never hinged mint. (18) Cat. £475  PH £325.00

9022 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146/63 1938-50 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £475 US PH £151.00

9023 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146/63 1938-50 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

9024 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146/63 1938-50 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £475 US5 £85.00

9025 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-157 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial issue vals ½d to 9d plus SG147a - 1d Black & Carmine, 
SG148a - 1d Black & Purple-Violet and SG153a - 3d Black & Deep Blue, mint 
small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  (15) Cat. £140 

US2 £75.00

9026 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-159 1938-50 KGVI - Island Scenes - short set of 14v, ½d to 1s.3d, all UM except 1d 
(147), 2d (149), 2½d (152), 9d, 1s (158b), 1s.3d which have h/r or hinge trace. 
Basic shades except for 1d carmine, 1d purple-violet, 2d carmine-red, 3d deep 
blue, 6d deep brown & 1s dull blue. Total of 14 stamps. Cat. £160 

US6 £37.00

9027 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-159 1938-50 KGVI pictorial set ½d to 1s3d, one of each value. Very fine mint(14) Cat. 
£115 

US £36.00

9028 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-160 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial issue vals ½d to 2s.6d plus SG147a - 1d Black & Vermilion, 
SG148a - 1d Black & Purple-Violet, SG150a - 2d Black & Red, SG153a - 3d Black & 
Deep Blue and SG158a - 1s Dull Greenish Blue, f.u. with small h/r.  Average 
centring.  (20) Cat. £100 

US6 £25.00

9029 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-160 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial issue vals ½d to 2s.6d, l.m.m.  Very fresh bright colours.  
(15) Cat. £155 

US2 £83.00

9030 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-160 1938-50 KGVI pictorial set to 2/6 mint, extra shades of 3d, 6d & 1/-. 2/6 is 
unmounted mint. Very fine little group(18) Cat. £268 

US2 
PH 

£78.00

9031 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-163 1938-50 KGVI pictorial set to £1, with extra shades of 1d(both), 2d (Swan), 
3d(sheep), 1/-(4 shades). A really fresh, valuable & very fine set(25) Cat. £750 

US PH £267.00

9032 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-63 1938-50 set to £1, incl. all shades to 6d, plus additional 1s (2), 5s and 10s, v.f.u. 
(28) Cat. £460 

US2 
PH 

£195.00

9033 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-63 1938-50 set complete  to £1, plus additional shades/values, with 1s (4), 5s (3) 
and 10s (2), several are never hinged incl. 1s (2) and £1 fine m.m./u.m.  Cat. 
approx. £1100.  Nice lot. (29)

US2 
PH 

£372.00

9034 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-63 1938-50 Set to £1 plus some shades(25) including SG 161c with small part corner 
cancel Port Stanley, fine used Cat. £967 

US5 £124.00

9035 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-63 1938-50 GVI definitive set with some extras in mixed condition, ½d unused no 
gum & creased. 1d black & carmine small tone spot on back, 2½d (SG152) toned 
with gum faults. Extra shades 1d black & vermilion SG147a, 1d black & purple 
violet SG148a, 6d black & sepia SG155a. M.m. with some h/r. (21). Cat. £500 

US3 
PH 

£153.00

9036 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-63 1938-50 Set to £1(18) fine used Cat. £250  £140.00

9037 FALKLAND ISLANDS 146-64 1938-50 set to £1, incl. 1d black & carmine, fine m.m. (19) Cat. £510 US6 PH £80.00

9038 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158b 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial - 1s Dull Blue (Greyish Paper), mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £38 

 £22.00

9039 FALKLAND ISLANDS 160 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial - 2s.6d Slate, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. 
£65 

 £42.00

9040 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161 1938-50 KGVI - Island Scene - 5s blue and chestnut, lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. 
£150 

US6 
PH 

£33.00

9041 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial issue - 5s Blue & Chestnut, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £160 

US2 
PH 

£86.00

9042 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial - 5s Blue & Chestnut, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (o/c N) Cat. £160 

 PH £102.00

9043 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161b 1938-50 5s indigo and pale yellow-brown, well centred, very fresh, very fine 
mint.  Exceptional.  RPS Cert. (1983). Cat. £1100 

US6 
PH 

£317.00

9044 FALKLAND ISLANDS 162b 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial - 10s Black & Red-Orange (Greyish Paper), mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours.  (o/c NE) Cat. £130 

 PH £82.00

9045 FALKLAND ISLANDS 163 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial issue - £1 Black & Violet, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £140 

US2 
PH 

£77.00
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9046 FALKLAND ISLANDS 163 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial - £1 Black & Violet, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  
(o/c E) Cat. £140 

 PH £89.00

9047 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1938-52 Fine used collection on 'Crown' leaves(92) complete as per the leaves 
including Dependencies Cat. £522 

US £196.00

9048 FALKLAND ISLANDS B1/8 1944 DEPENDENCIES: GVI 'South Georgia' opt issue, the set of eight fine mint. 
Cat. £22 

 £10.00

9049 FALKLAND ISLANDS 165a 1946 3d Victory in u.m. block of 4 showing Crown Flaw on top right stamp. 
V.Fine. Cat. £66 

US £22.00

9050 FALKLAND ISLANDS 165a 1946 3d Victory in a bottom corner marginsl unmounted mint block of 9 
showing plate no 1 & with Crown Flaw on one stamp. Very fine positional 
variety. Cat. £68 

US £27.00

9051 FALKLAND ISLANDS 152, 56 
& 59

1946-49 GVI 3 locally addressed plain FDI covers 2½d SG152. 6d black SG156 
both 15 Jun 1949. 1/3d 11 Dec 1946. Very fine

US4 £29.00

9052 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158c 1948 KGVI: 1/- deep dull blue on thin paper. FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

9053 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158c 1948 KGV: 1/- deep dull blue on thin paper. LMM Cat. £80 US £28.00

9054 FALKLAND ISLANDS 158c 1948 KGV: 1/- deep dull blue on thin paper. UMM Cat. £80 US £47.00

9055 FALKLAND ISLANDS 166,167 1948 RSW set fine used Cat. £66  £35.00

9056 FALKLAND ISLANDS 166,167 1948 RSW set fine u.m. Cat. £92  £50.00

9057 FALKLAND ISLANDS 166,167 1948 RSW set very fine used, the £1 with full Port Stanley 8 NO 48 c.d.s. Cat. £66  £35.00

9058 FALKLAND ISLANDS 166/7 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £66 US £39.00

9059 FALKLAND ISLANDS 166-167 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 2½d Ultramarine and £1 Mauve, mint small h/r.   
Fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £92 

 PH £59.00

9060 FALKLAND ISLANDS 166-167 1948 KGV: RSW set, UM. Cat. £92  PH £54.00

9061 FALKLAND ISLANDS 166-167 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, very lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £92  PH £55.00

9062 FALKLAND ISLANDS 166-67 1948 Silver Wedding pair on two plain FDI covers both tied with Port Stanley 1 
Nov 1948 cds. Display quality very fine.

US4 
PH 

£73.00

9063 FALKLAND ISLANDS 166-67 1948 SW pair very fine l.m.m. barely a trace (2½d u.m.). Cat. £90  £48.00

9064 FALKLAND ISLANDS 166-67 1948 SW pair very fine cds used. Cat. £65  £40.00

9065 FALKLAND ISLANDS 167 1948 SW £1- m.m.very faint tone mark by previous hinge. Cat. £90  £35.00

9066 FALKLAND ISLANDS 152 1949 KGVI: 2½d black & blue in a bottom left corner block of 4. UMM Cat. £34 US £20.00

9067 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161c 1949 KGVI: 5/- dull blue & yellow brown (greyish paper). FU Cat. £600 US PH £320.00

9068 FALKLAND ISLANDS 168/71 1949 KGVI: UPU FU Cat. £16 US £9.00

9069 FALKLAND ISLANDS 168-185 1949-52 KGVI UPU & 1952 set to £1,superb used (18) Cat. £106 US3 £37.00

9070 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161d 1950 KGVI: 5/- steel blue & buff brown. FU Cat. £500 US PH £267.00

9071 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161d 1950 5/- steel blue & buff brown. f.u. Cat. £500 US5 £149.00

9072 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161d 1950 KGVI: 5/- steel blue & buff brown. UMM Cat. £425 US PH £249.00

9073 FALKLAND ISLANDS 161d 1950 5/- steel blue & buff brown. f.u. Cat. £500 US5 £149.00

9074 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1952 Port Stanley First Overseas Airmail cancel 1952 on airmail cover with GVI 
1/- SG180. Addressed to Greenford Middx. Very fine condition.

US2 £32.00

9075 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172/183 1952 KGVI set to 1s3d plus 5/-, very fine mint (11) Cat. £110 US £40.00

9076 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172/185 1952 Pictorial definitive set, never hinged mint. (14) Cat. £190  PH £125.00

9077 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172/82 1952 KGVI: Definitives to 2/6d. UMM Cat. £115 US £53.00

9078 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172/82 1952 KGVI: Definitives to 2/6d. LMM Cat. £115 US £36.00

9079 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172/83 1952 KGVI: Definitives to 5/-. LMM Cat. £130 US £40.00

9080 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172/85 1952 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £190 US PH £111.00

9081 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172/85 1952 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £95 US £48.00

9082 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172-185 1952 KGVI - full set of 14v to £1, very fine used, light h/r. Cat. £90 US4 £30.00

9083 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172-185 1952 KGVI: full definitive set of 14v to £1, UM. ½d to 2½ & 6d Plate singles, 4d 
part imprint, 5s to £1 with margins. Cat. £190 

 £125.00
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9084 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172-185 1952 KGVI Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.   (14) Cat. £190 

 £120.00

9085 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172-185 1952 KGVI: full definitive set of 14v to £1, UM. Cat. £190  £120.00

9086 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172-185 1952 KGVI: full pictorial definitive set of 14v to £1, very fine used, a few with 
small h/r. Cat. £95 

 £55.00

9087 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172-185 1952 KGV: Pictorial Issue - full set of 14v to £1, mostly UM (4d to 1s with h/r). 
Cat. £190 

 £100.00

9088 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172-85 1952 GVI definitive set cds very fine used (14) Cat. £90 US3 PH £41.00

9089 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172-85 1952 set to £1, very fine used. (14) Cat. £90 US2 £36.00

9090 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172-85 1952 Set to £1 complete(14) very fine used Cat. £90 US5 £24.00

9091 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172-85 1952 Set to £1(14) very fine used Cat. £90 US5 £25.00

9092 FALKLAND ISLANDS 172-85 1952 GVI definitive set very fine cds used. (14). Cat. £95  PH £65.00

9093 FALKLAND ISLANDS 177-184 1952 KGVI Pictorial issue vals 4d to 10s (Missing SG182 - 2s.6d), mint small h/r.   
Lovely fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £126 

US9 (B) £20.00

9094 FALKLAND ISLANDS 180 1952 KGVI - 1s black, mint, h/r. Cat. £24 US3 £7.00

9095 FALKLAND ISLANDS 180 1952 1/- black u.m. Cat. £24 US5 (B) £8.00

9096 FALKLAND ISLANDS 180 1952 KGVI: 1/- black LMM Cat. £24 US £9.00

9097 FALKLAND ISLANDS 180 1952 KGVI: 1/- black UMM Cat. £24 US £14.00

9098 FALKLAND ISLANDS 182 1952 KGVI: 2/6d olive green UMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

9099 FALKLAND ISLANDS 182 1952 KGV: 2s.6d olive-green (Sheep Shearing), very lightly MM with hinge trace. 
Cat. £24 

 £13.00

9100 FALKLAND ISLANDS 185 1952 KGV: £1 black (Hulk of Great Britain), fine used. Cat. £38  £19.00

9101 FALKLAND ISLANDS 186/262 1953 Coronation to 1970 S.S. Great Britain issues complete, ex. 1960 Birds, incl. 
1968 Flowers ½d NW corner block of 4 with CROWN DAMAGED and extra £1, 
most (except defins) are u.m., very fine u.m./m.m. (69) Cat. £200 

US2 £55.00

9102 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1953-62 Issues complete(50) both mint and used  on New Age leaves, fine Cat. 
£342 

 £100.00

9103 FALKLAND ISLANDS 186-231 1953-68 An unmounted mint selection being most issues between Coronation & 
Human Rights Year. Includes 1955 set to 1/-, Churchill, Red Cross, Battle of 
Falklands etc. Very clean lot(30) Cat. £90 

US £36.00

9104 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1953-70 Superb u.m. collection on 5 stock cards.  SG186-220 and SG223-262.  
(75) Cat. £356 

US3 £169.00

9105 FALKLAND ISLANDS 186-262 1953-70 Group of 18 mainly illust FDC's incls 1960 Birds 9d-£1 on 1964 cover 
(not FDI) ½d-2½d on illust FDI. 1968 Flowers full set. Largely complete for period 
(Excls 187-92 & 228-31)

US4 £58.00

9106 FALKLAND ISLANDS 187/92 1955-57 Definitives u.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £12.00

9107 FALKLAND ISLANDS 187/92 1955-57 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £45 US £14.00

9108 FALKLAND ISLANDS 187-192 1955-57 QEII: set of 6v to 1s, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £45  £21.00

9109 FALKLAND ISLANDS 187-192 1955-57 QEII: set of 6v to 1s, mix of UM & lightly MM. Cat. £45  £20.00

9110 FALKLAND ISLANDS 187-192 1955-57 QEII: pre-definitive set of 6v to 1s, fine to very fine used. Cat. £26  £12.00

9111 FALKLAND ISLANDS 187-92 1955-57 QEII 4 covers each FDI for the 6 values, ½d 1d & 9d 2 Sept 1957 cover 
unaddressed very fine. 2d block of 4 plain cover addressed locally. 6d illust 
cover. 1/- addressed locally some tone marks around edge of stamp.

US4 £15.00

9112 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1960 QE2 Birds set v.f.u. Cat. £122.3 US3 £30.00

9113 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193-207 1960 QEII: full definitive set of 15v to £1, UM. 6d missing SE corner perf. Cat. 
£180 

 £90.00

9114 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193-207 1960 QEII Birds definitive set very fine l.m.m. (15). Cat. £180 US3 PH £58.00

9115 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193-207 1960 Birds definitive set very fine cds used most just clipping a corner. (15). Cat. 
£85 

 PH £60.00

9116 FALKLAND ISLANDS 204 1960 QEII: 2s black and brown-red, Kelp Geese, UM. Cat. £32 US £14.00

9117 FALKLAND ISLANDS 206 1960 QEII: 10/- black & purple UMM Cat. £48 US £23.00
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9118 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193/207 1960-66 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £180 US5 £31.00

9119 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193/207 1960-66 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £180 US5 £31.00

9120 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193/207 1960-66 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £180 US £56.00

9121 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193/207 1960-66 Bird definitive set plus ½d 'Weak Entry' & De La Rue printed set ½d, 1d, 
2d & 2s, fine used. (20) Cat. £257 

 £175.00

9122 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193-207 1960-66 QEII Pictorial set of 15 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (15) Cat. £180 US2 £99.00

9123 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193-207 1960-66 QEII Pictorial set of 15 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (15) Cat. £180 US2 £99.00

9124 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193-207 1960-66 QEII Pictorial set of 15 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (15) Cat. £180 US2 £99.00

9125 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193-207 1960-66 QEII Pictorial set of 15 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (15) Cat. £180 US2 £99.00

9126 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193-207 1960-66 BIRDS set to £1, fresh, fine mint. (15) Cat. £180 US2 PH £54.00

9127 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193-207 1960-66 QEII Birds definitives superb used set of 15. Cat. £80 US2 £27.00

9128 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193-207 1960-66 Birds set of 15 to £1, superb unmounted mint Cat. £180 US PH £80.00

9129 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193-
207,227

1960-66 QEII: Birds - full definitive set of 15v to £1, plus 1d black and carmine-
red & ½d wmk sideways (SG227). Fine to very fine used, h/r. Cat. £95 

 £43.00

9130 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193-
207,227

1960-66 QEII: Birds - full set of 15v to £1, plus shades of ½d & 1d and ½d with 
sideways wmk (227). Lightly MM with light hinge trace, SG227 with h/r. Cat. 
£200 

 £90.00

9131 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193a/20 1960-66 BIRDS ½d, 1d, 2d and 2s, the DLR printings, v.f.u. (4) Cat. £107 US2 £39.00

9132 FALKLAND ISLANDS 193a 1962 Birds ½d Austral Thrush, an unmounted mint bottom marginal block of 20 
with De La Rue imprint, very fine & scarce Cat. £240 

US £80.00

9133 FALKLAND ISLANDS 210w 1962 QEII: Radio Communication 2/- deep violet & ultramarine with Wmk 
inverted. LMM Cat. £140 

US £49.00

9134 FALKLAND ISLANDS 210w var 1962 QEII: 50th Anniv of Establishment of Radio Comms - 2s deep violet and 
ultramarine with inverted watermark. Lightly MM with small h/r. Cat. £140 

 PH £70.00

9135 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1965-90 Used blocks of 4 collection on album pages, chiefly as sets, some corner 
blocks & gutter blocks. (77 blocks = 300+ stamps) Cat. £330 

 £200.00

9136 FALKLAND ISLANDS 227a 1966 QEII: ½d black & green with WEAK ENTRY variety. UMM Cat. £38 US £19.00

9137 FALKLAND ISLANDS 232/45 1968 QE2 'Flowers' issue, the set of fourteen fine mint. Cat. £65  £25.00

9138 FALKLAND ISLANDS 232/45 1968 QEII: Definitives. LMM Cat. £75 US £21.00

9139 FALKLAND ISLANDS 232/45 1968 QEII: Definitives. UMM Cat. £75 US £37.00

9140 FALKLAND ISLANDS 232/45 1968 Floral definitive set, very fine used (14) Cat. £50  £35.00

9141 FALKLAND ISLANDS 232/45 1968 Floral definitive set on cover posted locally to Stanley, each stamp tied by 
neat 'Port Stanley' cds. Cat. £50 

 £35.00

9142 FALKLAND ISLANDS 232-245 1968 QEII: Flowers definitives, full set of 14v to £1, UM. Cat. £75  £38.00

9143 FALKLAND ISLANDS 232-245 1968 QEII: part set of 13v to £1 (missing 1s.6d), mostly MM with h/r (½d, 2s, 5s 
& £1 UM). Cat. £65 

 £30.00

9144 FALKLAND ISLANDS 232-245 1968 Flowers set to £1, includes the ½d damaged crown variety, fresh 
unmounted mint(15) Cat. £85 

US £36.00

9145 FALKLAND ISLANDS 232-45 1968 Flowers definitive set cds very fine used. (14). Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

9146 FALKLAND ISLANDS 232-45 1968 QEII Flowers definitive set very fine l.m.m. (14). Cat. £75 US3 £26.00

9147 FALKLAND ISLANDS 233-245 1968 Flowers vals 1½d to £1, superb u.m.  (13) Cat. £75 US2 £40.00

9148 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1968-2005 Unmounted mint collection in a luxury Prinz binder(736 stamps, 27 
mini sheets), high degree of completion for the period, also a few later sets. A 
fine lot, high retail value HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £299.00

9149 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1968-99 Group of 11 illust mainly unaddressed FDC's, each with Fox Bay cancels, 
228-31, 250-53, 276-88 (plain cover), 402-04, 430, 469-83, 536-38, 563-66 & 838-
39.Very fine.

US4 £50.00

9150 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1969-2000 Small lot of modern covers & FDCs inc a couple of FOX BAY cds's on 
FDCs, 1983 150th Anniversary of British Administration set of 11 on three FDCs 
etc. (11 items)

 £10.00
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9151 FALKLAND ISLANDS 259w 1970 SS Great Britain 4d, watermark Crown to right, fine right marginal u.m. Cat. 
£20 

US2 £10.00

9152 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1970-98 Super collection of u.m. issues.  SG255-257, SG259-262, SG264, SG291-
292, SG361-363, SG369-370, SG412-416, SG422-425, SG555-558, SG666-668, 
SG685-690, SG785-790 and SG807-811.  (48) Cat. £72 

US2 £39.00

9153 FALKLAND ISLANDS 263/75 1971 QEII: Definitives in blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £96 US £43.00

9154 FALKLAND ISLANDS 263/75 1971 QE2 'Decimal Currency' SURCHARGE on 'Flower' issue, the set of thirteen 
fine unmounted mint. Cat. £21 

 £10.00

9155 FALKLAND ISLANDS 263-275 1971 QEII: Flowers - full surcharged set of 13v to 25p, UM. Cat. £21  £11.00

9156 FALKLAND ISLANDS 263-275 1971 QEII: Decimal Currency (flowers) set of 13 surcharged values to 25p on 5s, 
UM. Cat. £24 

 £12.00

9157 FALKLAND ISLANDS 276-295 1971 QEII: Decimal Currency (flowers) set of 13v to 25p, UM. Cat. £30  £15.00

9158 FALKLAND ISLANDS 284 1971 QEII: 6p multicoloured. UMM Cat. £19 US £9.00

9159 FALKLAND ISLANDS 284 1971 QEII: 6p multicoloured in a right marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £75 US £34.00

9160 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1971-74 Superb u.m. collection on 3 stock cards.  SG263-305 and SG307-310.  
(46) Cat. £137 

US3 £64.00

9161 FALKLAND ISLANDS 263-
MS367

1971-79 Group of 27 mainly illust & unaddressed FDC's dec surch set x 2 on plain 
covers. (Excl MS306) 1978 ships on 5 covers.

US4 £64.00

9162 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1971-84 Five definitive sets with 1971 Flowers surch set of 13 SG263-75. 1971 
Flowers decimal currency set of 13 SG276-95. 1978 Mail Ships set of 15 SG331-
45. 1983150th Annivs set of 11 SG439-49. 1984 Insects set of 15 SG469-83. Very 
fine u.m. Cat. £80 

US3 £34.00

9163 FALKLAND ISLANDS 276-646 1971-91 Largely complete for period just a couple of mini sheets missing, 
entirely very fine used. Neatly presented on album pages. All as sets. (374 + 9 
MS). Cat. £300 

 £185.00

9164 FALKLAND ISLANDS 276/88 1972 Definitives on Glazed paper u.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £11.00

9165 FALKLAND ISLANDS 276/88 1972 QEII: Definitives on Glazed paper UMM Cat. £46 US £20.00

9166 FALKLAND ISLANDS 276/88 1972 QEII: Definitives on Glazed paper LMM Cat. £46 US £13.00

9167 FALKLAND ISLANDS 276/88 1972 QE2 'Flower' issue, re-issued in decimal currency, the set of thirteen fine 
unmounted mint. Cat. £42 

 £16.00

9168 FALKLAND ISLANDS 276-288 1972 Flowers set of 13 vals ½d to 25p, superb u.m.  (13) Cat. £42 US2 £23.00

9169 FALKLAND ISLANDS 276-288 1972 QEII: Flowers - full decimal currency set of 13v to 25p, UM. Cat. £42  £21.00

9170 FALKLAND ISLANDS 276-288 1972 QEII: Flowers - full definitive set of 13v to 25p, very fine used. Cat. £38  £19.00

9171 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1972-2006 Group of sets & part sets on stock pages mint & mainly u.m. 45 
commem sets or part sets between SG289-1065. Mainly 1970's-80's period. 
(216). Cat. £60 

US2 £19.00

9172 FALKLAND ISLANDS 293-295 1974 QEII: Flowers - set of 3v, ½p & 2p with upright wmks, 6p with sideways 
wmk, UM. Cat. £40 

 £20.00

9173 FALKLAND ISLANDS 296-299 1974 QEII: Tourism - set of 4v to 15p, UM. Cat. £20  £10.00

9174 FALKLAND ISLANDS 296-299 1974 QEII: Tourism set of 4v to 15p, UM, all lower imprint singles. Cat. £20  £10.00

9175 FALKLAND ISLANDS 306w var 1974 QEII: Birth Centenary of Sir Winston Churchill. Miniature Sheet with Wmk 
W12 inverted, UM. With normal MS, with upright wmk for comparison. Cat. 
£250 

 PH £140.00

9176 FALKLAND ISLANDS 307/10 1974 QEII: River Plate in bottom right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £90 US £40.00

9177 FALKLAND ISLANDS 307/10 1974 River Plate Anniversary set in blocks of 4, very fine used (16) Cat. £100  £70.00

9178 FALKLAND ISLANDS 307-310 1974 QEII: 35th Anniv of Battle of the River Plate - set of 4v to 16p, superb used. 
Cat. £22 

 £11.00

9179 FALKLAND ISLANDS 310w 1974 35th Anniv of the Battle of the River Plate - 16p HMS AJAX bottom left 
hand corner marginal vert strip of 3 with 'Wmk Crown to right of CA', superb 
u.m. Cat. £114 

US2 
PH 

£62.00

9180 FALKLAND ISLANDS 310w 1974 35th Anniv of the Battle of the River Plate - 16p HMS Ajax 'Wmk Crown to 
right of CA', superb u.m. Cat. £38 

US3 £17.00

9181 FALKLAND ISLANDS 331A/45 1978 Definitives in GUTTER pairs. u.m. Cat. £36 US5 (B) £8.00
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9182 FALKLAND ISLANDS 331A/45 1978 Definitives in GUTTER pairs. u.m. Cat. £36 US5 (B) £8.00

9183 FALKLAND ISLANDS 331A/45 1978 Mail Ship definitive set, very fine used (15) Cat. £35  £24.00

9184 FALKLAND ISLANDS 331A-
345A

1978 QEII: Ships - full definitive set of 15v to £3 without imprint date, very fine 
used. Cat. £28 

 £14.00

9185 FALKLAND ISLANDS 331A-
354B

1978 QEII: Mail Ships definitive set of 15v to £3, fine to very fine used (assumed 
CTO). Cat. £32 

 £16.00

9186 FALKLAND ISLANDS 331B/45 1978 QEII: Definitives in right marginal GUTTER pairs. UMM Cat. £35 US £16.00

9187 FALKLAND ISLANDS 331B/45 1978 QEII: Definitives in right marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £60 US £27.00

9188 FALKLAND ISLANDS 331B/45 1978 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £44 US £20.00

9189 FALKLAND ISLANDS 331B/45
B

1978 QEII: Definitives in bottom right corner IMPRINT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. 
£100 

US £44.00

9190 FALKLAND ISLANDS 360/3 1979 QEII: Airport in top right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 6. UMM 
Cat. £40 

US £18.00

9191 FALKLAND ISLANDS 360w var 1979 QEII: Opening of Stanley Airport, 3p with wmk W14, variety 'Crown to right 
of CA. Very fine used. Cat. £32 

 £16.00

9192 FALKLAND ISLANDS 362w var 1979 QEII: Opening of Stanley Airport - 15p Fokker F.28 with variety 'Crown to 
left of CA'. UM single, selvedge below with Plate numbers. Cat. £75 

 £40.00

9193 FALKLAND ISLANDS 375w 1980 Dolphine and Porpoises 15p, Crown to right, unmounted mint corner 
example. Cat. £90 

US2 
PH 

£47.00

9194 FALKLAND ISLANDS 375w 1980 QEII: 15p Dolphin with Wmk Crown to right of CA. UMM Cat. £100 US £48.00

9195 FALKLAND ISLANDS 375w var 1980 QEII: Dolphins and Porpoises - 15p Dusky Dolphin with variety 'Crown to 
right of CA', UM. Cat. £90 

 PH £50.00

9196 FALKLAND ISLANDS 394w 1981 Farm Animals 25p, Crown to right, unmounted mint. Cat. £110 US2 PH £55.00

9197 FALKLAND ISLANDS 403w var 1981 QEII: Royal Wedding - 13p (Prince Charles) with wmk W14 inverted, UM. 
Cat. £30 

 £17.00

9198 FALKLAND ISLANDS 331B-
345B

1982 QEII: Ships - full definitive set of 15v to £3 with imprint date, very fine 
used. Cat. £40 

 £20.00

9199 FALKLAND ISLANDS 430w 1982 Rebuilding Fund £1 + £1, watermark Crown to right, unmounted mint with 
top sheet margin. Cat. £90 

US2 
PH 

£43.00

9200 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1983-88 Superb u.m. collection on 5 stock cards plus 2 mini sheets.  SG439-457, 
SG459-468, SG469a-483a, SG470b, SG484-495, SG497-566.  (129 and 2 mini 
sheets) Cat. £98 

US3 £47.00

9201 FALKLAND ISLANDS 469A/83 1984 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £20 US £9.00

9202 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1984-2008 1984 Insects and Butterflies set to £3 in u.m. gutter pairs. Also 2008 
Airs set to £5. Cat. £64 

US4 £20.00

9203 FALKLAND ISLANDS 497-596 1985-89 Group of 24 illust unaddressed FDC's largely complete for period (Excl 
543-46 & 563-66). Very fine.

US4 £41.00

9204 FALKLAND ISLANDS 547/50 1987 QEII: Fungi in top left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. 
£40 

US £18.00

9205 FALKLAND ISLANDS 551/4 1987 QEII: Local Hospitals in top right corner PLATE (1C) & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks 
of 4. UMM Cat. £28 

US £12.00

9206 FALKLAND ISLANDS 559/62 1988 QEII: Geese in top right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM 
Cat. £70 

US £31.00

9207 FALKLAND ISLANDS 559/62 1988 QEII: Geese in GUTTER pairs. UMM Cat. £32 US £14.00

9208 FALKLAND ISLANDS 566w 1988 Lloyds List 58p, watermark inverted, unmounted mint marginal example. 
Cat. £35 

US2 £18.00

9209 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1989 1p - £3 'Ships' issue part set of thirteen (missing the 8p, 25p & £5) fine 
unmounted mint. (SG 567/573, 575/77 &579/81, Cat £53+)

 £25.00

9210 FALKLAND ISLANDS 567/82 1989 Definitives. u.m. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £20.00

9211 FALKLAND ISLANDS 567/82 1989 QEII: Definitives. UMM Cat. £84 US £37.00

9212 FALKLAND ISLANDS 567-625 1989 QEII: Cape Horn Sailing Ships set of 16v to £5, UM. Cat. £70  £35.00

9213 FALKLAND ISLANDS 567-82 1989 Cape Horn Sailing Ships definitive set very fine u.m. (16). Cat. £75 US3 £34.00
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9214 FALKLAND ISLANDS 567-582 1989-90 QEII: Ships - full definitive set of 16v to £5, very fine used. Cat. £42  £21.00

9215 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1989-93 Superb u.m. collection on 4 stock cards plus 3 mini sheets.  SG583-659, 
SG661-679 and SG681-695.  (97 and 3 mini sheets) Cat. £156 

US3 £73.00

9216 FALKLAND ISLANDS 597-670 1990-92 Group of 17 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl MS660) 
613-625 plain cover. Very fine.

US4 £38.00

9217 FALKLAND ISLANDS 613-629 1991 Ships with Wmk W16 sideways set of 5 vals 2p to £1, (2p horiz bottom 
marginal strip of 3 and the other marginal strips of 3, superb u.m.  (5) Cat. £36 

US2 £18.00

9218 FALKLAND ISLANDS D1/8 1991 QEII: Postage Dues in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

9219 FALKLAND ISLANDS 665/70 1992 Centenary in top marginal TRAFFIC LIGHT GUTTER blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. 
£28 

US5 (B) £12.00

9220 FALKLAND ISLANDS 665/70 1992 Centenary in bottom marginal TRAFFIC LIGHT GUTTER blocks of 6. u.m. 
Cat. £42 

US5 (B) £13.00

9221 FALKLAND ISLANDS 665/70 1992 Centenary in top marginal TRAFFIC LIGHT GUTTER blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. 
£28 

US5 (B) £12.00

9222 FALKLAND ISLANDS 665/70 1992 Centenary in top marginal TRAFFIC LIGHT GUTTER blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. 
£28 

US5 (B) £12.00

9223 FALKLAND ISLANDS 665/70 1992 Centenary in bottom marginal TRAFFIC LIGHT GUTTER blocks of 6. u.m. 
Cat. £42 

US5 (B) £13.00

9224 FALKLAND ISLANDS 671/4 1993 Gulls & Terns in TRAFFIC LIGHT GUTTER blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £24 US5 (B) £10.00

9225 FALKLAND ISLANDS 671/4 1993 Gulls & Terns in TRAFFIC LIGHT GUTTER blocks of 6. u.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £13.00

9226 FALKLAND ISLANDS 671/4 1993 Gulls & Terns in TRAFFIC LIGHT GUTTER blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £24 US5 (B) £10.00

9227 FALKLAND ISLANDS 671/4 1993 Gulls & Terns in TRAFFIC LIGHT GUTTER blocks of 6. u.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £13.00

9228 FALKLAND ISLANDS 671-674 1993 Gulls and Terns set of 4 vals 15p to 72p all in left hand marginal gutter 
blocks of 4, superb u.m. (4) Cat. £24 

US2 £12.00

9229 FALKLAND ISLANDS 681-684 1993 Fisheries set of 4 vals 15p to 72p, all in left hand marginal gutter blocks of 
6.  (4) Cat. £30 

US2 £17.00

9230 FALKLAND ISLANDS 681-684 1993 Fisheries set of 4 vals 15p to 72p, all in left hand marginal blocks of 6.  (4) 
Cat. £30 

US2 £17.00

9231 FALKLAND ISLANDS 681-684 1993 Fisheries set of 4 vals 15p to 72p, 15p left hand marginal block of 6 and all 
the other vals top left hand corner marginal blocks of 6.  (4) Cat. £30 

US2 £17.00

9232 FALKLAND ISLANDS 681-684 1993 Fisheries set of 4 vals 15p to 72p all in right hand corner marginal gutter 
blocks of 4, superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £20 

US2 £11.00

9233 FALKLAND ISLANDS 681-684 1993 Fisheries set of 4 vals 15p to 72p, (15p right hand marginal block of 4 and 
31p, 36p and 72p are all right hand corner marginal blocks of 4, superb u.m.  (4) 
Cat. £20 

US2 £10.00

9234 FALKLAND ISLANDS 671-726 1993-94 Group of 14 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period, (Excl 696-
700). Very fine.

US4 £44.00

9235 FALKLAND ISLANDS 701/12 1994 QEII: Inshore Marine Life. UMM Cat. £50 US £22.00

9236 FALKLAND ISLANDS 701-12 1994 Inshore Marine Life definitive set very fine u.m. (12) Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

9237 FALKLAND ISLANDS 701-712 1994 Inshore Marine Life set of 12 vals 1p to £5, superb u.m.  (12) Cat. £45 US3 £22.00

9238 FALKLAND ISLANDS 702-712 1994 QEII: Inshore Marine Life - full set of 13v to £5 in corner plate singles, very 
fine used. Cat. £32 

 £16.00

9239 FALKLAND ISLANDS 712 1994 £5 Octopus in a top marginal PLATE GUTTER pair. u.m. Cat. £34 US5 (B) £15.00

9240 FALKLAND ISLANDS 712 1994 £5 Octopus in a GUTTER pair. u.m. Cat. £34 US5 (B) £12.00

9241 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1994-97 Superb u.m. collection on 3 stock cards.  SG696-700, SG713-740, SG742-
745, SG752-764, SG766-769, SG771-778, SG780-783 and SG785-790.  (76) Cat. 
£140 

US3 £67.00

9242 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1995 Signed cover with 15p & 17p 'Tristar' stamps cds 'Mount Pleasant, Falkland 
Islands' 12th May 1995. Signed by Sir Rex Hunt, Air Commodore PG Johnson and 
Air Commodore KF Filbey. Certified 256/600 with 4 cachets on reverse.

US2 £19.00

9243 FALKLAND ISLANDS 679 1995 Commemorative limited edition 319/600 flown cover 12 May 95, 10th 
Annivs Tristar Airbridge to Falkland Is, signed by Governor, Commanding Officer 
RAF Mount Pleasant, Commanding Officer 216 sqdn. Very fine

US4 £24.00
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9244 FALKLAND ISLANDS 727/32 1995 QEII: Flowering Shrubs in IMPRINT GUTTER piars. UMM Cat. £24 US £11.00

9245 FALKLAND ISLANDS 737/40 1995 Second World War in marginal blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £8.00

9246 FALKLAND ISLANDS 746a 1995 QEII: Wildlife sheetlet of 6. UMM Cat. £20 US £9.00

9247 FALKLAND ISLANDS 727-825 1995-98 Group of 23  illust unaddressed FDC's (excl 746-51, 761-64, 766-69, 
MS779). Very fine.

US4 £73.00

9248 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1996-2015 Group of 17 illust unaddressed FDC's each with Mt Pleasant 
alternative cancels. 761-MS765-MS770, 967-70, 1268-71, 1284-1307, 1320-33. 
Very fine.

US4 £64.00

9249 FALKLAND ISLANDS 780/3 1997 Ferns in marginal blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £28 US5 (B) £8.00

9250 FALKLAND ISLANDS 792/4 1997 QEII: Lighthouses in top right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT pairs. UMM 
Cat. £40 

US £18.00

9251 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1998 Superb u.m. collection on 2 stock cards.  SG799-802, SG819-841, and 
SG843-846.  (31) Cat. £132 

US3 £63.00

9252 FALKLAND ISLANDS 804-815 1998 Rare Visiting Birds set of 12 vals 1p to £5, (1p, 2p, 5p, 88p, £1, £3 and £5 
are all vertical pairs), superb u.m.  (12) Cat. £90 

US2 £48.00

9253 FALKLAND ISLANDS 804-815 1998 Rare Visiting Birds set of 12 vals 1p to £5 plus SG816 - 9p x 2 and SG817 - 
17p x 8 in seitentn strip of 10 plus 2 labels and SG818 - 35p in block of 6.   
Superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £84 

US3 £40.00

9254 FALKLAND ISLANDS 804-818 1998 QEII: Rare Visiting Birds - full set of 12v to £5 plus booklet stamps of 9p & 2 
x 17p plus label, and 4 x 35p, booklets stamps in blocks of 4. Very fine used. Cat. 
£82 

 £41.00

9255 FALKLAND ISLANDS 819/22 1998 QEII: Local Vessels in top right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT pairs.. UMM 
Cat. £30 

US £13.00

9256 FALKLAND ISLANDS 829/31 1999 QEII: RC Church in top left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT pairs. UMM Cat. 
£36 

US £16.00

9257 FALKLAND ISLANDS 832/6 1999 QEII: Australia '99. UMM Cat. £19 US £9.00

9258 FALKLAND ISLANDS 838/9 1999 QEII: Royal Wedding in left marginal, horizontal, PLATE (1A) pairs. UMM 
Cat. £30 

US £13.00

9259 FALKLAND ISLANDS 840/1+M 1999 QEII: Stamp Exhibition plus mini sheet. UMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

9260 FALKLAND ISLANDS 843/6 1999 QEII: Queen Mother's Century in bottom left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC 
LIGHT pairs. UMM Cat. £32 

US £14.00

9261 FALKLAND ISLANDS 848-853 1999 Waterfowl set of 6 val s9p to 65p, superb u.m.  (6) Cat. £23 US3 £10.00

9262 FALKLAND ISLANDS 848-853 1999 QEII: Wildfowl - set of 6v to 65p, very fine used, small h/r. Cat. £20  £10.00

9263 FALKLAND ISLANDS 854/7+M 1999 QEII: Goldrush plus Mini sheet. UMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

9264 FALKLAND ISLANDS 859-864 1999 QEII: New Millennium - set of 6v to 30p, very fine used. Cat. £22  £11.00

9265 FALKLAND ISLANDS 829-916 1999-2001 Group of 14 illust unaddressed FDC's (Excls 838-9, 840-1, 848-53, 867-
69, 870-75, 876-79, 882-89 MS890, MS895, 896-901).  MS881 on Benham cover. 
Royal Navy 903-08 Mercury cover. Very fine.

US4 £79.00

9266 FALKLAND ISLANDS 891/916 2001 complete, unmounted mint. ( stamps and  miniature sheets) Cat. £103 US2 £51.00

9267 FALKLAND ISLANDS 903/8 2001 QEII: Royal Navy. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

9268 FALKLAND ISLANDS 941-944 2002 Off-shore Islands (2nd series), set of 4 in two left hand marginal se-tenant 
gutter pairs.  Superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £30 

US5 (B) £8.00

9269 FALKLAND ISLANDS 945a 2002 QEII: Visit in a bottom marginal block of 4 (2 pairs) with PLATE Nos on each 
side.. UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

9270 FALKLAND ISLANDS 917-
1007

2002-04 Group of 15 illust unaddressed FDC's Not complete, (Excls 945-6, 951, 
954-75, MS1001). Very fine.

US4 £89.00

9271 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2002-08 Group of 12 illust unaddressed FDC's all with Fox Bay cancels, 941-44, 
972-75, 1021-24, 1072-75, 1083-86, 1096-1107, MS1108, 1112-15, 1116-19 & 
1120-25. Very Fine.

US4 £79.00

9272 FALKLAND ISLANDS 951 2003 QEII: £2 QE II in a top right corner horizontal pair with SHEET NO (1352) in 
the margin. UMM Cat. £20 

US £9.00

9273 FALKLAND ISLANDS 954/65 2003 QEII: Birds. UMM Cat. £64 US £28.00

9274 FALKLAND ISLANDS 954-965 2003 Birds set of 12 vals 1p to £5, superb u.m.  (12) Cat. £55 US3 £26.00
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9275 FALKLAND ISLANDS 954-965 2003 QEII: Birds set of 12v to £5, UM. Cat. £50  £25.00

9276 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1002/7 2004 QEII: Battle Anniversary in horizontal blocks of 6 (2 strips of 3) with 
TRAFFIC LIGHTS in each margin. UMM Cat. £60 

US £27.00

9277 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1002-
1007

2004 90th Anniv of Battle of the Falkland Islands set of 6 vals 24p x 3 different 
and 50p x 3 different, in 2 gutter marginal blocks of 6.  Superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £43 

US5 (B) £15.00

9278 FALKLAND ISLANDS 989/92 2004 QEII: Rowland Hill in top right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT pairs. UMM 
Cat. £54 

US £24.00

9279 FALKLAND ISLANDS 993/6 2004 QEII: Off shore Islands. UMM Cat. £20 US £9.00

9280 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1015/20 2005 QEII: World War in PLATE, IMPRINT & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4 (2 pairs of 
each value). UMM Cat. £72 

US £32.00

9281 FALKLAND ISLANDS D9/18 2005 Postage Due Penguins set, unmounted mint upper right corner examples. 
(10 stamps) Cat. £32 

US2 £16.00

9282 FALKLAND ISLANDS D9/18 2005 QEII: Penguin Postage Dues in top marginal PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. 
£160 

US £71.00

9283 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1008-10 2005-06 Group of 16 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very fine US4 £85.00

9284 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2006 Buckingham limited edition 65/300 Annivs Victory Cross pair SG1054-55 (& 
GB Poppy 1st) illust FDC Signed by Sara Jones wife of LT Col H Jones VC. Very 
fine.

US4 £24.00

9285 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1034/10 2006 complete, unmounted mint. (29 stamps and 2 miniature sheets) Cat. £87 US2 £43.00

9286 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2007 Complete year plus Sheetlet of 8 of SG1082, in superb u.m. on 6 Prinz stock 
boards.  (18 Stamp, 3 mini sheets and 1 sheetlet). Cat. £107 

US5 £37.00

9287 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1066-
1120

2007-08 Group of 17 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (MS1077 as a 
block of 8 only). Very fine.

US4 £94.00

9288 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1096/11 2008 QEII: Aircraft. UMM Cat. £64 US £28.00

9289 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1096-11 2008 Aircraft set of 12 vals 1p to £5, superb u.m.  (12) Cat. £52 US3 £24.00

9290 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1144/7+ 2009 QEII: Endangered Species plus Mini sheet. UMM Cat. £20 US £9.00

9291 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1144a/7
a

2009 QEII: Birds without white border in a sheetlet of 16 comprising 4 complete 
sets.. UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

9292 FALKLAND ISLANDS MS1135-
1184

2009-10 Group of 14 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl 1127-34 
& MS1180).  Very fine

US4 £64.00

9293 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2009-13 Group of 12 illust unaddressed FDC's each with Fox Bay cancels. 1136-
39,1149-52, 1157-60, 1169-72, MS1173, 1174-79, 1185-88, 1194-97, 1198-1201, 
MS1202, 1203-06 & 1277-82. Very fine.

US4 £71.00

9294 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1185-
1188

2011 70th Anniv of Royal Air Force Search and Rescue, set of 4 vals 27p to £1.15 
in top right hand corner marginal blocks of 4 and in vertical right hand marginal 
gutter pairs.  Superb u.m.  On 1 Prinz stock board.   (8) Cat. £90 

US5 £31.00

9295 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1194/7 2011 QEII: Endangered Species in a sheetlet of 16 comprising 4 complete sets. 
UMM Cat. £54 

US £24.00

9296 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1185-12 2011-12 Group of 15 illust unaddressed FDC's (Excl1194-1206). Very fine. US4 £73.00

9297 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1207-
1210

2012 Marine Life set of 4 vals 27p to £1.15 in top right hand corner marginal 
blocks of 4. Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £30 

US5 (B) £11.00

9298 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1211/4 2012 QEII: Diamond Jubilee in top left corner PLATE pairs. UMM Cat. £25 US £11.00

9299 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1216/21 2012 QEII: Liberation. FU Cat. £21 US £9.00

9300 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1216-
1221

2012 30th Anniv of Liberation set of 6 vals 30p to £1.20 in bottom right hand 
corner marginal blocks of 4. Superb u.m.  (6) Cat. £58 

US5 (B) £20.00

9301 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1222-
1225

2012 Coastal Landscapes set of 4 vals 30p to £1.20 in bottom right hand corner 
marginal blocks of 4. Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £57 

US5 (B) £20.00

9302 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1226-
1229

2012 Maritime Heritage (5th issue) set of 4 vals 30p to £1.20 in bottom right 
hand corner marginal blocks of 4. Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £56 

US5 (B) £20.00

9303 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1231-
1242

2012 Whales and Dolphins set of 12 vals 1p to £5 bottom left hand marginal 
blocks of 4 plus SG1235a - 31p vertical pair and a single.  Superb u.m.  (14) Cat. 
£198 

US5 £69.00
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9304 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1243-
1246

2012 Colour in Nature (1st series), set of 4 vals 30p to 75p in 4 marginal blocks 
of 8, with Falklands Islands  - Colour in Nature printed on selvedge at the top and 
with colour code and 1A in left hand margin of 2 and the other 2 have 1C in left 
hand margin. superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £68 

US5 £23.00

9305 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1247-
1250

2013 Referendum about status of Falkland Islands as overseas Territory of the 
UK set of 4 vals 3p to £1.76 in top left hand corner marginal blocks of 4.  Superb 
u.m.  (4) Cat. £38 

US5 (B) £13.00

9306 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1252-
1256

2013 Margaret Thatcher Commemoration set of 4 vals 30p to £1.20 in top right 
hand corner marginal blocks of 4.  Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £54 

US5 (B) £19.00

9307 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1264-
1267

2013 60th Anniv of the Coronation, set of 4 vals 30p to £1.20 in bottom right 
hand marginal blocks of 4.  Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £46 

US5 (B) £16.00

9308 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1268-
1271

2013 Shallow Marine Surveys Group, set of 4 vals 30p to £1.20 in bottom right 
hand marginal blocks of 4.  Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £45 

US5 (B) £16.00

9309 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1268-
1271

2013 Shallow Marine Surveys Group, set of 4 vals 30p to £1.20 in se-tenant 
sheetlet of 16.  Superb u.m. Cat. £48 

US5 (B) £17.00

9310 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1273-
1276

2013 Colour in Nature (2nd series), set of 4 vals in 2 se-tenant blocks of 8 with 
margins top and both sides.  Superb u.m.   (2) Cat. £32 

US5 (B) £12.00

9311 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1247-
1307

2013-14 Group of 16 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl 
MS1283). Very fine.

US4 £73.00

9312 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2014-16 Group of 13 illust unaddressed FDC's each with Fox Bay cancels. 1284-
87, 1288-1307, 1320-33, 1338-MS1352. Very fine.

US4 £73.00

9313 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1208-
1211

2015 Birds and their Young.  Set of 4 vals 30p to £1.20 in marginal blocks of 4.  
Superb u.m. (4) Cat. £52 

US5 (B) £18.00

9314 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1316-
1319

2015 800th Anniv of the Magna Carta, set of 4 vals 30p to £1.20 in top left hand 
corner marginal blocks of 4.  Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £54 

US5 (B) £19.00

9315 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1308-
1358

2015-16 Group of 12 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period.(Excl 
MS1359).Very fine.

US4 £67.00

9316 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2016-17 Group of 12 illust unaddressed FDC's each with Mt Pleasant alternative 
cancels. 1338-MS1352, 1360-92.  Very fine.

US4 £71.00

9317 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2017- Group of 12 illust unaddressed FDC's each with Fox Bay cancels. 1360-
1404, MS1409, 1410-25. Very fine.

US4 £79.00

9318 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1360-14 2017-18 Group of 17 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very fine. US4 £83.00

9319 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2018-19 Group of 11 illust unaddressed FDC's each with Mt Pleasant alternative 
cancels. 1393-1404, MS1409, 1410-39. Very fine.

US4 £50.00

9320 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2019-22 Group of 15 illust unaddressed FDC's each with Mt Pleasant alternative 
cancels. 2019 Land Rovers & Cancer Support complete to 2022 Shakleton.

US4 £58.00

9321 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2019-22 Group of 18 illust unaddressed FDC's each with Fox Bay cancels. 
Complete from 1426- Shackleton Jan 2022. Very fine.

US4 £71.00

9322 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1426- 2019-22 Group of 18 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period up to 
Shackleton Jan 2022. Very fine.

US4 £79.00

9323 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2020-22 Collection of f.u. C.T.O. sets on 4 Prinz stock boards.  Wrecks (4th 
series), Mine Clearance, Christmas 2020, 95th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth II, 
TRIP Scheme, Black Browed Albatross, Death Centenary of Sir Ernest Sackleton 
and Sir David Attenborough mini sheet.   (42 plus 1 mini sheet)

US5 £80.00

9324 FALKLAND ISLANDS 2022 Death Centenary of Sir Ernest Shackleton, set of 4 vals 32p to £1.26 in 
bottom marginal blocks of 4.  Superb u.m.  (4)

US5 (B) £18.00

9325 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1504-
MS1506

2022 Queen's Diamond Jubilee pair & MS on two illust unaddressed FDC's with 
Mount Pleasant 12 May 2022 cancels. The last day of opening for this Post 
Office.

US4 £18.00

9326 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
BOOKLETS

SB2 1978 QEII: Ships from 'A' series - £1 booklet with black and blue-green cover 
(Hebe), panes of 4 stamps, 1p, 3p, 5p, 6p & 10p. Excellent condition. Cat. £24 

 £12.00

9327 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
BOOKLETS

SB6 1985 QEII: Insects Series I - £2.24 booklet with black and azure cover with 
example of 471A affixed to cover, 8 x 2p, 4 x 7p, 4 x 20p, 4 x 25p. Excellent 
condition. Cat. £24 

 £12.00
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9328 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

South Georgia 1971-79 neatly presented on album pages entirely very fine used 
from dec surch set with wmk varieties, complete from SG18a-73 (57 + 1 MS). 
South Georgia & South Sandwich complete from 1986-91 SG153-208 (Excl 1987 
birds set). (41). Total Cat £80+ (98 + 1 MS).

 £40.00

9329 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1-8 Maps set (2)  with SG G6e 6d ochre shade m.m. Cat. £78 US2 £27.00

9330 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

1944 GVI sets of 8 each for Graham Land, A1-8. South Georgia B1-8. South 
Orkneys C1-8 & South Shetlands D1-8. m.m. (D1-8 with heavy h/r). (32). Cat. £88 

US3 £21.00

9331 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

A1/D8 1944 Overprint sets complete u.m. Cat. £88 US5 £29.00

9332 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

A1/D8 1944 KGV: Overprint sets complete UMM Cat. £76 US £52.00

9333 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

A1/D8 1944 Overprint sets complete u.m. Cat. £88 US5 £29.00

9334 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

A1/D8 1944 Overprint sets complete l.m.m. Cat. £88 US5 (B) £18.00

9335 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

A1/8 1944-45 the four overprinted sets, with matching right margins, unmounted 
mint. (32 stamps) Cat. £88 

US2 £43.00

9336 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

A1-D8 1944-45 Overprinted KGVI sets of 8 for the 4 Dependencies, very fine mint (32) 
Cat. £88 

US2 £27.00

9337 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

A1-D8 1944-45 Overprinted sets of 8 plus the extra 6d shade of each territory, all very 
fine mint(36) Cat. £152 

US £62.00

9338 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

1944-49 Collection of mint small h/r issues on 3 stock cards - SGA1-A8, SGB1-B8, 
SGC1-C8, SGD1-D8, SGG6-G13 and SGG17-G24.  (49) Cat. £146 

 £90.00

9339 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

A1/G24 1944-49 KGVI collection on stock page with the 4 sets of 1944-45 overprints 
mint, then thick Maps set (plus 2½d thin map), RSW pair, Victory pair & UPU set 
of 4, these all very fine used (49) Cat. £138 

US3 £37.00

9340 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

1944-72 Mint collection(73) including 1944-5 ovpt sets with 6d shades, 1946-9 
Map sets, fine

US5 £30.00

9341 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

1944-83 A  mint & used collection on 17 stock pages with Graham Land(31), 
South Georgia (27), South Orkneys (25), South Shetlands (25), 
Dependencies(161)

US £44.00

9342 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

1944-85 Balance collection on Stanley Gibbons / Davo illustrated album pages, 
stamps in hingeless mounts. FID 1944 sets for Graham Land & South Georgia, 
Victory, RSW 1s pair on piece, UPA, Trans-Antarctic Expedition, SOUTH GEORGIA 
1972-78, FID 1980-85 nearly complete. Fine to very fine used, presumed mostly 
CTO. 174 stamps, 2 MS & 1 cover (1982 Rebuilding Fund). Cat. £245 

 £80.00

9343 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

1944-95 Mint and used collection on leaves(133 stamps,2 m.s.) including 1944-5 
sets mint, South Georgia 1971 Decimal surcharge set mint, mainly fine

US4 £25.00

9344 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

A6a 1945 6d blue-black and brown, the four Dependency overprinted issues, lightly 
hinged mint. (4 stamps) Cat. £64 

US2 £24.00

9345 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1 var 1946 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thick and coarse, single with unlisted 
variety 'Outer frame around map and 100° meridian line short of value tablet at 
left'. UM.

 £12.00

9346 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1 var 1946 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thick and coarse, in part imprint lower 
marginal pair with unlisted variety 'Missing left half of 'A' in Alexander I Land' & 
'break in 80° meridian' (R6/4 - bottom row). UM.

 £12.00

9347 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1 var 1946 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thick and coarse, in part imprint SW corner 
block of 10 (5x2) with unlisted variety 'Missing left half of 'A' in Alexander I Land' 
& 'break in 80° meridian' (R6/4 - bottom row). UM.

 £15.00

9348 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1/8 1946 thick Map set, fine used. (8 stamps) Cat. £27 US2 £14.00

9349 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1/8 1946 KGVI: Thick Map set FU Cat. £28 US £14.00

9350 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1-16 1946 GVI thick maps set & thin maps set m.m. (G14-16 with some h/r).(17). Cat. 
£100 

US3 £28.00

9351 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G15a 1946 KGVI: Thin Map 9d black & brown with DOT IN T variety LMM Cat. £55 US £22.00

Page 33 of 6893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

9352 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a var 1946 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R3/9. NW right marginal UM block of 10. Cat. £13 

 £10.00

9353 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a var 1946 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R1/4. NW corner marginal UM block of 10. Cat. £13 

 £10.00

9354 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a var 1946 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R5/9. SE corner marginal, part imprint, Plate 1A, UM block of 10. Cat. 
£13 

 £10.00

9355 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a var 1946 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R3/9. Right marginal UM block of 10. Cat. £13 

 £10.00

9356 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a var 1946 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R3/4. Left marginal UM block of 10. Cat. £13 

 £10.00

9357 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a var 1946 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R1/9. UM block of 10 from NW corner Cat. £13 

 £10.00

9358 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a var 1946 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R5/4. SW corner marginal, part imprint, UM block of 10. Cat. £13 

 £10.00

9359 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a/G8a 1946 KGVI: Thick Maps in top right corner blocks of 8 each with GAP IN 80th 
PARALLEL variety. UMM Cat. £140 

US £76.00

9360 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a-G8a 
var

1946 KGVI: full set of 8v to 1s, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel'. Matching horizontal pairs, UM. 'Gap' on left stamp. Cat. £80 

 £48.00

9361 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a-G8a 
var

1946 KGVI: full set of 8v to 1s, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel'. UM. Cat. £40 

 £24.00

9362 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a-G8a 
var

1946 KGVI: full set of 8v to 1s, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel'. Matching horizontal pairs, Lightly MM with hinge trace. 'Gap' on right 
stamp. Cat. £40 

 £20.00

9363 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a-G8a 
var

1946 KGVI: full set of 8v to 1s, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel'.  UM blocks of 4 from NW corner apart from 9d with no margins. Cat. 
£80 

 £38.00

9364 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1-G8 1946 KGVI: Map thick and coarse - full set of 8v to 1s plus 1d & 2d with 'Gap in 
80th parallel' variety, UM, 2d variety LMM. Cat. £21 

 £12.00

9365 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1-G8 1946 KGVI: Map thick and coarse - full set of 8v to 1s, fine used on clean cover 
addressed to 'Miss Belle Thomas, Base H, Antarctica' and dated '11 FEB 1946', 
cancelled 'Falkland Island Dependency / Graham Land'. Stamps released in 
London on 11th Feb 1946.

 PH £50.00

9366 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1-G8 1946 KGVI: Map thick and coarse - full set of 8v to 1s, fine used. 1d, 4d & 9d with 
'Gap in 80th Parallel' variety. Cat. £50 

 £25.00

9367 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2 var 1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse, single with unlisted variety 
'Short 'L' of Pole', UM.

 £12.00

9368 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2 var 1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse, in part imprint lower 
marginal pair with unlisted variety 'Missing left half of 'A' in Alexander I Land' & 
'break in 80° meridian' (R6/4 - bottom row). UM.

 £12.00

9369 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2 var 1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse, in part imprint lower 
marginal pair with unlisted variety 'Missing left half of 'A' in Alexander I Land' & 
'break in 80° meridian' (R6/4). UM.

 £12.00

9370 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2a var 1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R1/9. NE marginal UM block of 10. Cat. £14 

 £10.00

9371 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2a var 1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R5/9. SE marginal, part imprint, Plate 1A, UM block of 10. Cat. £14 

 £10.00

9372 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2a var 1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R3/9. Right marginal UM block of 10. Cat. £14 

 £10.00

9373 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2a var 1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R3/4. Left marginal UM block of 10. Cat. £14 

 £10.00

9374 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2a var 1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R1/4 or R1/9. Upper marginal (not corner) UM block of 10. Cat. £14 

 £10.00

9375 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2a var 1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse, in part imprint lower SW 
corner block of 10 (5x2) with unlisted variety 'Missing left half of 'A' in Alexander 
I Land' & 'break in 80° meridian' (R6/4 - bottom row) and listed variety 'Gap in 
80th parallel' (R5/4). UM.

 £18.00
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9376 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2a var 1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R1/4. NW marginal UM block of 10. Cat. £14 

 £10.00

9377 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2a,G2a
a var

1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse, with variety 'Extra Island' 
and 'Gap in 80th parallel' on same stamp (R3/9). UM, right marginal block of 4. 
Cat. £170 

 PH £125.00

9378 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2a,G2a
a var

1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse, with variety 'Extra Island' 
and 'Gap in 80th parallel' on same stamp (R3/9). Superb used. Cat. £200 

 PH £120.00

9379 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2a,G2a
a var

1946 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thick and coarse, with varieties 'Extra Island' 
R3/9 & 'Gap in 80th parallel' R1/9 & R3/9. UM NW corner block of 6 (3x2). Cat. 
£180 

 PH £110.00

9380 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G3a var 1946 KGVI: 2d black and carmine, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R3/9. Right marginal UM block of 10. Cat. £15 

 £10.00

9381 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G3a var 1946 KGVI: 2d black and carmine, map thick and coarse, with variety 'Gap in 
80th parallel' and unlisted variety 'break in 80° meridian below 'AND' of 
Alexander I Land'. UM top marginal pair.

 £10.00

9382 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G3a var 1946 KGVI: 2d black and carmine, map thick and coarse, in UM NW corner 
marginal block of 10 (5x2) with variety 'Gap in 80th parallel' at R1/9, unlisted 
varieties 'gap in 'O' of Coats Land' R2/8, 2/9.

 £20.00

9383 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G3a var 1946 KGVI: 2d black and carmine, map thick and coarse, in UM. ½ sheet of 30 
(5x6) with variety 'Gap in 80th parallel' at R1/4, R3/4, R5/4, unlisted varieties 
'break in 80° meridian below 'AND' of Alexander I Land' (R1/3), 'missing upper 
part of 'T' in P.Stanley' R6/2.

 £30.00

9384 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G3a var 1946 KGVI: 2d black and carmine, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R5/9. SE marginal, part imprint, Plate 1A, UM block of 10. Cat. £15 

 £10.00

9385 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G3d var 1946 KGVI: 2d black and carmine, map thick and coarse, with variety 'Extra Dot 
by Oval' R4/6. Mint, no gum. Cat. £375 

 PH £75.00

9386 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G4a var 1946 KGVI: 2d black and carmine, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' R3/9. Right marginal UM block of 10. Cat. £17 

 £10.00

9387 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G4a var 1946 KGVI: 3d black and blue, map thick and coarse, in UM ½ sheet of 30 (5x6) 
with variety 'Gap in 80th parallel' at R1/4, R3/4, R5/4, unlisted varieties 'top left 
of 'x' missing in Alexander I Land' R4/2, 'dot before Land in Graham Land' R5/4, 
'missing upper part of 'T' in P.Stanley' R6/2.

 £30.00

9388 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G4a var 1946 KGVI: 3d black and blue, map thick and coarse, in UM NW corner marginal 
block of 10 (5x2) with variety 'Gap in 80th parallel' at R1/9, unlisted varieties 
'gap in 'O' of Coats Land' R2/8, 2/9.

 £20.00

9389 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G4b var 1946 KGVI: 3d black and blue, map thick and coarse, with variety 'Missing I' 
(R1/2), lightly MM with small h/r. Cat. £200 

 PH £105.00

9390 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G4e var 1946 KGVI: 3d black and blue, map thick and coarse, with variety 'Teardrop' 
(R6/7) in UM part imprint, SW corner marginal block of 10 (5x2), Plate1A. Cat. 
£110 

 PH £66.00

9391 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G5a var 1946 KGVI: 4d black and claret, map thick and coarse, in UM ½ sheet of 30 (5x6) 
with variety 'Gap in 80th parallel' at R1/4, R3/4, R5/4, unlisted varieties 'top left 
of 'x' missing in Alexander I Land' R4/2, 'dot before Land in Graham Land' R5/4, 
'missing upper part of 'T' in P.Stanley' R6/2.

 £50.00

9392 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G5a var 1946 KGVI: 4d black and claret, map thick and coarse, in UM ½ sheet of 30 (5x6), 
Plate 1A, with variety 'Gap in 80th parallel' at R1/9, R3/9, R5/9, unlisted varieties 
'damaged 'O' in Coats Island' R2/8, 2/9, '00 for 80' R3/8.

 £50.00

9393 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G5a var 1946 KGVI: 4d black and claret, map thick and coarse with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel' (R3/9). UM right marginal block of 4. Cat. £15 

 £10.00

9394 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G5c 1946 Thick Map 4d black and claret var. 'Poke' unmounted mint lower marginal 
Cat. £325 

 PH £160.00

9395 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6a var 1946 KGVI: 6d black and orange, map thick and coarse, in UM ½ sheet of 30 
(5x6), with variety 'Gap in 80th parallel' at R1/4, R3/4, R5/4, unlisted varieties 
'damaged 'O' in South Georgia' R1/1, 'damaged 'O' in S.Orkney Is' R3/5, 
'damaged 'A' in S.Shetland Is'.

 £70.00

9396 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6a var 1946 KGVI: 9d black and brown, map thick and coarse, with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel (R3/9)' and unlisted variety 'damaged 'O' in Coats Island' R2/9. UM NE 
corner marginal block of 4.

 £12.00
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9397 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6a,G6a
a var

1946 KGVI: 6d black and orange, map thick and coarse, with varieties 'Extra 
Island' R3/9 & 'Gap in 80th parallel' R3/9. UM block of 4. Cat. £280 

 PH £165.00

9398 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6a,G6c 
var

1946 KGVI: 6d black and orange, map thick and coarse, in UM ½ sheet of 30 
(5x6) Plate 1A, with variety 'South Po'K'e' R6/8,  'Gap in 80th parallel' at R1/9, 
R3/9, R5/9, unlisted varieties 'damaged 'O' in Orkney' R1/8 & R3/10.

 PH £175.00

9399 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6aa var 1946 KGVI: 6d black and orange, map thick and coarse, with varieties 'Extra 
Island' & 'Gap in 80th parallel' (R3/9). UM right marginal block of 4. Cat. £275 

 PH £165.00

9400 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6d var 1946 KGVI: 6d black and orange, map thick and coarse, with variety 'Extra Dot by 
Oval' (R4/6), UM. Cat. £275 

 PH £165.00

9401 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6e 1946 6d black & ochre l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £12.00

9402 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6e 1946 KGVI: 6d black and ochre, map thick and coarse, NW corner single, UM. 
Cat. £55 

 £33.00

9403 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6e 1946 KGVI: 6d black and ochre, map thick and coarse, on unsealed envelope 
addressed in pencil 'D Hooley, S Georgia' and cancelled with light purple cds 
'Falkland Islands / South Georgia / 25 Mar 1947'. Envelope has vertical crease. 
Cat. £95 

 PH £55.00

9404 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6ea var 1946 KGVI: 6d black and ochre, map thick and coarse, with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel'. UM right marginal pair. Pencil manuscript in margin. Cat. £110 

 PH £65.00

9405 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G7a var 1946 KGVI: 9d black and brown, map thick and coarse, in UM ½ sheet of 30 (5x6) 
Plate 1A, with variety 'Gap in 80th parallel' at R1/9, R3/9, R5/9 and unlisted 
variety '00 for 80' R3/8.

 £45.00

9406 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G7a var 1946 KGVI: 9d black and brown, map thick and coarse, in UM ½ sheet of 30 
(5x6), with variety 'Gap in 80th parallel' at R1/4, R3/4, R5/4. Cat. £70 

 £42.00

9407 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G7a var 1946 KGVI: 9d black and brown, map thick and coarse, with variety 'Gap in 80th 
parallel 'and unlisted variety 'dot before 'Land' in Graham Land' R5/4. Lightly 
MM with hinge trace.

 £10.00

9408 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G7c 1946 Thick Map 9d black and brown var. 'South Poke' unmounted mint lower 
marginal Cat. £170 

 PH £100.00

9409 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G8a var 1946 KGVI: 1s black and purple, map thick and coarse, in UM ½ sheet of 30 
(5x6), with variety 'Gap in 80th parallel' at R1/4, R3/4, R5/4. Cat. £70 

 £45.00

9410 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G8a,G8c,
var

1946 KGVI: 1s black and purple, map thick and coarse, in UM ½ sheet of 30 (5x6) 
Plate 1A, with variety 'South Po'K'e' R6/8,  'Gap in 80th parallel' at R1/9, R3/9, 
R5/9. Cat. £218 

 PH £130.00

9411 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G8c 1946 KGVI: Thick Map 1/- black & purple with SOUTH POKE variety. UMM Cat. 
£150 

US £89.00

9412 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G8c 1946 Thick Map 1s black and purple var. 'South Poke' unmounted mint lower 
marginal Cat. £150 

 PH £90.00

9413 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G8c var 1946 KGVI: 1s black and purple, map thick and coarse, with variety 'South Po'K'e' 
R6/8, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £150 

 PH £80.00

9414 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G8c var 1946 KGVI: 1s black and purple, map thick and coarse, with variety 'South Po'K'e' 
R6/8, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £150 

 PH £75.00

9415 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

1946-49 KGVI complete Omnibus collection, NHM (8) Cat. £25  £17.00

9416 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1/G24 1946-49 KGVI mint for the period complete including thin map set, very fresh & 
fine, a few are unmounted (25) Cat. £127 

US £53.00

9417 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1/G24 1946-49 A small used KGVI range with Thick Map set complete, thin map ½d & 
3d, Victory pair, RSW pair & UPU set of 4. Very fine group(18) Cat. £67 

US £22.00

9418 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G17/24 1946-49 Victory, Silver Wedding and UPU sets unmounted mint and same fine 
used. (16 stamps) Cat. £43.25 

US2 £21.00

9419 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a 1946-49 thick Map 1d, 4d, 6d, 9d and 1s with gap in 80th parallel, fine used. (5 
stamps) Cat. £59.5 

US2 £30.00

9420 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1a/8a 1946-49 thick Map set in horizontal pairs, one in each with gap in 80th parellel, 
nearly all varieties are unmounted mint. (8 pairs) Cat. £53.25 

US2 £27.00

9421 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1-G16 1946-49 KGVI: Map sets, 'thick and coarse' and 'thin and clear', both sets UM. 
Cat. £104 

 £63.00
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9422 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G2/G2aa 1946-49 KGVI: 1d black & violet in a horizontal pair one of which has the EXTRA 
ISLAND variety. UMM Cat. £170 

US PH £102.00

9423 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G4/G4aa 1946-49 KGVI: 3d black & blue in a horizontal pair one of which has the EXTRA 
ISLAND variety. UMM Cat. £225 

US PH £134.00

9424 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6e 1946-49 KGVI: 6d black & ochre in a bottom marginal, large part IMPRINT, block 
of 4. UMM Cat. £220 

US PH £134.00

9425 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6ea 1946-49 thick Map 6d black and ochre, gap in 80th parallel, fine used. Cat. £160 US2 
PH 

£78.00

9426 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G6ea 1946-49 thick Map 6d black and ochre, gap  in 80th parallel, unmounted mint. 
Cat. £90 

US2 
PH 

£46.00

9427 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G8c 1946-49 KGVI 1/- black & purple with South Poke variety, very fine mint Cat. 
£150 

US PH £62.00

9428 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9/16a 1946-49 KGVI: Thin Map set in blocks of 4 one in each block (ex the 2½d value) 
having the DOT IN T OF SOUTH variety.. UMM Cat. £350 

US PH £307.00

9429 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9-G16 1946-49 KGVI - full set of 9v, map thin and clear, lightly MM with small h/r or 
hinge trace. ½d has paper adherence. Cat. £90 

US6 (B) £18.00

9430 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

1946-85 Balance collection on Stanley Gibbons / Davo illustrated album pages, 
stamps in hingeless mounts. FID 1946 Victory, RSW, UPA, Trans-Antarctic 
Expedition, SOUTH GEORGIA commems 1972-78, FID 1980-85 including some 
gutter pairs. Appears to be UM, 191 stamps, 2 MS & 1 sheetlet. Cat. £145 

 £45.00

9431 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

1946-85 Small collection in mounts on 'KA-BE' album pages from 1946 Victory to 
1985 Early Naturalists, somewhat complete except for 1954 Ship & 1981 Royal 
Wedding. Mainly UM, 1980 & 81 CTO, UPU very LMM. Total of 91 stamps & 1 
MS. Cat. £75 

 £30.00

9432 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G1aa 1946-9 Thick Map ½d black and green var. extra island fine used Cat. £325 US4 £94.00

9433 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G10 1948 KGVI: Thin Map 1d black & violet. FU Cat. £22 US £12.00

9434 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G10a var 1948 KGVI: 1d black and violet, map thin and clear with variety 'Dot in 'T' (R5/6). 
UM lower marginal, part imprint, block of 4. Cat. £14 

 £10.00

9435 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G11 1948 KGVI: Thin Map 2d black & carmine FU Cat. £28 US £15.00

9436 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G11a var 1948 KGVI: 2d black and carmine, map thin and clear with variety 'Dot in 'T' 
(R5/6). UM lower marginal, part imprint, block of 4. Cat. £28 

 £17.00

9437 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G11b 1948 KGVI: 2½d black and deep blue in lower marginal part imprint block of 4, 
UM, folded along vertical perfs. Cat. £30 

 £12.00

9438 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G12a var 1948 KGVI: 3d black and blue, map thin and clear with variety 'Dot in 'T' (R5/6). 
UM lower marginal, part imprint, block of 4. Cat. £16 

 £10.00

9439 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G13a var 1948 KGVI: 4d black and claret, map thin and clear with variety 'Dot in 'T' (R5/6). 
UM lower marginal, part imprint, block of 4. Cat. £100 

 £60.00

9440 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G13a var 1948 KGVI: Map thin and clear - 4d black and claret with variety 'Dot in T'. 
Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £50 

 £25.00

9441 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G14 1948 KGVI - map thin and clear - 6d black and orange, v.l.m.m., hinge trace. Cat. 
£24 

US4 £9.00

9442 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G14 1948 KGVI: Thin Map 6d black & orange LMM Cat. £24 US £9.00

9443 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G14a var 1948 KGVI: 6d black and orange, map thin and clear with variety 'Dot in 'T' 
(R5/6). UM lower marginal, part imprint, block of 4. Cat. £125 

 £75.00

9444 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G15 1948 KGVI: Thin Map 9d black & brown UMM Cat. £24 US £14.00

9445 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G15a var 1948 KGVI: 9d black and brown, map thin and clear with variety 'Dot in 'T' 
(R5/6). UM lower marginal, part imprint, block of 4. Cat. £125 

 £75.00

9446 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G16 1948 KGVI: Map thin and clear - 1s black and purple. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £24  £10.00

9447 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G16a 1948 KGVI: 1s black and purple, map thin and clear with variety 'Dot in 'T' 
(R5/6). Lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £55 

 £29.00
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9448 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G16a var 1948 KGVI: Map thin and clear - 1s black and purple with variety 'Dot in T'. 
Lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £55 

 £30.00

9449 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G19,G20 1948 RSW set in v.f.u. blocks of four, South Shetlands cancels Cat. £36  £20.00

9450 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G19/20 1948 KGVI: RSW set in blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £32 US £16.00

9451 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G20 1948 RSW 1s violet blue used block of four, one blunt corner, South Shetlands 
cancel Cat. £18 

 £10.00

9452 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9 1948 KGVI: Thin Map ½d black & green. FU Cat. £18 US £10.00

9453 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9/16 1948 thin Map set, fine used. (9 stamps) Cat. £110 US2 £55.00

9454 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9/16 1948 Thin Map set f.u. Cat. £110 US5 £33.00

9455 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9/16 1948 Thin Map set u.m. Cat. £90 US5 £30.00

9456 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9/16 1948 Thin Map set f.u. Cat. £110 US5 £33.00

9457 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9/16 1948 KGVI: Thin Map set FU Cat. £120 US £59.00

9458 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9b var 1948 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thin and clear with variety 'Dot in 'T' (R5/2). 
UM left marginal block of 4. Cat. £17 

 £11.00

9459 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9b var 1948 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thin and clear with variety 'Dot in 'T'. UM 
block of 6 (3x2). Cat. £22 

 £14.00

9460 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9b var 1948 KGVI: ½d black and green, map thin and clear with variety 'Dot in 'T' (R5/6). 
UM lower marginal, part imprint, block of 4. Cat. £17 

 £11.00

9461 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9b,G12
a

1948 KGVI: Map thin and clear - ½d & 3d both with 'Dot in T' variety, both 
superb used, the 3d with h/r. Cat. £75 

 £45.00

9462 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9-G16 1948 KGVI: set of 9v to 1s, map thin and clear, very lightly MM with faint hinge 
trace. Cat. £90 

 £50.00

9463 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9/16 1948-49 KGVI: Thin Map set UMM Cat. £90 US £53.00

9464 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G9-G16 1948-49 KGVI: Map thin and clear - full set of 9v to 1s, 4v mint no gum, others 
LMM. Cat. £90 

 £14.00

9465 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G11b 1949 KGVI: 2½d black and deep blue, map thin and clear. Mint block of 4, upper 
right with faint hinge trace, other 3v UM. Cat. £30 

 £17.00

9466 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

1949-85 Superb mainly u.m. with a few mint small h/r. collection on 4 stock 
cards plus 1 mini sheet.  SGG21-G44, SG74a-88a, SG74b-86b, SG89-111, SG109a, 
SG112-132, SG131w, SGMS133 toned on right hand edge, SG134-137 and SG148-
152.   (107 plus 1 mini sheet). Cat. £314 

US3 £144.00

9467 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G25-40 1953 Coronation, 1954-62 set to £1, a few light tones on 4d and 1s, o/wise fine 
m.m. (7) Cat. £201 

US5 
PH 

£37.00

9468 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

1953-56 Issues complete both mint and used(40) on New Age leaves, fine Cat. 
£372 

 £100.00

9469 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26/35 1954 QEII: Definitives to 1/- FU Cat. £34 US £13.00

9470 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26/40 1954 QEII: Definitives. UMM Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

9471 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26/40 1954 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £225 US £71.00

9472 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26-40 1954 QEII Ships set plus the listed shades of the ½d 1d & 1½d G26a, 27a & 28a. 
2½d & 3d l.m.m. barely a trace the rest very fine u.m. (18) Cat. £265 

US4 
PH 

£89.00

9473 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26-40 1954 QEII complete set on large sheet of paper each cancelled with a very fine 
Hope Bay 1 Feb 1954 cds. Would make a superb f.u. set. Cat. £130 

US4 £50.00
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9474 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26-G37 1954 QEII: Ships - short definitive set of 12v to 2/6d on FDC addressed to 
'J.R.Cowling, King Edwards Point, South Georgia, S.Atlantic', cancelled 'Falkland 
Islands Dependency / South Georgia' on 'FE 1 / 54'. A few surface marks on 
cover.

 £40.00

9475 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26-G40 1954 QEII: Ships - full definitive set of 15v to £1, fine to very fine used, some 
with h/r and paper undulation. Cat. £140 

 £60.00

9476 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G38 1954 QEII: 5/- black & violet. LMM Cat. £42 US £12.00

9477 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26/40 1954-62 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £225 US5 £37.00

9478 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26/G40 1954-62 Ship definitive set plus De La Rue printed set of ½d, 1d & 1½d, fine used 
(18) Cat. £232 

 £160.00

9479 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26/G40 1954-62 Ship definitive set, very fine mint (15) Cat. £225  PH £60.00

9480 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26-39 1954-62 QEII pictorial set to 10/-, unmounted mint (ex 5/- which is l.m.m.). Very 
fine(14) Cat. £150 

US PH £58.00

9481 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26-40 1954-62 Ships set to £1 complete plus ½d,1d shades(17) v.f.u. Cat. £217 US5 £54.00

9482 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26-40 1954-62 QEII definitive set with he 3 extra DLR printing ½d 1d & 1½d. fine l.m.m. 
(18). Cat. £265 

US3 
PH 

£96.00

9483 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26-44 1954-62 QEII set to £ mint, mainly unmounted(including 5/-, 10/- & £1) plus 
Trans Antarctic Expedition set of 4 in unmounted mint corner blocks of 4. Very 
fine lot(31) Cat. £234 

US PH £89.00

9484 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26-G37 1954-62 QEII Pictorial issue vals ½d to 2s6d plus SG26a - ½d Black & Deep Green 
and SG28a - 1½d Black & Yellow-Olive, mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (14) Cat. £90 

US7 (B) £18.00

9485 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26-G40 1954-62 QEII: Ships - full set of 15v to £1 plus 1d black and sepia (G27b), light to 
very lightly MM. £1 left marginal, UM, hinge trace in margin. Cat. £245 

 £110.00

9486 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26-G41 1954-62 QEII: Sailing Ships set of 15v to £1, mix of UM and lightly MM (½d with 
h/r). Cat. £225 

 £100.00

9487 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

1956-85 Intact collection neatly presented on album pages very fine cds used 
superb. Complete from SG G41-137 inclu7ding defintives with imprint date 
changes. Cat £65+ (85 + 1 MS).

 £35.00

9488 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26-40 1959 QEII complete set to £1- on cover, South Georgia 27 Mar 1959 cds cancels. 
Addressed to Bromley. Horiz crease affecting 2 stamps edge wear.

US4 £26.00

9489 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26a 1962 ½d black & deep green (DLR printing) in a bottom marginal IMPRINT block 
of 4. u.m. Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £15.00

9490 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26a 1962 QEII: ½d black & deep green (DLR printing) in a bottom marginal  block of 
4. UMM Cat. £40 

US £21.00

9491 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26a 1962 QEII: ½d black & deep green (DLR printing) in a top right corner block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £40 

US £22.00

9492 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26a 1962 QEII: ½d black & deep green (DLR printing) in a bottom marginal IMPRINT 
block of 8. UMM Cat. £80 

US £53.00

9493 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26a 1962 QEII: ½d black & deep green (DLR printing) in a bottom left corner block of 
9. UMM Cat. £90 

US £49.00

9494 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

G26a 1962 QEII: ½d black & deep green (DLR printing) in a top left corner block of 6. 
UMM Cat. £60 

US £34.00

9495 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

74A/152 1980-85 basically complete, unmounted mint. (83 stamps and 1 miniature sheet) 
Cat. £49.25 

US2 £24.00

9496 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES

112w 1982 £1 + £1 Rebuilding Fund, Crown to right, unmounted mint with top sheet 
margin. Cat. £100 

US2 
PH 

£51.00

9497 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
GRAHAM LAND

A1/8 1944 KGVI: overprints in right marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £76 US £52.00

9498 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
GRAHAM LAND

A1-A8 1944 KGVI - full set of 8v to 1s, mint, large h/r. Cat. £22 US3 £7.00
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9499 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
GRAHAM LAND

A1-A8 1944 KGVI - full set of 8v to 1s, lightly MM. Cat. £22 US4 £7.00

9500 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
GRAHAM LAND

A1-A8 1944 KGVI - full set of 8v to 1s, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £22 US3 £10.00

9501 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
GRAHAM LAND

A1/8 1944-45 KGVI: overprints with both 6d. UMM Cat. £31 US £22.00

9502 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
GRAHAM LAND

A1-A8 1944-45 KGVI: full set of 8v to 1s, UM (4d LMM) plus 6d blue-black and brown, 
very lightly MM. Cat. £31 

 £19.00

9503 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
GRAHAM LAND

A1-A8 1944-45 KGVI: set of 8v plus 6d blue-black and brown ovpt 'Graham Land …', 
UM. Cat. £31 

 £19.00

9504 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

Z41 1921 KGV: 1/- deep ochre used in SOUTH GEORGIA. FU Cat. £90 US £48.00

9505 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

Z66/9 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee with FIRST DAY cancels from SOUTH GEORGIA. FU Cat. 
£42 

US £31.00

9506 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

B1/8 1944 KGVI: overprints UMM Cat. £19 US £12.00

9507 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

B1/8 1944 KGVI: overprints in left marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £76 US £52.00

9508 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

B1-B8 1944 KGVI - full set of 8v to 1s, lightly MM. Cat. £22 US4 £7.00

9509 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

B1-B8 1944 KGVI - full set of 8v to 1s, mint, large h/r. Cat. £22 US3 £7.00

9510 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

B1-B8 1944 KGVI - full set of 8v to 1s, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £22 US3 £10.00

9511 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

B1/8 1944-45 KGVI: overprints with both 6d. UMM Cat. £31 US £22.00

9512 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

B1-B8 1944-45 KGVI: set of 8v plus 6d blue-black and brown ovpt 'South Georgia …', 
UM. Cat. £31 

 £19.00

9513 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

B1-B8 1944-45 KGVI: full set of 8v to 1s, UM. Cat. £19  £14.00

9514 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1/16 1963 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £200 US PH £98.00

9515 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1-15 1963 set to £1 ultramarine, fine m.m., plus set to 1s, v.f.u. (25) Cat. £200 US5 £37.00

9516 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1-16 1963 QEII definitive set with both £1 very fine cds used. With perf change & 
wmk change ½d. (18) Cat. £100 

 PH £70.00

9517 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1/11 1963-69 QEII: Definitives to 2/-. LMM Cat. £50 US £16.00

9518 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1-16 1963-69 QEII definitive set with both £1 values fie looking m.m. (16). Cat. £200 US3 
PH 

£68.00
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9519 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1-16 1963-69 QEII: full definitive set of 16v to £1 (both £1 & both ½d perfs), UM. Cat. 
£200 

 £100.00

9520 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

18/16 1963-69 Pictorial set with both ½d perfs, unmounted mint. (17 stamps) Cat. 
£200.5 

US2 
PH 

£102.00

9521 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1/17 1963-70 Pictorial definitive set plus ½d perf variant & 1970 ½d S/ways Wmk, fine 
used (18) Cat. £107 

 £75.00

9522 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1-17 1963-70 QEII: definitive issue - full set of 16v to £1 (both) plus ½d perf 14x15 and 
½d on glazed paper. Mostly lightly MM with light hinge trace, odd values UM. 
Cat. £200 

 £80.00

9523 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1-17 1963-70 QEII: definitive issue - full set of 16v to £1 (both) plus ½d on glazed 
paper. Fine to very fine used, some h/r. Cat. £105 

 £48.00

9524 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1-15 1965 QEII definitive set to fist £1- on 2 covers 5 Mar 1965. Unaddressed. Fine. US4 £29.00

9525 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1 2 & 10 1969 South Georgia 1969 (11 Oct??) registered cover to Bishop of the Falkland 
Islands Cyril Tucker Cambridge. Transit Signy Island 4 Apr 1969 on reverse. 
Needs research.

US4 £18.00

9526 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

18/31a 1971 Decimal u.m. Cat. £66 US5 (B) £17.00

9527 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

18/31a 1971 QEII: Decimal UMM Cat. £66 US £29.00

9528 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

18a-66 1971 QEII: Decimal currency surcharged values to 50p on 10s with extra shades 
of ½d & 1½d, UM. Cat. £80 

 £40.00

9529 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

19b 1971 QEII: Decimal Currency surcharge 1p on 1d blue with variety 'sliced top bar' 
in UM NW corner block of 6 (R1/3).

 £12.00

9530 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

28 1971 10p on 2/- yellow olive & light blue. u.m. Cat. £46 US5 (B) £12.00

9531 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

28 1971 10p on 2/- yellow olive & light blue in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £184 US5 £46.00

9532 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

28 1971 10p on 2/- yellow olive & light blue. u.m. Cat. £46 US5 (B) £12.00

9533 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

31 1971 QEII: 50p on 10/- magenta UMM Cat. £39 US £17.00

9534 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1971-73 Pictorial definitive Decimal surcharged set plus glazed papers, fine used 
(18) Cat. £30 

 £20.00

9535 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

18-31 1971-76 Decimal Currency set of 14 vals ½p on ½d to 50p on 10s, superb u.m.  
(14) Cat. £60 

US2 £33.00

9536 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

18-31 1971-76 Decimal Currency set of 14 vals ½p on ½d to 50p on 10s, superb u.m.  
(14) Cat. £60 

US2 £33.00

9537 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

18-31a 1971-76 QEII: Decimal Currency surcharge set of 14v to 50p with extra ½d (18a) 
& 1d x2 (19a, 19b), wmk Block CA . Mostly lightly mounted mint, odd value UM. 
Cat. £60 

 £25.00

9538 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

28 1971-76 10p on 2s, very fine u.m. Cat. £42 US2 £18.00
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9539 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

G18/31 1971-76 surcharges set, plus all additional listed watermarks and papers etc, 
unmounted mint. (21 stamps) Cat. £113.75 

US2 £55.00

9540 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1971-77 3 covers each with British Antarctic Survey  King Edward Point dated 
cachets, 1971 with SG1 x 2, 2 & 5. SG34 16 Apr 1977 & SG35 same date.

US4 £14.00

9541 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

1972-78 Small collection in mounts on 'KA-BE' album pages from 1972 to 1978 
complete except for 1977 surcharged defins, UM. 26 stamps, 1 MS & 1 sheetlet. 
Cat. £46 

 £23.00

9542 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

32/73 1972-79 commemoratives complete incl. both Shacketon watermarks, 
unmounted mint. (29 stamps and 2 miniature sheets) Cat. £50.7 

US2 £24.00

9543 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

53-66 1977 QEII: wmk change, surcharged set of 12v to 50p, UM.  £25.00

9544 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

74A/88A 1980 Pictorial definitive set, very fine used (15) Cat. £18  £12.00

9545 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

148/52 1985 QEII: Definitives with Wmk w 16 sideways in left marginal PLATE & TRAFFIC 
LIGHT GUTTER pairs. UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

9546 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

161/75 1987 QEII: Birds in bottom marginal GUTTER pairs. UMM Cat. £70 US £31.00

9547 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

161/75 1987 QEII: Birds in PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £180 US £80.00

9548 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

294/305 1999 QEII: Birds. UMM Cat. £60 US £27.00

9549 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

332/5+M
S336

2002 QEII: Golden Jubilee plus mini sheet. UMM Cat. £22 US £10.00

9550 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

337/42+
MS343

2002 QEII: Sea Mammals plus mini sheet. UMM Cat. £37 US £16.00

9551 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

380/5 2004 QEII: Ships. UMM Cat. £21 US £9.00

9552 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

390/401 2004 QEII: Juvenile Fauna. UMM Cat. £66 US £29.00

9553 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA

570/5 2012 QEII: Marine Protected Area. FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

9554 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

153/401 1986 to 2004 Fauna set small coll incl. 2000 Shackleton and 2001 Fleet Auxiliary, 
fine u.m. (68 + FDC) Cat. £150 

US2 £39.00

9555 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

153-323 1986-2000 Collection on Stanley Gibbons / Davo illustrated album pages, stamps 
in hingeless mounts. Complete from 60th Birthday of QEII in 1986 to King 
Penguins in 2000, including Whales & Dolphins defin set in 1994 and Birds defin 
set in 1999. UM. Total of 178 stamps & 9 MS. Cat. £420 

 £140.00

9556 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

153-323 1986-2000 Collection on Stanley Gibbons / Davo illustrated album pages, stamps 
in hingeless mounts. Complete from 60th Birthday of QEII in 1986 to King 
Penguins in 2000, including Whales & Dolphins defin set in 1994 and Birds defin 
set in 1999. Very fine used, presumed CTO, mostly at King Edward Pont, South 
Georgia. Total of 162 stamps & 9 MS. Cat. £385 

 £130.00
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9557 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

153/194 1986-89 complete, unmounted mint. (42 stamps) Cat. £49.85 US2 £24.00

9558 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

161-175 1987 Birds set of 15 vals 1p to £3, superb u.m.  (15) Cat. £29 US3 £13.00

9559 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

161-175 1987 Birds definitive set of 15v to £3, UM. Cat. £30  £15.00

9560 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

161-75 1987 Birds definitve set very fine cds used. (15). Cat. £50  £35.00

9561 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

1987-96 Small collection in mounts on 'KA-BE' album pages from 1987 to 1996 
complete except for 1987 Birds and 1994 Whales & Dolphins. Total of 87 stamps 
& 2 MS, UM. Cat. £110 

 £45.00

9562 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

1990-94 complete, incl. 1994 Whales and Dolphins set, unmounted mint. (60 
stamps and 1 miniature sheet) Cat. £109.5 

US2 £55.00

9563 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

1993-97 Superb u.m. issues - SG227-230 Macaroni Penguins 16p, 39p and 78p all 
left hand marginal blocks of 9 and 34p left hand marginal gutter strips of 3. (4) 
Cat. £32 

US2 £18.00

9564 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

231-242 1994 Whales and Dolphins, set of 12v to £5, lower marginal, part Plate number 
singles. Cat. £54 

 £27.00

9565 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

255/311 1995-99 complete incl. 1999 Birds set, unmounted mint. (50 stamps and 7 
miniature sheets) Cat. £175 

US2 £86.00

9566 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

255-305 1995-99 Group of 18 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl 306-
311). Very fine.

US4 £64.00

9567 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

312-52 2000-02 Group of 11 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl 3337-
MS343). V fine.

US4 £61.00

9568 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

353-416 2003-05 Group of 9 illust unaddressed FDC's largely complete for period (Excl 
361,364-79). Very Fine.

US4 £58.00

9569 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

390-401 2004 Juvenile Fauna set of 12 vals 1p to £5, superb u.m.  (12) Cat. £65 US3 £30.00

9570 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

417-61 2006-08 Group of 13 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl MS457). 
Very fine.

US4 £58.00

9571 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

MS462-
518

2009-10 Group of 14 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl MS514). 
Very fine.

US4 £71.00
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9572 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

2010 South Georgia Penguins SG510-513 -  set of 4 vals (60p) 'Inscribed Airmail 
Postcard' in pairs in sheetlet of 8 and Flora SG515-518 - set of 4 vals 27p to 
£1.15 In vertical gutter pairs.  On 1 Prinz stock board and 1 stock card.   Superb 
u.m. Cat. £38 

US5 (B) £13.00

9573 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

510-513 2010 South Georgia Penguins - set of 4 x (60p) inscribed 'Airmail Postcard in 
complete sheetlet of 8. f.u.  On 1 Prinz stock board. Cat. £36 

US5 (B) £12.00

9574 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

519-524 2011 Pets, set of 6 vals 45p to £1.20 in top right hand corner marginal blocks of 
4.  On 1 Prinz stock board.   Superb u.m.  (6) Cat. £64 

US5 £22.00

9575 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

519-524 2011 Pets, set of 6 vals 45p to £1.20 in vertical gutter pairs.  On 1 Prinz stock 
board.   Superb u.m.  (6) Cat. £32 

US5 (B) £12.00

9576 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

537-540 2011 BBC Frozen Planet - set of 4 vals 60p to £1.15 in complete sheetlets of 48. 
f.u.  On 4 Prinz stock boards.  (4) Cat. £44 

US5 (B) £15.00

9577 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

537-540 2011 BBC Frozen Planet, set of 4 vals 60p to £1.15 in blocks of 4 in 4 separate 
sheetlets.  On 1 Prinz stock board.   Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £44 

US5 (B) £15.00

9578 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

519-81 2011-12 Group of 17 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very fine. US4 £94.00

9579 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

556-559 2012 Endangered Species.  Seabirds - set of 4 vals 60p to £1.15 in complete se-
tenant sheetlet of 16. f.u.  On 1 Prinz stock board. Cat. £52 

US5 (B) £18.00

9580 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

556-559 2012 Endangered Species.  Seabirds.   Set of 4 vals 60p to £1.15 with White 
Borders, in top left hand corner marginal blocks of 4.    Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £52 

US5 (B) £18.00

9581 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

556-559 2012 Endangered Species.  Seabirds.   Set of 4 vals 60p to £1.15 with White 
Borders in bottom right hand corner marginal blocks of 4.    Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. 
£52 

US5 (B) £18.00

9582 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

556a-
559a

2012 Endangered Species.  Seabirds.   Set of 4 vals 60p to £1.15 without White 
Borders in complete sheetlet of 16.  On 1 Prinz stock board.   Superb u.m. Cat. 
£52 

US5 (B) £18.00

9583 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

556a-
559a

2012 Endangered Species.  Seabirds.   Set of 4 vals 60p to £1.15 without White 
Borders in complete sheetlet of 16.   On 1 Prinz stock board.   Superb u.m. Cat. 
£52 

US5 (B) £18.00

9584 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

566-569 2012 Blue Whale.   Set of 4 vals 65p to £1.20 in bottom left hand marginal blocks 
of 4.  On 1 Prinz stock board.   Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £76 

US5 £26.00

9585 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

570-575 2012 Marine Protected Area.   Set of 6 vals 65p to £1.20 in top marginal blocks 
of 4.  On 1 Prinz stock board.   Superb u.m.  (6) Cat. £104 

US5 £36.00

9586 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

594-597 2013 Shallow Marine Surveys Group.   Set of 4 vals 65p to £1.20 in 4 top left 
hand corner marginal blocks of 4.       Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £64 

US5 £22.00
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9587 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

594-597 2013 Shallow Marine Surveys Group.   Set of 4 vals 60p to £1.20 in complete se-
tenant sheetlet of 16. f.u.  On 1 Prinz stock board. Cat. £64 

US5 £22.00

9588 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

594-597 2013 Shallow Marine Surveys Group.   Set of 4 vals 65p to £1.20 in complete 
sheetlet of 16.       On 1 Prinz stock board.     Superb u.m. Cat. £64 

US5 £22.00

9589 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

599-604 2013 Habitat Restoration.   Set of 6 vals 5p to £1.20 in top marginal blocks of 
4.      On 1 Prinz stock board.     Superb u.m.   (6) Cat. £56 

US5 (B) £19.00

9590 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

611-661 2014-15 Group of 13 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very fine. US4 £79.00

9591 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

675-678 2016 Sports.    Set of 4 vals 55p to £1 in top marginal blocks of 4.   On 1 Prinz 
stock board.     Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £52 

US5 (B) £18.00

9592 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

656-700 2016-17 Group of 11 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl MS696). 
Very fine.

US4 £64.00

9593 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

701- 2018-22 Group of 23 illust FDC's complete for period the last set being South 
Georgia Museum issued 24 Jan 2022. Very fine.

US4 £89.00

9594 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

2020-22 Collection of f.u. issues on 4 Prinz stock boards.  2020 Definitive set, 
Shackleton's Heroes, Royal Navy Ships, QEII 95th Birthday, Eco Systems, Islands 
(1st series), Blue Belt Programme set plus mini sheet (80p val is damaged NW 
corner), Death Centenary of Sir Ernest Shackleton and Museum Anniversay.   (49 
plus 1 mini sheet)

US5 £54.00

9595 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

2022 South Georgia Museum Anniv.  Set of 6 vals 40p to £1.25 in bottom 
marginal blocks of 4.    On 1 Prinz stock board.    Superb u.m.  (6)

US5 £29.00

9596 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH GEORGIA AND 
SANDWICH ISLAND

2022 Death Centenary of Sir Ernest Shackleton.  Set of 4 vals 70p to £1.25 in 
bottom marginal blocks of 4.   On 1 Prinz stock board.    Superb u.m.  (4)

US5 £26.00

9597 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH ORKNEYS

C1/8 1944 KGVI: overprints in top right corner blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £76 US £52.00

9598 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH ORKNEYS

C1/8 1944 KGVI: overprints UMM Cat. £19 US £12.00

9599 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH ORKNEYS

C1-C8 1944 KGVI - full set of 8v to 1s, lightly MM. Cat. £22 US4 £7.00

9600 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH ORKNEYS

C1-C8 1944 KGVI - full set of 8v to 1s, UM ex 9d, mint with light hinge trace. Cat. £22 US3 £10.00

9601 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH ORKNEYS

C6 1944 KGVI: 6d black & brown. UMM Cat. £12 US £9.00

9602 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH ORKNEYS

C1-C8 1944-45 KGVI: full set of 8v to 1s, UM plus 6d blue-black and brown, very lightly 
MM. Cat. £31 

 £20.00
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9603 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH ORKNEYS

C1-C8 1944-45 KGVI: set of 8v plus 6d blue-black and brown ovpt 'South Orkneys …', 
UM, 6d blue-black MM. Cat. £31 

 £16.00

9604 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH SHETLANDS

Z142 1921-28 KGV: 1d dull vermilion cancelled SOUTH SHETLANDS. FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

9605 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH SHETLANDS

D1/8 1944 KGVI: overprints in marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £76 US £52.00

9606 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH SHETLANDS

D1/8 1944 KGVI: overprints UMM Cat. £19 US £12.00

9607 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH SHETLANDS

D1-D8 1944 KGVI - full set of 8v to 1s, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £22 US3 £10.00

9608 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH SHETLANDS

D1-D8 1944 KGVI - full set of 8v to 1s, lightly MM. Cat. £22 US4 £7.00

9609 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH SHETLANDS

D1/8 1944-45 KGVI: overprints with both 6d. LMM Cat. £31 US £13.00

9610 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH SHETLANDS

D1/8 1944-45 KGVI: overprints with both 6d. UMM Cat. £31 US £22.00

9611 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH SHETLANDS

D1-D8 1944-45 KGVI: full set of 8v to 1s, UM (4d LMM) plus 6d blue-black and brown, 
very lightly MM. Cat. £31 

 £19.00

9612 FALKLAND ISLANDS - 
DEPENDENCIES - 
SOUTH SHETLANDS

D1-D8 1944-45 KGVI: set of 8v plus 6d blue-black and brown ovpt 'South Shetlands …', 
UM, 6d blue-black MM. Cat. £31 

 £16.00

28846 ST. HELENA Largely in tact collection on SG Imperial album pages, entirely used in mixed 
condition incls: A very good run of early surch issues to 1/- with various cork 
type cancels to SG29. 1884 wmk CA to 1/- green most with cds cancels SG34-45. 
1890 part set to 10d (Excls 5d) the 10d with remaindered cancel. E7 small key 
types to 6d. GV 1912 to 3/- black & violet SG81. 1922 wmk MCA 4d & 1/6d SG92 
& 93. then Script ½d to 2/- SG97-108. 1934 pictorials to 3d & SJ set. Cat £900+ 
(77).

US £338.00

28847 ST. HELENA Balance collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in mixed 
condition. Much of interest, Incls: A good run of surch QV issues, SG7 used, 9 
used. SG11, 14 17 used. 1903 pictorial SG58 & 59 fine m.m. 1912 3/- SG81 mint. 
SG92 & 93 fine mint. Badge of Colony wmk Script low values to 8d duplicated 
with shades mainly mint. 1934 pictorials to 1/- mint. SJ mint & used sets. GVI 
mixed m.m. & used to 10/-. SW pair fine m.m. UPU set. QEII odds to 2008 Fish 
low values. (465+)

US £178.00

28848 ST. HELENA 55-60 10-3 set to 2s, very fine used. (6) Cat. £160  PH £90.00

28849 ST. HELENA 1 1856 QV: 6d blue. Just touched at top left VLMM Cat. £550 US PH £196.00

28850 ST. HELENA 1 1856 QV: 6d blue Imperf. FU Cat. £225 US £71.00

28851 ST. HELENA 1 1856 imperf 6d blue, small to large margins all around, fresh, part o.g. Cat. £550  PH £160.00

28852 ST. HELENA 1 1856 QV: 6d blue, wmk Large Star, imperf, 3 margins. Fine used, h/r, 'X' 
manuscript cancellation. Cat. £225 

 £45.00

28853 ST. HELENA 1 1856 Imperf 6d blue fine used, good margins, faint postmark Cat. £225  PH £60.00

28854 ST. HELENA 1 1856 Imperf 6d blue mint, close to good margins Cat. £550  PH £150.00

28855 ST. HELENA 1 1856 Imperf 6d blue used, good margins, closed tear at top right Cat. £225  £30.00

28856 ST. HELENA 1856-1927 Mainly used collection on Imperial leaves(55) including 1856 imperf 
6d blue, 1912 Pictorial 8d, mixed condition

 £100.00

28857 ST. HELENA 2 1861 QV: 6d blue clean cut perf. FU Cat. £325 US PH £160.00

28858 ST. HELENA 2 1861 clean-cut perf 6d, centred to NE, light red cork cancel, thinned, good used. 
Cat. £325 

 PH £48.00
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28859 ST. HELENA 2 1861 Clean cut perf 6d blue fine used Cat. £325  PH £120.00

28860 ST. HELENA 2 1861 Clen cut perf 6d blue mint, traces of toning Cat. £1800  PH £360.00

28861 ST. HELENA 2 1861 Clen cut perf 6d blue apprantly mint, possibly cleaned Cat. £1800  PH £100.00

28862 ST. HELENA 2a 1861 QV 6d Blue Rough perf 1 to 16, good used but poor perfs all round. Cat. 
£140 

US5 £21.00

28863 ST. HELENA 2a 1861 QV: 6d blue rough perf 14 to 16. FU Cat. £160 US £50.00

28864 ST. HELENA 2a 1861 rough perf 6d, centred to NE, light cancel, good used. Cat. £160  £46.00

28865 ST. HELENA 2a 1861 Rough perf 6d blue good used Cat. £150 US £59.00

28866 ST. HELENA 2a 1861 Rough perf 6d blue fine used Cat. £160  £60.00

28867 ST. HELENA 2a 1861 Rough perf 6d blue mint, centred left Cat. £425  PH £140.00

28868 ST. HELENA 4 1861 1d lake, ovptd. Type B, 4 small to good margins, fresh, h/r, m.m. Cat. £160  PH £55.00

28869 ST. HELENA 3 1863 QV: 1d lake (Type A). MM Cat. £150 US £67.00

28870 ST. HELENA 3 1863 1d lake, ovptd. Type A, just shaves at lower left, fresh, h/r, o.g. Cat. £150  PH £50.00

28871 ST. HELENA 3 1863 Imperf 1d lake bar 16 mm fresh mint, heavily mounted, good margins Cat. 
£150 

US2 
PH 

£55.00

28872 ST. HELENA 3 1863 1d lake Type A fine mint, good margins Cat. £150  PH £75.00

28873 ST. HELENA 3-4 1863 QV wmk Crown CC imperf 1d lake close 3 margin ovpt Type A. Second 1d 
lake nearly 4 margin just touching lower left ovpt Type B. Both fine looking mint 
re-gummed. (2) Cat. £310 

US3 £68.00

28874 ST. HELENA 4 1863 QV: 1d lake (Type B) MM Cat. £160 US £71.00

28875 ST. HELENA 4 1863 QV: 1d lake (Type B). No gum. MINT Cat. £160 US £21.00

28876 ST. HELENA 4 1863 1d lake, Type B, 4 good to tiny margins, fresh, part o.g. Cat. £160  £48.00

28877 ST. HELENA 4 1863 1d lake Type B fine used, close to good margins Cat. £275  PH £80.00

28878 ST. HELENA 4 1863 1d lake Type B fine used, good margins Cat. £275  PH £140.00

28879 ST. HELENA 4 1863 1d lake Type B fresh mint, good margins, part original gum Cat. £160  PH £60.00

28880 ST. HELENA 4 1863 1d lake Typr B used, three large margins, apparantly rouletted at left, with 
RPS(1968) certificate states 'impossible to express any opinion on the apparantly 
unofficial roulette', the certificate interestingly submitted by the dealer and 
expert William Frazer Cat. £275 

 PH £150.00

28881 ST. HELENA 5 1863 QV: 4d carmine. Ironed horizontal crease. MM Cat. £500 US £89.00

28882 ST. HELENA 5 1863 CC 4d carmine mint, margins small to good, touched t left, light crease, 
heavily mounted Cat. £500 

 PH £125.00

28883 ST. HELENA 5 1863 4d carmine used, three margins, touched at foot Cat. £275  PH £60.00

28884 ST. HELENA 5 1863 CC 4d carmine mint, margins small to good, heavily mounted Cat. £500  PH £125.00

28885 ST. HELENA 5 1863 CC 4d carmine mint, margins close/touched Cat. £500  PH £80.00

28886 ST. HELENA st 1863 4d carmine used, four small margins Cat. £275  PH £80.00

28887 ST. HELENA 13 1864 QV: 4d carmine ovpt Type A (words 17mm long), wmk Crown CC, perf 12½. 
Fine used, h/r with heavy obliteration over profile. Some irregular perfs. Cat. £50 

 £20.00

28888 ST. HELENA 17 1864 QV: 1/- deep yellow green Type A. No gum. MINT Cat. £450 US £61.00

28889 ST. HELENA 22 1864 QV wmk Crown CC perf 14x12½ 2d yellow m.m. with h/r. Cat. £140 US3 PH £48.00

28890 ST. HELENA 22 1864 QV wmk Crown CC perf 14x12½ 2d yellow m.m. with h/r. Cat. £140 US3 PH £48.00

28891 ST. HELENA 6 1864 QV: 1d lake Type A LMM Cat. £70 US £34.00

28892 ST. HELENA 6 1864 QV: 1d lake Type A. No gum. MINT Cat. £70 US £9.00

28893 ST. HELENA 6 1864 QV: 1d lake Type A MM Cat. £70 US £31.00

28894 ST. HELENA 6-8 1864 QV wmk Crown CC perf 12½ 1d lake with ovpt Type A B & C each mint 
unused with part gum. Type B SG7 with rough perfs all round. (3). Cat. £435 

US3 
PH 

£82.00

28895 ST. HELENA 8x 1864 QV wmk Crown CC reversed 1d lake perf 12½ unused no gum. Slightly 
irregular perfs at top. Cat. £300 

US3 
PH 

£68.00

28896 ST. HELENA 11 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 3d deep purple Type B mint, part original gum Cat. £130  £48.00
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28897 ST. HELENA 11 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 3d deep purple Type B mint, part original gum Cat. £130  £48.00

28898 ST. HELENA 11-12 1864-80 perf 12½ 3d, Types B and A, very good used. Cat. £115  £40.00

28899 ST. HELENA 11b 1864-80 CC 3d deep purple Type B imperf single fresh m.m., three good margins 
Cat. £850 

 PH £150.00

28900 ST. HELENA 12 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 3d deep purple Type A mint, gum faults Cat. £150  £48.00

28901 ST. HELENA 12 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 3d deep purple Type A mint, gum faults Cat. £150  £48.00

28902 ST. HELENA 13 1864-80 perf 12½ 4d Type A, cork cancel, centred to left, v.g.u. Cat. £50  £17.00

28903 ST. HELENA 13 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 4d carmine fine used, full Monogram postmark, scarce Cat. 
£50 

 £30.00

28904 ST. HELENA 13 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 4d carmine Type A mint, heavily mounted, slight thin Cat. 
£180 

 £40.00

28905 ST. HELENA 13-14 1864-80 perf 12½ 4d, Types A and B, cork cancels, v.g.u. Cat. £110  £40.00

28906 ST. HELENA 14 1864-80 perf 12½ 4d, Type B (words 18mm long), centred to SE, heavy m.m. Cat. 
£150 

 £48.00

28907 ST. HELENA 14 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 4d carmine mint, heavily mounted, creased Cat. £150  £30.00

28908 ST. HELENA 15 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 4d carmine rose Type B(19mm) mint, creased Cat. £325  PH £80.00

28909 ST. HELENA 16 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 6d dull blue fresh mint, part original gum Cat. £850  PH £350.00

28910 ST. HELENA 16a 1864-80 perf 12½ 6d ultramarine, light cancel, v.g.u. Cat. £85  £30.00

28911 ST. HELENA 16a 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 6d ultramarine fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £550  PH £280.00

28912 ST. HELENA 16a 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 6d ultramarine fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £550  PH £280.00

28913 ST. HELENA 16a 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 6d dull blue fine used Cat. £85  £35.00

28914 ST. HELENA 16a 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 6d ultramarine fine use Cat. £85  £30.00

28915 ST. HELENA 17 1864-80 perf 12½ 1s deep yellow-green, Type A, centred to left, most o.g.  
Scarce. Cat. £450 

 PH £150.00

28916 ST. HELENA 17 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 1s deep yellow green Type A used, creased Cat. £35  £10.00

28917 ST. HELENA 17 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 1s deep yellow green Type A fresh m.m. Cat. £450  PH £200.00

28918 ST. HELENA 17, 19 1864-80 perf 12½ 1s yellow-green, Types A and C, very good used. Cat. £53  £20.00

28919 ST. HELENA 17w 1864-80 perf 12½ 1s yellow-green, Type A, with WATERMARK INVERTED, 
centred to SW, cork cancel, v.g.u. Cat. £120 

 £42.00

28920 ST. HELENA 17w 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 1s deep yellow green wmk inverted used, thin and short 
perf at top Cat. £120 

 £25.00

28921 ST. HELENA 18 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 1s deep yellow green used, some rough perfs Cat. £130  £40.00

28922 ST. HELENA 20 1864-80 perf 12½ 5s orange, attractive cork cancel, v.g.u. Cat. £70  £24.00

28923 ST. HELENA 20 1864-80 perf 12½ 5s, Type B, m.m. Cat. £60  £22.00

28924 ST. HELENA 20 1864-80 perf 12½ 5s orange, ragged perfs, fresh m.m. Cat. £60  £17.00

28925 ST. HELENA 20 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 5s orange mint block of four fresh m.m. Cat. £240  £140.00

28926 ST. HELENA 20 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 5s orange mint, slight perf faults Cat. £60  £15.00

28927 ST. HELENA 20 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 5s orange mint, slight perf faults Cat. £60  £15.00

28928 ST. HELENA 20 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 5s orange handstamped Specimen mint, stained on 
reverse, couple of short perfs

 £25.00

28929 ST. HELENA 20a 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 5s yellow fine used Cat. £450  PH £180.00

28930 ST. HELENA 21 1864-80 perf 14 x 12½ 1d lake, gum bend, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £85  £28.00

28931 ST. HELENA 21 1864-80 CC perf 14x12½ 1d lake left marginal block of four fresh mint, fine Cat. 
£340 

 PH £180.00

28932 ST. HELENA 21 1864-80 CC perf 14x12½ 1d lake fresh mint Cat. £85  £35.00

28933 ST. HELENA 21-6 1864-80 perf 14 x 12½ 1d to 1s, 3d with cds, very good used. (6) Cat. £295  PH £110.00

28934 ST. HELENA 24y 1864-80 perf 14 x 12½ 4d, WATERMARK INVERTED AND REVERSED, centred to 
SW, v.g.u. Cat. £75 

 £28.00
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28935 ST. HELENA 27 1864-80 perf 14 1d lake, Type B, centred to left, h/r, most o.g. Cat. £100 US6 (B) £18.00

28936 ST. HELENA 27 1864-80 perf 14 1d lake, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £100  £40.00

28937 ST. HELENA 27, 30 1864-80 perf 14 1d and 1s, odd light tone spot, unused no gum. Cat. £122  £17.00

28938 ST. HELENA 27-30 1864-80 perf 14 set to 1s, various cork cancels, v.g.u.(4) Cat. £127  £45.00

28939 ST. HELENA 28 1864-80 perf 14 2d yellow, fresh, h/r, fine m.m. Cat. £160  PH £60.00

28940 ST. HELENA 28 1864-80 perf 14 2d yellow, fresh, h/r, most o.g. Cat. £160  PH £55.00

28941 ST. HELENA 28, 30 1864-80 perf 14 2d (single tone spot) and 1s, h/r, m.m. Cat. £182  £38.00

28942 ST. HELENA 30 1864-80 perf 14 1s yellow-green, three examples, one with slightly thinner bar 
than others, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £66 

 £24.00

28943 ST. HELENA 6 1864-80 QV 1d Lake (Type A), mint small h/r. Cat. £70 US4 £27.00

28944 ST. HELENA 6 1864-80 QV - 1d lake, surcharge Type A, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½. Mint, large 
part o.g., few short perfs. Light vertical crease. Cat. £70 

US5 (B) £13.00

28945 ST. HELENA 6 1864-80 perf 12½ 1d lake, Type A, light gum toning, h/r, m.m. Cat. £70  £18.00

28946 ST. HELENA 6 1864-80 CA perf 12½ 1d lake Type A fine mint Cat. £70  £30.00

28947 ST. HELENA 6 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 1d lake mint, slightly rough perfs Cat. £70  £30.00

28948 ST. HELENA 6, 13 1864-80 perf 12½ Type A 1d (disturbed gum) and 4d, part o.g. Cat. £250  PH £70.00

28949 ST. HELENA 6-8 1864-80 perf 12½ 1d lake, Types A, B (2, one cds cancel) and C, very good used. 
Cat. £158 

 £55.00

28950 ST. HELENA 7 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 1d lake Type B mint, part original gum Cat. £225  PH £60.00

28951 ST. HELENA 7, 13 1864-80 1d Type B and 4d Type A, good used. Cat. £110 US5 (B) £20.00

28952 ST. HELENA 9 1864-80 QV - 2d yellow, surcharge Type B, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½. Mint, part 
o.g. Poor perfs at top, all frames clipped by perfs. Cat. £180 

US5 
PH 

£30.00

28953 ST. HELENA 9 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 2d yellow Type B used, couple of short perfs Cat. £65  £20.00

28954 ST. HELENA 9 1864-80 CC perf 12½ 2d yellow Type B mint, minor surface marks Cat. £190  £48.00

28955 ST. HELENA 9-10 1864-80 perf 12½ 2d, Types B and C, fresh, v.g.u. Cat. £113  £38.00

28956 ST. HELENA 1864-94 Small mixed condition collection of QV issues on 4 Prinz stock boards.   
Mostly used with a couple of mint plus mint no gum.  Range between SG6 and 
SG44 includes duplication.   (54)

US5 £124.00

28957 ST. HELENA 1864-97 QV: 53 single values with various ovpts and perfs, plus ½d green (SG36) 
in strip of 4 and 1d red (SG37) in block of 4. In mounts on 2 album pages. Values 
to 1s and key types to 2½d, mix of mint  and used, some with faults, and 
remainders with violet diamond-shaped cancellations. Also includes poor copy 
of SG1. Remainders and SG1 not included in estimate. A little duplication. Cat 
value c£425.

 £115.00

28958 ST. HELENA 11 1868 QV: 3d deep dull purple MM Cat. £130 US £53.00

28959 ST. HELENA 14 1868 QV: 4d carmine (Type B) FU Cat. £60 US £27.00

28960 ST. HELENA 14 1868 QV: 4d carmine (Type B). No gum. MINT Cat. £150 US £20.00

28961 ST. HELENA 15 1868 QV: 4d carmine rose (Type B). FU Cat. £130 US £53.00

28962 ST. HELENA 18 1868 QV: 1/- deep yellow green (Type B). FU Cat. £130 US £58.00

28963 ST. HELENA 20 1868 QV: 5/- orange (Type B) in a left marginal horizontal pair. LMM Cat. £120 US £67.00

28964 ST. HELENA 20 1868 QV: 5/- orange (Type B) LMM Cat. £60 US £27.00

28965 ST. HELENA 20x 1868 QV: 5/- orange (Type B) with Wmk reversed. LMM Cat. £200 US PH £96.00

28966 ST. HELENA 7 1868 QV: 1d lake Type B. No gum. MINT Cat. £225 US £31.00

28967 ST. HELENA 7 1868 QV: 1d lake ovpt Type B (bar 14½mm long), wmk Crown CC, perf 12½. 
Mint, no gum, heavy h/r's. Some damaged perfs. Cat. £60 

 £12.00

28968 ST. HELENA 9 1868 QV: 2d yellow Type B MM Cat. £190 US £80.00

28969 ST. HELENA 8 1871 QV: 1d lake (Type C). LMM Cat. £140 US £75.00

28970 ST. HELENA 8 1871 QV: 1d lake, ovpt Type C, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½. Lightly MM, small h/r. 
Damaged / missing perfs. Spacefiller. Cat. £140 

 £14.00
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28971 ST. HELENA 8 1871 QV: 1d lake, ovpt Type C (bar same length as words), wmk Crown CA, perf 
12½. Mint, no gum. Cat. £140 

 £21.00

28972 ST. HELENA 10 1873 QV: 2d yellow (Type C). MM Cat. £160 US £71.00

28973 ST. HELENA 12 1873 QV: 3d deep dull purple (Type A). LMM Cat. £150 US £76.00

28974 ST. HELENA 16a 1873 QV: 6d ultramarine LMM Cat. £550 US PH £294.00

28975 ST. HELENA 16a 1873 QV: 6d ultramarine FU Cat. £85 US £37.00

28976 ST. HELENA 21 1876 QV: 1d lake Type B MM Cat. £85 US £37.00

28977 ST. HELENA 21 1876 QV: 1d lake Type B LMM Cat. £85 US £40.00

28978 ST. HELENA 21 1876 CC 1d lake perf 14x12½ handstamped Specimen fine m.m.  £25.00

28979 ST. HELENA 22 1876 QV: 2d yellow Type B MM Cat. £140 US £62.00

28980 ST. HELENA 22 1876 QV: 2d yellow Type B LMM Cat. £140 US £69.00

28981 ST. HELENA 22 1876 CC perf 14x12½ 2d yellow mint, part original gum, small spot Cat. £140  £30.00

28982 ST. HELENA 22 1876 CC perf 14x12½ 2d yellow handstamped Specimen unused with a little gum  £20.00

28983 ST. HELENA 22 1876 CC perf 14x12½ 2d yellow mint, part original gum Cat. £140  £48.00

28984 ST. HELENA 23 1876 QV: 3d purple (Type B). LMM Cat. £350 US PH £187.00

28985 ST. HELENA 23 1876 CC 3d purple perf 14x12½ unused no gum Cat. £350  £35.00

28986 ST. HELENA 23 1876 CC 3d purple perf 14x12½ fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £350  PH £160.00

28987 ST. HELENA 24 1876 CC perf 14x12½ 4d carmine handstamped Specimen fresh mint, light crease  PH £40.00

28988 ST. HELENA 24 1876 CC perf 14x12½ 4d carmine fresh mint, light crease Cat. £170  PH £50.00

28989 ST. HELENA 24y 1876 QV: 4d carmine (Type B) with Wmk inverted & reversed. MM Cat. £180 US £76.00

28990 ST. HELENA 24y 1876 CC perf 14x12½ 4d carmine fresh mint, part original gum Cat. £180  PH £60.00

28991 ST. HELENA 26 1876 QV: 1s deep green, ovpt Type C, wmk Crown CC, perf 14x12½. Good used, 
h/r. Cat. £30 

 £12.00

28992 ST. HELENA 27 1880 QV wmk Crown CC perf 14 1d lake Type B m.m. with h/r Cat. £100 US3 £28.00

28993 ST. HELENA 27 1880 QV: 1d lake Type B. No gum. MINT Cat. £100 US £13.00

28994 ST. HELENA 27 1880 QV: 1d lake Type B MM Cat. £100 US £44.00

28995 ST. HELENA 27 1880 CC perf 14 1d lake fresh m.m. Cat. £100  £45.00

28996 ST. HELENA 27 1880 CC perf 14 1d lake handstamped Specimen fine unused no gum  £30.00

28997 ST. HELENA 27 1880 CC perf 14 1d lake fresh mint block of six, the lower three re unmounted, 
very fine and a scarce multiple Cat. £600 

 PH £350.00

28998 ST. HELENA 27 1880 CC perf 14 1d lake fresh mint Cat. £100  £48.00

28999 ST. HELENA 27 1880 CC perf 14 1d lake with extra perforations at left fresh m.m. Cat. £100  £48.00

29000 ST. HELENA 28 1880 QV: 2d yellow, ovpt Type B, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Good used, h/r. Cat. 
£45 

 £22.00

29001 ST. HELENA 28 1880 QV: 2d yellow, ovpt Type B, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Good used, h/r, 
circular grill cancellation. Cat. £45 

 £20.00

29002 ST. HELENA 28 1880 CC perf 14 2d yellow fresh m.m. Cat. £160  PH £80.00

29003 ST. HELENA 30 1880 QV: 1s yellow-green, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Lightly MM, large part o.g. 
Centred SW where both frames cut by perfs. Cat. £22 

 £10.00

29004 ST. HELENA 30 1880 QV: 1s yellow-green, ovpt Type B, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Lightly MM, 
large part o.g. Cat. £22 

 £10.00

29005 ST. HELENA 30 1880 CC perf 14 1s yellow green mint block of four, light gum creasing Cat. £88  £40.00

29006 ST. HELENA 1880-1902 A small mint range with five surcharged QV values to 1/-, 1890 QV 
key types set of 7 & KEVII 1902 ½d & 1d. Clean & fine (14) Cat. £265 

US3 £73.00

29007 ST. HELENA 1880-1972 A mainly used collection on leaves from a small QV range (incl. a few 
remainder cancels), KEVII vals to 2½d, then a useful KGV range including a few 
low value Centenary pictorials mint, KGVI vals to 1/-(m & u) plus a later general 
QEII selection with commem vals to 2/6. Mostly very fine (100+) Cat. £250 

US3 £52.00
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29008 ST. HELENA 34/226+ 1884-1976 A small collection of mainly odd values, from QV vals to 1/- om 6d, 
1890 ½d, 1d & 1½d mint, KEVII vals to 4d mint, KGV m & u vals to 4d, odd KGVI 
then QEII with a few cheap sets. Very clean lot(48) Cat. £160 

US2 £39.00

29009 ST. HELENA 1884-1980 Mint and used duplicated collection on leaves(few 100s), also 
Ascension, Tristan da Cunha, mainly low to middle values, mixed condition

US2 £78.00

29010 ST. HELENA 34/45 1884-94 ½d emerald, ½d green (words 14½mm), 1d (2), 2d, 2½d, 3d (both 
shades), 4d (both shades, extra sepia), 6d and 1s, most with cds cancels, very 
good to fine used. (13) Cat. £174 

 £60.00

29011 ST. HELENA 34-6 1884-94 ½d emerald (top of Crown line and double-lined 'C' sheet watermark), 
½d green words 17mm long (2) and ½d words 14½mm long, fine mint. (4) Cat. 
£48 

 £18.00

29012 ST. HELENA 34a 1884-94 CA 1s emerald var. 'N' and 'Y' spaced fresh unused no gum Cat. £1100  PH £300.00

29013 ST. HELENA 35 1884-94 CA ½d green(17mm) block of four fresh mint Cat. £52  £30.00

29014 ST. HELENA 35 1884-94 CA ½d green(17mm) fresh mint block of six, light gum creasing Cat. £78  £40.00

29015 ST. HELENA 35 1884-94 CA ½d green(17mm) fine used block of 18, cork cancels Cat. £396  £200.00

29016 ST. HELENA 35 1884-94 CA ½d green(17mm) block of 12 mint, light creasing Cat. £156  £60.00

29017 ST. HELENA 35a 1884-94 CA ½d green with 'N' and 'Y' spaced fine used Cat. £700  PH £350.00

29018 ST. HELENA 35a 1884-94 CA ½d green(17mm) with 'N' Y' spaced fresh mint, very fine Cat. £475  PH £260.00

29019 ST. HELENA 35x/44x 1884-94 watermark reversed ½d green, 1d pale red, 3d, 4d and 6d, v.g.u. (5) Cat. 
£72 

 £26.00

29020 ST. HELENA 36-45 1884-94 set to 1s, incl. 1d and 3d shades, h/r, fresh m.m. (10) Cat. £157  £55.00

29021 ST. HELENA 37 1884-94 1d, the red (plus wmk reversed) and pale red shades, 2d (part gum 
only), 2½d and 3d (2), fresh, fine m.m. (7) Cat. £42 

 £16.00

29022 ST. HELENA 39 1884-94 CA 2d yellow mint block of four with watermark so misplaced as to 
leave the lower pair almost missing wtermark

 £10.00

29023 ST. HELENA 43-c 1884-94 4d, both Types, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £72  £27.00

29024 ST. HELENA 43cx 1884-94 4d (words 17mm long), watermark reversed, very fine mint. Cat. £42  £18.00

29025 ST. HELENA 44 1884-94 QV 6d Grey, mint small h/r x 2.  Good fresh colour. Cat. £48 US4 £18.00

29026 ST. HELENA 44 1884-94 QV 6d Grey Wmk Crown CA P14, mint small h/r x 2. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £14.00

29027 ST. HELENA 44 1884-94 QV 6d Grey Wmk Crown CA P14, mint med h/r. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £15.00

29028 ST. HELENA 44 1884-94 6d grey, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £48  £17.00

29029 ST. HELENA 44 1884-94 CA 6d grey mint, disturbed gum Cat. £48  £20.00

29030 ST. HELENA 44 1884-94 CA 6d grey horiz pair fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £96  £48.00

29031 ST. HELENA 44-5 1884-94 6d (centred to NE) and 1s, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £113  £40.00

29032 ST. HELENA 45 1884-94 QV 1s Yellow-Green, mint small h/r x 2.  (Horiz crease). Cat. £65 US4 £15.00

29033 ST. HELENA 45 1884-94 1s yellow-green, horizontal pair, wrinkle on one, fresh m.m. Cat. £130  £46.00

29034 ST. HELENA 45 1884-94 CA 1s yellow green horiz pair fresh m.m. Cat. £130  £70.00

29035 ST. HELENA 35 1885 QV: ½d green, words 17mm long, wmk Crown CA, very fine used, Centred 
SW where frame at right cut by perfs. Cat. £22 

 £10.00

29036 ST. HELENA 44 1887 QV: 6d grey. MM Cat. £48 US £17.00

29037 ST. HELENA 44 1887 QV: 6d grey. LMM Cat. £48 US £23.00

29038 ST. HELENA 44 1887 QV: 6d grey, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, large h/r. Cat. £48  £20.00

29039 ST. HELENA 44 1887 QV: 6d grey, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, large part o.g. Centred 
W where frame cut by perfs. Cat. £48 

 £17.00

29040 ST. HELENA 43 1890 QV: 4d pale brown, words 16½mm long, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, h/r, 
large part o.g. Cat. £45 

 £18.00

29041 ST. HELENA 46-52 1890 QV set 1d very slightly toned rest fine colours m.m. (7). Cat. £80 US £36.00

29042 ST. HELENA 46-52 1890-7 CA set(7) mint, the 5d has a tone spot on gum Cat. £80 US5 (B) £20.00

29043 ST. HELENA 46-52 1890-7 CA set mint(7), some are heavily mounted Cat. £80 US6 (B) £18.00
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29044 ST. HELENA 46-52 1890-97 QV - full set of 7v to 10d, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine mint, part to 
large part o.g. Lovely colours. Vertical crease on 1d. Cat. £80 

US5 (B) £17.00

29045 ST. HELENA 46-52 1890-97 QV: full definitive set of 7v to 10d, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, 
somewhat large h/r, light gum toning and 2d with gum thin. Cat. £80 

 £25.00

29046 ST. HELENA 46-52 1890-97 set to 10d, h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £80  £28.00

29047 ST. HELENA 46-52 1890-97 set to 10d mint (some gum yellowing), plus ½d (cds) and 1d postally 
used and 1½d to 10d with violet grill cancels. (14) Cat. £91 

 £30.00

29048 ST. HELENA 46-52 1890-97 QV: full definitive set of 7v to 10d, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. ½d to 2d 
fine used, h/r. 2½d, 5d & 10d with violet grill cancellation (see note below 45a) 
and not included in estimate. Cat. £140 

 £21.00

29049 ST. HELENA 52 1890-97 CA 10d brown fresh mint block of six, u.m. or m.m. Cat. £184  £100.00

29050 ST. HELENA 43c 1894 QV: 4d sepia, words 17mm long, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, h/r. 
Centred W where frame clipped by perfs. Cat. £27 

 £12.00

29051 ST. HELENA 43c 1894 QV: 4d sepia, words 17mm long, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, 
hinge traces and centred well to right where design cut by perfs. Cat. £27 

 £10.00

29052 ST. HELENA 45 1894 QV: 1/- yellow green. VLMM Cat. £65 US £35.00

29053 ST. HELENA 45 1894 QV: 1s yellow-green, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Very fine used, h/r. Centred 
SW, frame at left cut by perfs. Cat. £30 

 £12.00

29054 ST. HELENA 45 1894 QV: 1s yellow-green, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Fine used, Cat. £30  £15.00

29055 ST. HELENA 52 1896 QV: 10d brown, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used, cancelled 'AP 04 / 01'. 
Cat. £70 

 £35.00

29056 ST. HELENA 1902 ½d and 1d, 1908-11 2½d, 4d and 6d, both ordinary and chalky papers, 
v.f.u. (7) Cat. £137 

 PH £60.00

29057 ST. HELENA 53,54 1902 CA ½d,1d Specimen fresh m.m. Cat. £100  £48.00

29058 ST. HELENA 53/67a 1902 ½d and 1d, 1908-11 2½d, 4d and 6d, fresh m.m. (5) Cat. £85  £34.00

29059 ST. HELENA 53/67b 1902 ½d (pulled perf at top) and 1d, 1908-11 2½d (5, incl. paler shade is u.m. 
block of 4) plus both papers of 4d and 6d, fine mint. (11) Cat. £117 

 £55.00

29060 ST. HELENA 53s-54s 1902 E7 wmk Crown CA ½d green & 1d carmine ovpt Specimen m.m. (2) Cat. 
£100 

US £44.00

29061 ST. HELENA 53s-54s 1902 EwdVII wmk Crown CA ½d & 1d very fine l.m.m. & with Specimen ovpt 
m.m. (4). Cat. £115 

US4 
PH 

£41.00

29062 ST. HELENA 1902-73 Balance collection in mounts on album pages, spanning 1902 to 1973. 
Mixed, mainly both mint and used, note KEVII with values to 6d, KGV values to 
4d, KGVI omnibus issues (ex RSW) and  QEII commems to 1973 Royal Wedding. 
Condition, generally above average including fine. Estimated catalogue value 
£380. c300 stamps and 2 covers.

 £125.00

29063 ST. HELENA 55/60 1903 Definitives m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

29064 ST. HELENA 55/60 1903 KEVII: Definitives MM Cat. £120 US £53.00

29065 ST. HELENA 55/60 1903 KEVII: Definitives LMM Cat. £120 US £59.00

29066 ST. HELENA 55/60 1903 KEVII: Definitives FU Cat. £160 US £85.00

29067 ST. HELENA 55-59 1903 KEVII: short definitive set of 5v to 1s, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Fine used, 
h/r or trace. Cat. £80 

 £35.00

29068 ST. HELENA 55-60 1903 E7 pictorial set wmk CC very fine cds used. (6) Cat. £160 US £89.00

29069 ST. HELENA 55-60 1903 set to 2s, h/r, fresh m.m. (6) Cat. £110 US6 PH £27.00

29070 ST. HELENA 55-60 1903 set to 2s, extra copies of ½d, 1d and 2d, light gum toning on 8d, m.m. (9) 
Cat. £136 

 PH £48.00

29071 ST. HELENA 55-60 1903 set to 2s, h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £120  £44.00

29072 ST. HELENA 55-60 1903 KEVII: definitive set of 6v to 2d, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint, large h/r 
(incl 2s) or light hinge trace. Cat. £120 

 £50.00

29073 ST. HELENA 55-60 1903 Pictorial set(6) fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

29074 ST. HELENA 55-60 1903 Pictorial set(6) v.f.u. Cat. £160 US3 £66.00

29075 ST. HELENA 55-60 1903 EwdVII wmk Crown CC cset mint 2d & 1/- very fine l.m.m. 2/- overall toned 
gum. )6). Cat. £110 

US4 £38.00

Page 52 of 6893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

29076 ST. HELENA 55-60 1903 Pictorial set(6) fresh m.m. Cat. £120  £70.00

29077 ST. HELENA 55-9 1903 Pictorial set to 1s in corner Plate blocks of four(20) fresh unmounted mint 
Cat. £286 

 £170.00

29078 ST. HELENA 55s-56s 1903 EwdVII wmk Crown CC ½d & 1d ovpt Specimen, both very fine l.m.m. (2) US4 PH £50.00

29079 ST. HELENA 55w 1903 KEVII: ½d brown & grey green with WMK INVERTED. LMM Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

29080 ST. HELENA 55w 1903 ½d, WATERMARK INVERTED, lower marginal example, very fresh, very fine 
u.m. Cat. £225 

 PH £120.00

29081 ST. HELENA 55w 1903 EwdVII wmk Crown CC ½d brown & grey green wmk inverted very fine 
l.m.m. Cat. £225 

US4 
PH 

£100.00

29082 ST. HELENA 58 1903 KEVII: 8d black & brown FU Cat. £35 US £18.00

29083 ST. HELENA 58/67b 1903 8d, 1908-11 2½d, 4d (chalky paper) and 6d, fine used. Cat. £90 US5 (B) £20.00

29084 ST. HELENA 59 1903 KEVII: 1/- brown & brown orange FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

29085 ST. HELENA 67 1908 6d dull & deep purple. m.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £13.00

29086 ST. HELENA 67 1908 KEVII: 6d dull & deep purple. LMM Cat. £48 US £25.00

29087 ST. HELENA 67a 1908 KEVII: 6d dull & deep purple with DAMAGED FRAME AND CROWN  variety. 
Odd very light gum tone. MM Cat. £750 

US PH £222.00

29088 ST. HELENA 70 1908 KEVII: 10/- green & red/green FU Cat. £350 US PH £200.00

29089 ST. HELENA 66 1908-11 KEVII Definitive 4d Black & Red/Yellow chalk, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. 
£40 

US4 £15.00

29090 ST. HELENA 66 1908-11 MCA 4d black and red/yellow block of four fresh l.m.m. Cat. £72 US5 (B) £15.00

29091 ST. HELENA 70 1908-11 10s green and red/green, patch of gum disturbance where hinge 
removed at bottom, fresh m.m. Cat. £275 

 PH £110.00

29092 ST. HELENA 71 1911 Unissued MCA 1d red Specimen fresh unmounted mint, rarely seen, 
especially in such fine condition Cat. £425 

 PH £280.00

29093 ST. HELENA 72-77 1912 KGV: short set of 6v to 3d, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used, 3 with 
h/r. Cat. £32 

 £15.00

29094 ST. HELENA 78 1912 KGV: 8d black & dull purple. FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

29095 ST. HELENA 78 1912 KGV: 8d black and dull purple, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used, 
SON postmark, smudged and illegible. Original gum, assumed CTO. Cat. £65 

 £30.00

29096 ST. HELENA 79 1912 KGV: 1/- black/green. FU Cat. £35 US £18.00

29097 ST. HELENA 79 1912 KGV: 1s black / green, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used, SON 
postmark, smudged and illegible. Original gum, assumed CTO. Cat. £35 

 £17.00

29098 ST. HELENA 80 1912 KGV: 2s black and blue / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Very fine 
used, h/r and trace, cds '23 JUN ??'. Cat. £110 

 PH £55.00

29099 ST. HELENA 83/4 1912 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £41 US £20.00

29100 ST. HELENA 83/6 1912 4d, 1913 4d and 6d (both off-centre), v.g.u. Cat. £62 US5 (B) £13.00

29101 ST. HELENA 83-84 1912 KGV: 4d & 6d (Postage & Revenue), wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Fine 
used, h/r. Cat. £41 

 £22.00

29102 ST. HELENA 83-9 1912 and 1913 4d and 6d values, 1916-19 WAR TAX 1d, 1922 ½d, fine used. Cat. 
£152 

 £60.00

29103 ST. HELENA 83-91 1912 and 1913 4d and 6d values, 1916-19 WAR TAX 1d, 1922 set to 3d, l.m.m. 
(9) Cat. £82 

 £28.00

29104 ST. HELENA 84/91 1912 6d, 1913 4d (2) and 6d, 1922 1d to 3d, h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £69  £24.00

29105 ST. HELENA 72-81 1912-13 KGVI: full definitive set of 10v to 3s, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM 
with hinge trace. Cat. £160 

 £85.00

29106 ST. HELENA 83-6 1912-13 MCA 4d(both, 6d(both) fine used Cat. £73 US3 £26.00

29107 ST. HELENA 83-86 1912-13 KGV Definitives - SG83-84 set of 2 vals 4d to 6d (Postage & Revenue) 
and SG85-86 set of 2 vals 4d to 6d (Postage Postage), mint small h/r.  (4) Cat. 
£41 

US4 £15.00

29108 ST. HELENA 72,etc 1912-16 MCA set ex 1d(9) fine m.m. Cat. £150 US2 £62.00

29109 ST. HELENA 72/81 1912-16 Definitives m.m. Cat. £150 US5 £42.00
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29110 ST. HELENA 72-79 1912-16 KGV Pictorial issues vals ½d to 1s, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. (8) Cat. £46 

US4 £18.00

29111 ST. HELENA 72-79 1912-16 KGV Pictorial vals ½d to 1s plus SG73a - 1d Black & Scarlet, mint small 
h/r.  (9) Cat. £58 

US5 (B) £17.00

29112 ST. HELENA 72-81 1912-16 set to 3s, incl. 1d shade, gum toning on white backs, l.m.m. (11) Cat. 
£170 

 PH £60.00

29113 ST. HELENA 72-81 1912-16 set to 3s (light rubbing, water staining at bottom), incl. 1d shade, fine 
used. (11) Cat. £367 

 PH £110.00

29114 ST. HELENA 72-81 1912-16 KGV: full set of 10v to 3s plus 1d shade, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. 
Lightly MM with hinge trace, 1d black and scarlet with h/r. Cat. £170 

 £85.00

29115 ST. HELENA 72-81 1912-16 set to 3s, incl. 1d shade, h/r, m.m. (11) Cat. £170  PH £70.00

29116 ST. HELENA 72-81 1912-16 Pictorial set(10) used, the 2d has small faults, others fine Cat. £350 US3 £147.00

29117 ST. HELENA 72-81 1912-16 Pictorial set plus 1d shade(11) mint, the 8d,3s have gum creasing Cat. 
£170 

 £60.00

29118 ST. HELENA 85-86 1913 KGV: 4d & 6d (Postage Postage), wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used, 
h/r. Cat. £40 

 £20.00

29119 ST. HELENA 100c 1922 GV 2d grey & slate very faint indistinct cancel with variety 'Cleft rock' Cat. 
£180 

US PH £67.00

29120 ST. HELENA 103c 1922 GV 5d green & deep carmine on green lower marginal Plate 1 positional 
pair the left unit with listed variety 'Cleft rock' very fine & fresh looking display 
quality item l.m.m. in margin only. Cat. £250 

US PH £222.00

29121 ST. HELENA 104a 1922 KGV: 6d grey & bright purple with BROKEN MAINMAST variety MM Cat. 
£300 

US PH £151.00

29122 ST. HELENA 104b 1922 KGV: 6d grey & bright purple with TORN FLAG variety. VLMM Cat. £300 US PH £169.00

29123 ST. HELENA 106/106
c

1922 KGV: 1/- grey & brown in a bottom left corner PLATE (1) pair. LMM Cat. 
£360 

US PH £196.00

29124 ST. HELENA 106b 1922 KGV: 1/- grey & brown with TORN FLAG variety. LMM Cat. £500 US PH £267.00

29125 ST. HELENA 106c 1922 KGV: 1/- grey & brown with CLEFT ROCK variety. LMM Cat. £350 US PH £187.00

29126 ST. HELENA 111 1922 KGV: 7/6d grey & yellow orange FU Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

29127 ST. HELENA 111 1922 KGV: 7s.6d grey-brown and yellow-orange, wmk Mult Script CA. Fine mint, 
light hinge trace. Couple of nibbled perfs. Cat. £160 

 PH £75.00

29128 ST. HELENA 112 1922 GV 10/- grey & olive green m.m. with some h/r & top right corner perf 
missing. Cat. £170 

US PH £53.00

29129 ST. HELENA 113 1922 KGV: 15/- grey & purple/blue LMM Cat. £1100 US PH £619.00

29130 ST. HELENA 89 1922 1d green f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

29131 ST. HELENA 89 1922 KGV: 1d green FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

29132 ST. HELENA 89 1922 KGV: 1d green (printed in one colour), wmk Mult Script CA. Very fine used. 
Cat. £60 

 £35.00

29133 ST. HELENA 89,91 1922 KGV - Badge of St Helena - 1d & 3d printed in one colour, wmk Mult Script 
CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £28 

US5 (B) £8.00

29134 ST. HELENA 89/91 1922 Colour changes l.m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £11.00

29135 ST. HELENA 89-91 1922 KGV: set of 3v to 3d (printed in one colour), wmk Mult Script CA. Mint, h/r 
on 1d & 1½d, trace on 3d. Cat. £35 

 £18.00

29136 ST. HELENA 89-91 1922 Script Pictorial set(3) fresh m.m. Cat. £35  £20.00

29137 ST. HELENA 90 1922 KGV: 1½d rose-scarlet (printed in one colour), wmk Mult Script CA. Very 
fine used. Cat. £55 

 £21.00

29138 ST. HELENA 91 1922 KGV: 3d bright blue FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

29139 ST. HELENA 91 1922 KGV: 3d bright blue (printed in one colour), wmk Mult Script CA. Fine used, 
h/r, minor paper undulation around hinged area. Cat. £100 

 £40.00

29140 ST. HELENA 93 1922 KGV: 1s.6d grey and green / blue green, wmk Mult Crown CA. Fine used, 
h/r. Cat. £70 

 £35.00

29141 ST. HELENA 93b 1922 KGV: 1s6d grey & green/blue green with TORN FLAG variety. LMM Cat. 
£550 

US PH £312.00
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29142 ST. HELENA 94 1922 KGV: 2s.6d grey and red / yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA. Fine used, h/r. Cat. 
£75 

 £37.00

29143 ST. HELENA 94b 1922 KGV: 2s6d grey & red/yellow with TORN FLAG variety. VLMM Cat. £650 US PH £374.00

29144 ST. HELENA 95 1922 KGV: 5s grey and green / yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lower marginal 
Plate 1 single, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £50 

 £38.00

29145 ST. HELENA 96 1922 KGV: £1 grey & purple/red. A PLATE (1) copy from the bottom margin. 
VLMM Cat. £625 

US PH £276.00

29146 ST. HELENA 96 1922 KGV: £1 grey & purple/red. LMM Cat. £450 US PH £254.00

29147 ST. HELENA 96 1922 KGV: £1 grey & purple/red. MM Cat. £450 US PH £240.00

29148 ST. HELENA 96 1922 KGV: £1 grey & purple/red fine used on piece. FU Cat. £800 US PH £467.00

29149 ST. HELENA 98a 1922 KGV: 1d grey & green with BROKEN MAINMAST variety. FU Cat. £95 US £51.00

29150 ST. HELENA 98b 1922 KGV: 1d grey & green with TORN FLAG variety. VLMM Cat. £250 US PH £142.00

29151 ST. HELENA 98c 1922 KGV: 1d grey & green with CLEFT ROCK variety. FU Cat. £95 US £51.00

29152 ST. HELENA 99a 1922 KGV: 1½d rose red with BROKEN MAINMAST variety. LMM Cat. £100 US £53.00

29153 ST. HELENA 99b 1922 GV 1½d rose red with variety 'Torn flag' m.m. Cat. £100 US £44.00

29154 ST. HELENA 92-94 1922-23 KGV: short set of 3v, 4d, 1s.6d & 2s.6d, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly 
MM with hinge trace. Cat. £66 

 £33.00

29155 ST. HELENA 97-106 1922-27 KGV: short set of 9v to 1s, wmk Mult Script CA. Fine used, some with 
h/r. Cat. £54 

 £27.00

29156 ST. HELENA 100,100c 1922-37 Script Badge 2d grey and slate lower left corner Plate 1 block of four, 
R.5/1 with cleft rock, unmounted mint, light gum creasing Cat. £164 

 PH £90.00

29157 ST. HELENA 100,100c 1922-37 Script 2d grey and slate horiz pair, one with cleft rock, used, DE 18 27 
cancel presumed to be forged Cat. £182 

 £40.00

29158 ST. HELENA 100,100c 1922-37 Script Badge 2d grey and slate lower right corner Plate 1 horiz pair, 
R.5/1 with cleft rock, fresh u.m., very fine Cat. £154 

 £100.00

29159 ST. HELENA 100a 1922-37 2d, with BROKEN MAINMAST variety, fine m.m. Cat. £160  PH £80.00

29160 ST. HELENA 100a 1922-37 Badge Script 2d grey and slate broken mainmast fine mint Cat. £160  PH £90.00

29161 ST. HELENA 100c 1922-37 2d, with CLEFT ROCK variety, centred to NE, fine m.m. Cat. £150  PH £75.00

29162 ST. HELENA 101,101c 1922-37 Script Badge 3d blue block of four, one with cleft rock, forged DE 18 27 
cancels Cat. £212 

 £40.00

29163 ST. HELENA 101,101c 1922-37 Script Badge 3d blue lower left corner Plate 1 block of four, R.5/1 with 
cleft rock, fine mint, the stamps are unmounted Cat. £129 

 £80.00

29164 ST. HELENA 101,101c 1922-37 Script Badge 3d blue lower right corner Plate 1 horiz pair, R.5/1 with 
cleft rock, fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted Cat. £123 

 £80.00

29165 ST. HELENA 101a 1922-37 Badge Script 3d blue broken mainmast fine m.m. Cat. £140  PH £80.00

29166 ST. HELENA 101b 1922-37 3d, with TORN FLAG variety, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £140 US4 PH £54.00

29167 ST. HELENA 101b 1922-37 Badge Script 3d blue torn flag fine m.m. Cat. £140  PH £80.00

29168 ST. HELENA 101c 1922-37 KGV Badge of Colony - 3d Bright Blue bottom marginal with 'Cleft Rock' 
flaw, l.m.m. Cat. £120 

US2 
PH 

£64.00

29169 ST. HELENA 103,103c 1922-37 Script Badge 5d green and deep carmine/green lower right corner Plate 
1 horiz pair, R.5/1 with cleft rock, fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted, light 
gum creasing Cat. £257 

 PH £130.00

29170 ST. HELENA 103a 1922-37 Script Badge 5d green and deep carmine/green broken minmst mint, 
light gum crease Cat. £275 

 PH £120.00

29171 ST. HELENA 104,104c 1922-37 Script Badge 6d grey and bright purple lower right corner Plate 1 horiz 
pair, R.5/1 with cleft rock, fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted, very fine Cat. 
£283 

 PH £180.00

29172 ST. HELENA 104,104c 1922-37 Script Badge 6d grey and bright purple lower left corner Plate 1 block of 
four, R.5/1 with cleft rock fresh unmounted mint, very fine Cat. £299 

 PH £180.00

29173 ST. HELENA 104b 1922-37 Badge Script 6d grey and bright purple torn flag fine m.m. Cat. £300  PH £170.00
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29174 ST. HELENA 105,105c 1922-37 Script Badge 8d grey and bright violet lower left corner Plate 1 horiz 
pair, R.5/1 with cleft rock, fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted, very fine Cat. 
£185 

 PH £120.00

29175 ST. HELENA 105,105c 1922-37 Script Badge 8d grey nd bright violet lower left corner Plate 1 block of 
four, R.1/1 with cleft rock, fresh u.m., very fine Cat. £195 

 £120.00

29176 ST. HELENA 105a 1922-37 Badge Script 8d grey and bright violet broken mainmast fresh m.m. Cat. 
£200 

 PH £120.00

29177 ST. HELENA 105b 1922-37 8d, with TORN FLAG variety, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £200 US4 PH £77.00

29178 ST. HELENA 105b 1922-37 Badge Script 8d grey and bright violet torn flag fresh m.m. Cat. £200  PH £110.00

29179 ST. HELENA 106,106c 1922-37 Script Badge 1s grey and brown lower left corner Plate 1 corner pair, 
R.5/1 with cleft rock mint, the stamps are unmounted, light gum creasing Cat. 
£357 

 PH £180.00

29180 ST. HELENA 107,107c 1922-37 Script Badge 1/6d grey and green/green lower left corner marginal 
Plate 1 horiz pair, R.5/1 with cleft rock, fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted, 
light gum creasing Cat. £467 

 PH £220.00

29181 ST. HELENA 108,108c 1922-37 Script Badge 2s purple and blue/blue lower corner marginal Plate 1 
horiz pair, R.5/1 with cleft rock, fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted, light 
gum creasing Cat. £527 

 PH £280.00

29182 ST. HELENA 109 1922-37 KGV Badge of St Helena Wmk Multi Script CA - 2s6d Grey & Red/Yellow, 
f.u. with  small h/r.   (Small tone spot on back) Cat. £85 

US4 £29.00

29183 ST. HELENA 109,109a 1922-37 Badge Script 2/6d grey and red/yellow horiz pair with margin at left, 
R.2/1 with broken mainmast, fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £474 

 PH £280.00

29184 ST. HELENA 109,109c 1922-37 Script Badge 2/6d grey and red/yellow lower left corner Plate 1 horiz 
pair, R.5/1 with cleft rock, fresh u.m. very fine Cat. £449 

 PH £300.00

29185 ST. HELENA 110,110a 1922-37 Badge Script 5s grey and green/yellow horiz pair with margin at left, 
R.2/1 with broken mainmast, fresh l.m.m., very fine Cat. £850 

 PH £500.00

29186 ST. HELENA 110,110c 1922-37 Script Badge 5s grey and green/yellow lower right marginal Plate 1 
corner horiz pair, R.5/1 with cleft rock, fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted 
mint, very fine Cat. £800 

 PH £500.00

29187 ST. HELENA 111 1922-37 KGV Badge of St Helena 7s6d Grey-Brown & Yellow-Orange, mint small 
h/r. Cat. £150 

US5 
PH 

£44.00

29188 ST. HELENA 111 1922-37 KGV Badge of St Helena Wmk Multi Script CA - 7s6d  Grey-Brown & 
Yellow, mint small h/r x 2.  (p/p SE corner).  Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. 
£150 

US4 £38.00

29189 ST. HELENA 111 1922-37 Mult Script 7s6d, fresh m.m. Cat. £160  PH £75.00

29190 ST. HELENA 111 1922-37 7s6d, very fine used. Cat. £225  PH £120.00

29191 ST. HELENA 111 1922-37 Script 7/6d grey brown and yellow orange fresh m.m. Cat. £150 US2 PH £70.00

29192 ST. HELENA 111 1922-37 Script 7/6d grey brown and yellow orange fresh m.m. Cat. £150 US6 PH £40.00

29193 ST. HELENA 111 1922-37 Script 7/6d grey brown and yellow orange fresh m.m., very fine Cat. 
£150 

US5 
PH 

£44.00

29194 ST. HELENA 113 1922-37 15s grey and purple/blue, tiny wrinkle mentioned for accuracy, very 
fresh, fine l.m.m.  SCARCE. Cat. £1100 

 PH £600.00

29195 ST. HELENA 92,92c 1922-37 Badge MCA 4d grey and black/yellow lower left corner Plate 1 horiz 
pair, R.5/1 with Cleft rock, fine unmounted mint, hinged in lower margin Cat. 
£265 

 PH £160.00

29196 ST. HELENA 92-3 1922-37 Mult Crown 4d and 1s6d, very fine used. Cat. £76  £38.00

29197 ST. HELENA 92-5 1922-37 Mult Crown set to 5s, fresh, very fine mint. (4) Cat. £116  £50.00

29198 ST. HELENA 92-95 1922-37 Badge MCA 4d to 5s(4) fresh m.m. Cat. £116  £60.00

29199 ST. HELENA 92-95 1922-37 Badge MCA 4d to 5s(4) fresh m.m. Cat. £116  £60.00

29200 ST. HELENA 92c 1922-37 Mult Crown 4d, with CLEFT ROCK variety, fine mint. Cat. £250  PH £140.00

29201 ST. HELENA 92c 1922-37 Badge MCA 4d grey and black/yellow var. Cleft rock used, a few slightly 
short perfs at right Cat. £275 

 PH £120.00

29202 ST. HELENA 93-4 1922-37 Mult Crown 1s6d and 2s6d, fresh, m.m. Cat. £51  £23.00

Page 56 of 6893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

29203 ST. HELENA 94 1922-37 Mult Crown 2s6d, centred to left, DE 134 22 cds, very fine used. Cat. 
£75 

 £40.00

29204 ST. HELENA 95 1922-37 Mult Crown 5s, very fine used. Cat. £130  PH £70.00

29205 ST. HELENA 95b 1922-37 MCA Badge 5s grey and green/yellow var. Torn flag fresh m.m., very 
fine Cat. £950 

 PH £550.00

29206 ST. HELENA 96 1922-37 Mult Crown £1, centred to NW, fresh, very fine l.m.m. Cat. £450  PH £270.00

29207 ST. HELENA 97,97c 1922-37 Script Badge ½d grey and black lower left corner Plate 1 block of four, 
R.5/1 with cleft rock, fine u.m. or m.m. Cat. £88 

 £48.00

29208 ST. HELENA 97/109 1922-37 Mult Script set to 2s6d (ex. 6d), incl. ½d and 5d shades, fine used. (13) 
Cat. £270 

 PH £135.00

29209 ST. HELENA 97-109 1922-37 KGV: short set of 14v to 2s.6d, wmk Mult Script CA, both shades of ½d 
& 5d, 1d upper marginal Plate 1, Mint, h/r or trace. Couple with light gum 
toning, 5d with some paper adherence. Cat. £135 

 £60.00

29210 ST. HELENA 97-110 1922-37 Mult Script set to 5s, fresh, fine m.m. (13) Cat. £160  £60.00

29211 ST. HELENA 97-110 1922-37 Script set to 5s(13) mint, the 5s has traces of gum toning Cat. £160 US2 £62.00

29212 ST. HELENA 97-112 1922-37 Mult Script set to 10s (natural (?) underlining at top right), incl. ½d and 
1½d (toned gum) shades, fine m.m. (17) Cat. £528 

US4 
PH 

£152.00

29213 ST. HELENA 97-112 1922-37 Mult Script set to 10s, incl. ½d (2), 1d (3), 1½d (3) and 5d (2) shades, 
fresh, fine mint. (21) Cat. £450 

 PH £260.00

29214 ST. HELENA 97-112 1922-37 Badge set to 10s plus 1½d deep carmine red(usual browned gum), the 
10s has a natural spot Cat. £545 

 £260.00

29215 ST. HELENA 97a 1922-37 KGV Badge of St Helena Wmk Multi Script CA - ½d Grey & Black 'Broken 
Mainmast' mint small h/r x 3.   Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. £85 

US4 
PH 

£32.00

29216 ST. HELENA 97a 1922-37 ½d, left marginal example with BROKEN MAINMAST variety, very fresh, 
fine l.m.m. Cat. £85 

US4 £32.00

29217 ST. HELENA 97b 1922-37 Badge Script ½d grey and black torn flag fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £275  PH £150.00

29218 ST. HELENA 97c 1922-37 ½d, SW corner plate block (no. 1) of 4, one with CLEFT ROCK variety, 
streaky gum, hinged on one only, others u.m. Cat. £88 

US4 £32.00

29219 ST. HELENA 97c 1922-37 ½d, lower marginal block of 9 (with plate number), showing CLEFT 
ROCK variety (R5/1), all are fine u.m. Cat. £111 

 £60.00

29220 ST. HELENA 97c 1922-37 Script Badge ½d grey and black lower left corner horiz pair Plate 1, 
R.5/1 with cleft rock, fine m.m. Cat. £79 

 £45.00

29221 ST. HELENA 97h,97hc 1922-37 Badge Script ½d grey black and black horiz pair with margin at left, 
R.5/1 with Cleft rock, fine mint, usual browned gum Cat. £318 

 PH £150.00

29222 ST. HELENA 97h,97hc 1922-37 Script Badge ½d grey black and black lower left corner Plate 1 block of 
four, R.5/1 with cleft rock, mint with usual browned gum, mrginl anottions and 
some perf separation Cat. £354 

 PH £150.00

29223 ST. HELENA 98,104,1
06

1922-37 Badge Script 1d,6d,1s lower left corner Plate horiz pairs fine mint from 
1st printings without Cleft rock Cat. £40 

 £30.00

29224 ST. HELENA 98,98c 1922-37 Script Badge 1d grey and green lower left corner Plate 1 block of four, 
R.5/1 with cleft rock, very fine u.m. Cat. £88 

 £50.00

29225 ST. HELENA 98,98c 1922-37 Script Badge 1d grey and green lower left corner Plate 1 horiz pair, 
R.5/1 with cleft rock fresh m.m. Cat. £79 

 £48.00

29226 ST. HELENA 98a 1922-37 11d, with BROKEN MAINMAST variety, fresh, fine l.m.m. Cat. £85 US4 £32.00

29227 ST. HELENA 98a 1922-37 1d, with BROKEN MAINMAST variety, fine m.m. Cat. £85  £40.00

29228 ST. HELENA 98a 1922-37 Badge Script 1d grey and green Broken mainmast fine m.m. Cat. £85  £48.00

29229 ST. HELENA 98b 1922-37 Script Badge 1d grey and green torn flag fine m.m. Cat. £250  PH £140.00

29230 ST. HELENA 98c 1922-37 1d, SW corner pair with plate number '1', one (R5/1) with CLEFT ROCK 
variety, original streaky gum, m.m. Cat. £79 

US4 £24.00

29231 ST. HELENA 99 1922-37 Script 1½d red showing frame breaks at foot of vignette, fine m.m. US3 £8.00

29232 ST. HELENA 99,99c 1922-37 Script Badge 1½d rose red used block of four, one with cleft rock, DE 18 
27 cancel, presumed forged Cat. £239 

 £60.00

Page 57 of 6893UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

29233 ST. HELENA 99,99c 1922-37 Script Badge 1½d rose red lower left corner Plate 1 horiz pair, R.5/1 
with cleft rock, fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted Cat. £99 

 £65.00

29234 ST. HELENA 99,99f 1922-37 Badge Script 1½d rose red, 1½d deep carmine red v.f.u. Cat. £98 US3 £41.00

29235 ST. HELENA 99a 1922-37 1½d rose-red, horizontal pair, one (R2/1) with BROKEN MAINMAST 
variety, centred to NW, fresh, fine l.m.m. Cat. £100 

US4 £38.00

29236 ST. HELENA 99a 1922-37 1½d rose-red, BROKEN MAINMAST variety, centred to left, fine l.m.m. 
Cat. £100 

 £45.00

29237 ST. HELENA 99a 1922-37 Badge Script 1½d rose red broken mainmast fine m.m. Cat. £100  £48.00

29238 ST. HELENA 99b 1922-37 Script Badge 1½d rose red torn flag fine m.m. Cat. £100  £48.00

29239 ST. HELENA 99c 1922-37 1½d rose-red, SW corner par, one with CLEFT ROCK variety, fine l.m.m. 
Cat. £99 

US4 
PH 

£38.00

29240 ST. HELENA 99f 1922-37 KGV Badge of Colony - 1½d Deep Carmine-Red, mint small h/r.   (5 
toned perfs on back). Cat. £90 

US2 £33.00

29241 ST. HELENA 99f 1922-37 1½d deep carmine-red, light blue crayon on reverse, fine used. Cat. £85  PH £45.00

29242 ST. HELENA 99f 1922-37 1½d deep carmine-red, usual toned gum, m.m. Cat. £95  £35.00

29243 ST. HELENA 99f 1922-37 Script 1½d deep carmine red fine used, full FE 12 38 c.d.s., slight 
staining on reverse Cat. £85 

US5 (B) £17.00

29244 ST. HELENA 99f 1922-37 Badge Script 1½d deep carmine red block of four fine mint, usual 
browned gum, not heavy Cat. £380 

 PH £180.00

29245 ST. HELENA 99f 1922-37 Badge Script 1½d deep carmine red horiz pair very fine used, FE 12 38 
c.d.s. postmarks Cat. £170 

 PH £100.00

29246 ST. HELENA 99f 1922-37 Badge Script 1½d deep carmine red lower right corner horiz pair with 
Plate no.1 mint, browned gum Cat. £190 

 £80.00

29247 ST. HELENA 1922-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(63) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 10s ex 3d blue mint, mainly fine

 £60.00

29248 ST. HELENA 100b 1923 KGV: 2d grey & slate with TORN FLAG variety. FU Cat. £375 US PH £200.00

29249 ST. HELENA 100c 1923 KGV: 2d grey & slate with CLEFT ROCK variety. FU Cat. £180 US PH £96.00

29250 ST. HELENA 101/101
a

1923 KGV: 3d bright blue in a left marginal pair one of which has the BROKEN 
MAINMAST variety. UMM Cat. £140 

US PH £111.00

29251 ST. HELENA 101/101
b

1923 KGV: 3d bright blue in a horizontal pair one of which has the TORN FLAG 
variety. LMM Cat. £140 

US £71.00

29252 ST. HELENA 101a 1923 KGV: 3d bright blue with BROKEN MAINMAST variety. FU Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

29253 ST. HELENA 101a 1923 KGV: 3d bright blue with BROKEN MAINMAST variety. VLMM Cat. £140 US £80.00

29254 ST. HELENA 101a var 1923 KGV: 3d bright blue, wmk Mult Script CA with variety 'BROKEN 
MAINMAST'. Fine used but with a small hole in paper at top of mainmast. 
Spacefiller. Cat. £225 

 £23.00

29255 ST. HELENA 101b 1923 KGV: 3d bright blue with TORN FLAG variety. LMM Cat. £140 US £75.00

29256 ST. HELENA 105a 1923 KGV: 8d grey & bright violet with BROKEN MAINMAST variety MM Cat. 
£200 

US PH £98.00

29257 ST. HELENA 105a 1923 KGV: 8d grey & bright violet with BROKEN MAINMAST variety LMM Cat. 
£200 

US PH £107.00

29258 ST. HELENA 105b 1923 KGV: 8d grey & bright violet with TORN FLAG variety. MM Cat. £200 US PH £102.00

29259 ST. HELENA 92b 1923 KGV: 4d grey & black/yellow with TORN FLAG variety. Slightly washed. 
G/FU Cat. £300 

US PH £107.00

29260 ST. HELENA 92c 1923 KGV: 4d grey & black/yellow with CLEFT ROCK variety. MM Cat. £250 US PH £125.00

29261 ST. HELENA 97/97b 1923 KGV: ½d grey & black in a horizontal pair one of which has the TORN FLAG 
variety. Very light overall tone. VLMM Cat. £275 

US PH £98.00

29262 ST. HELENA 97a 1923 KGV: ½d grey & black with BROKEN MAINMAST variety. FU Cat. £120 US £64.00

29263 ST. HELENA 97b var 1923 KGV: ½d grey and black, wmk Mult Script CA with variety 'TORN FLAG'. 
Lightly MM with h/r and trace. Cat. £275 

 PH £135.00

29264 ST. HELENA 99a 1923 KGV: 1½d rose red with BROKEN MAINMAST variety. G/FU Cat. £200 US £71.00
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29265 ST. HELENA 99a var 1923 KGV: 1½d rose-red, wmk Mult Script CA with variety 'BROKEN MAINMAST'. 
Lightly MM with hinge traces. Cat. £100 

 PH £55.00

29266 ST. HELENA 99a var 1923 KGV: 1½d rose-red, wmk Mult Script CA with variety 'BROKEN MAINMAST'. 
Very fine used, centred N, frame at top cut by perfs. Some nibbled perfs. Cat. 
£200 

 PH £65.00

29267 ST. HELENA 99c 1923 KGV: 1½d rose red with CLEFT ROCK variety. FU Cat. £200 US PH £107.00

29268 ST. HELENA 103c 1927 KGV: 5d green & deep carmine/green with CLEFT ROCK variety. LMM Cat. 
£250 

US PH £134.00

29269 ST. HELENA 107 1927 KGV: 1/6d grey & green/green FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

29270 ST. HELENA 107 1927 KGV: 1s.6d grey and green / green, wmk Mult Script CA. Fine used, h/r. Cat. 
£65 

 £33.00

29271 ST. HELENA 107c 1927 KGV: 1/6d grey & green/green with CLEFT ROCK variety. VLMM Cat. £450 US PH £254.00

29272 ST. HELENA 108c 1927 KGV: 2/- purple & blue/blue with CLEFT ROCK variety. LMM Cat. £500 US PH £267.00

29273 ST. HELENA 109 1927 KGV: 2s.6d grey and red / yellow, wmk Mult Script CA. Very fine used, h/r. 
Cat. £80 

 £46.00

29274 ST. HELENA 109/109
c

1927 KGV: 2/6d grey & red/yellow in a horizontal pair one of which has the 
CLEFT ROCK variety. LMM Cat. £445 

US PH £245.00

29275 ST. HELENA 110 1927 KGV: 5s grey and green / yellow, wmk Mult Script CA. Fine mint, light hinge 
trace. Cat. £50 

 £28.00

29276 ST. HELENA 114-121 1934 KGV: Centenary of British Colonisation - short set of 8v to 2s.6d, mint with 
h/r or trace. Cat. £70 

 £30.00

29277 ST. HELENA 114-23 1934 Centenary set, gum toning on 5s, o/wise fine m.m. (10) Cat. £425  PH £170.00

29278 ST. HELENA 114-23 1934 Centenary set to 10s (small gum thin at left), fresh m.m. (10) Cat. £425  PH £170.00

29279 ST. HELENA 117/27 1934 Centenary 2d and 1s, 1935 Silver Jubilee (slight yellowing on 6d), fine used. 
(6) Cat. £63 

 £22.00

29280 ST. HELENA 122 1934 Pictorial 5/- High Knoll right marginal fine & fresh m.m. Cat. £100 US PH £53.00

29281 ST. HELENA 122 1934 KGV: Centenary of British Colonisation - 5s black and chocolate (High 
Knoll). Very fine fresh mint well centred, slightly crackly original gum usual for 
this issue. Part h/r, stunning colours, superb perforation example. Cat. £110 

 PH £65.00

29282 ST. HELENA 124-127 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, mint, h/r. Cat. £38  £18.00

29283 ST. HELENA 124-127 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, fine used, h/r. Cat. £42  £21.00

29284 ST. HELENA 124-127 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM. Cat. £38  £19.00

29285 ST. HELENA 124-27 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 on registered 6 May, FDI plain cover to Liverpool. 
Very clean.

US4 £26.00

29286 ST. HELENA 124-7 1935 Silver Jubilee, barest trace of hinge on 1½d, others apparently u.m. (4) Cat. 
£38 

 £18.00

29287 ST. HELENA 124-7 1935 Silver Jubilee, fresh, fine mint. (4) Cat. £38  £16.00

29288 ST. HELENA 124f 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d deep blue and red var. diagonal line by turret fresh m.m. 
Cat. £100 

US3 
PH 

£44.00

29289 ST. HELENA 127h 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple with DOT BY FLAGSTAFF variety. MM 
Cat. £950 

US PH £490.00

29290 ST. HELENA 97h ha 
var

1936 KGV: ½d grey-black and black, wmk Mult Script CA with variety 'BROKEN 
MAINMAST'. Left marginal positional horizontal pair, very fine used, h/r across 
central perfs. Cat. £200 

 PH £110.00

29291 ST. HELENA 97h hc 
var

1936 KGV: ½d grey-black and black, wmk Mult Script CA with variety 'CLEFT 
ROCK'. Very lightly MM with faint hinge trace, overall gum toning. Cat. £300 

 £60.00

29292 ST. HELENA 97h hc 
var

1936 KGV: ½d grey-black and black, wmk Mult Script CA with variety 'CLEFT 
ROCK'. Very lightly MM with faint hinge trace. Cat. £300 

 PH £165.00

29293 ST. HELENA 97ha 1936 GV ½d grey black & black horiz joined pair (some perf seperation) heavily 
overall toned gum with diagonal line showing through to surface of left unit. This 
with variety 'Broken Mast' l.m.m Cat. £300 

US PH £71.00

29294 ST. HELENA 97hc 1936 KGV: ½d grey black & black with CLEFT ROCK variety. LMM Cat. £300 US PH £160.00
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29295 ST. HELENA 128-51 1937 to 1949 issues complete, incl. extra copy/minor shade of 1938 defins 1d 
orange to 1s (3), (ex. 3d blue), 1949 UPU toned gum, nearly all (ex. 2s6d and 
10s) are u.m. (37) Cat. £200 

 £65.00

29296 ST. HELENA 128-51 1937 to1951 issues complete, incl. 8d shade, v.f.u. (29) Cat. £136  £70.00

29297 ST. HELENA 128-51 1937-49 Issues complete(28) very fine used Cat. £132 US £53.00

29298 ST. HELENA 132,133,
134

1938 KGVI: 1d green, 1½d & 2d wmk Mult Script CA, UM. Lower marginal singles 
with Plate 1 in margin. Cat. £14 

 £10.00

29299 ST. HELENA 135 1938 KGVI: 3d ultramarine LMM Cat. £80 US £28.00

29300 ST. HELENA 135 1938 3d ultramarinre m.m. with h/r. Cat. £80  £35.00

29301 ST. HELENA 140 1938 KGVI: 10/- purple UMM Cat. £20 US £12.00

29302 ST. HELENA 131/8 1938-40 KGVI: Definitives to 2/6d. FU Cat. £39 US £20.00

29303 ST. HELENA 131-139 1938-40 KGVI: Island Scenes - part definitive set of 12v to 5s, missing 1s & 10s 
from full set. Fine to very fine used, some with h/r. Cat. £46 

 £26.00

29304 ST. HELENA 131/40 1938-44 Definitives plus SG 136b. l.m.m. Cat. £147 US5 £29.00

29305 ST. HELENA 131/8 1938-44 KGVI: Definitives to 2/6d plus SG 136ab. FU Cat. £46 US £22.00

29306 ST. HELENA 131-140 1938-44 KGVI Badge of St Helena set of 14 vals ½d to 10s plus SG136b - 8d Olive-
Green, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (15) Cat. £147 

US5 £44.00

29307 ST. HELENA 131-140 1938-44 KGVI Pictorial issue set of 14 vals ½d to 10s plus SG136ab - 8d Olive-
Green and unlisted shades of 4d and 6d vals, mint small h/r.  Lovley fresh bright 
colours.  (17) Cat. £152 

US4 £61.00

29308 ST. HELENA 131-140 1938-44 KGVI: Island Scenes - full definitive set of 14v to 10s, plus 8d olive-
green. Lightly MM, 3 with h/r including 3d ultramarine. Cat. £147 

 £75.00

29309 ST. HELENA 131-140 1938-44 KGVI Badge of St Helena set of 14 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours.  (14) Cat. £140 

 £90.00

29310 ST. HELENA 131-40 1938-44 set to 10s, incl. 8d shade, slight gum yellowing on 3d ultramarine, 
o/wise fine mint. (15) Cat. £147 

US6 £27.00

29311 ST. HELENA 131-40 1938-44 Ship set plus some shades, also 1949 new colours(25) fine mint, mostly 
unmounted Cat. £164 

US3 £52.00

29312 ST. HELENA 131/40 1938-49 KGVI: Definitives plus SG 149/51. FU Cat. £76 US £41.00

29313 ST. HELENA 131-140 1938-49 GVI definitive set with extra shade of 8d SG136b plus 1949 set of 3 
SG149-51. l.m.m. (3d SG135 overall toned gum & h/r). (18). Cat. £150 

US3 £41.00

29314 ST. HELENA 131-
40,49-51

1938-49 KGVI - full set of 14v, ½d to 10s plus 8d shade, lightly MM with h/r or 
hinge trace (inc 3d (cv £80), and 1d, 1½d & 2d issued in 1949, UM. Cat. £150 

US6 £33.00

29315 ST. HELENA 143,144 1948 RSW set fine used Cat. £45  £25.00

29316 ST. HELENA 143,144 1948 RSW set fine m.m. Cat. £30  £12.00

29317 ST. HELENA 143/4 1948 KGVI: Silver Wedding pair in bottom marginal pairs. The 10/- value is an 
IMPRINT pair. UMM Cat. £60 

US £44.00

29318 ST. HELENA 143-144 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 3d Black & 10s Violet-Blue, mint small h/r.  (2) Cat. 
£30 

 £19.00

29319 ST. HELENA 143-144 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, very fine used, h/r. Cat. £45  £26.00

29320 ST. HELENA 143-144 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £30  £15.00

29321 ST. HELENA 1-12 1952 KGVI - full set of 12v to 10s, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £140 US3 £51.00

29322 ST. HELENA 125-260 1953 Coronation to 1970 Equipment issues complete unmounted mint, incl. all 
defin shades, papers and watermarks, plus 1965 Local Post flaws, also v. fine 
used complete (ex. 1953 1½d shade and 1968 1d wmk type) to 1968 defin set.  
Super clean lot. Cat. £500 

 £170.00

29323 ST. HELENA 153/65 1953 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £100 US £48.00

29324 ST. HELENA 153-165 1953 QEII: Island Scenes - full definitive set of 13v to 10s, lightly MM with hinge 
trace. Cat. £100 

 £45.00

29325 ST. HELENA 153-165 1953 QEII: Island Scenes - full definitive set of 13v to 10s, fine to very fine used, 
most with small h/r. Cat. £45 

 £21.00

29326 ST. HELENA 153-65 1953 QEII definitive set (Excl 1/- SG162) very fine u.m. (½d with overall toned 
gum). (12) Cat. £90 

US £40.00
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29327 ST. HELENA 153-65 1953 QEII definitive set m.m. with some h/r on some. 2d & 2½d with gum 
disturbamnce. (13). Cat. £90 

US3 £28.00

29328 ST. HELENA 163 1953 QEII: 2/6d black & violet. UMM Cat. £20 US £11.00

29329 ST. HELENA 164 1953 QEII: 5/- black & deep brown. UMM Cat. £30 US £15.00

29330 ST. HELENA 153/65 1953-59 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £90 US5 (B) £17.00

29331 ST. HELENA 153/65 1953-59 Pictorial definitive set plus 1½d listed shade, fine used. (16) Cat. £50  £35.00

29332 ST. HELENA 153-165 1953-59 QEII Pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s, superb u.m.  (13) Cat. £90 US3 £42.00

29333 ST. HELENA 153-165 1953-59 QEII pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s, superb u.m. all left hand 
marginals except for 1½d top marginal and 2s and 5s no margins. (13) Cat. £90 

US2 £48.00

29334 ST. HELENA 153-165 1953-59 QEII pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s, superb u.m.  (13) Cat. £90 US2 £48.00

29335 ST. HELENA 153-165 1953-59 QEII pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s, superb u.m. except for 1½d mint 
small h/r.  (13) Cat. £90 

US2 £47.00

29336 ST. HELENA 153-165 1953-59 QEII pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s, superb u.m. (13) Cat. £90 US2 £48.00

29337 ST. HELENA 153-165 1953-59 QEII pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s, superb u.m.  (13) Cat. £90 US2 £48.00

29338 ST. HELENA 153-165 1953-59 QEII pictorial set of 13 vals ½d to 10s all in horiz pairs, superb u.m. (13) 
Cat. £180 

US2 £99.00

29339 ST. HELENA 153-65 1953-59 QEII definitive set plus 1½d shade SG155a (this m.m.), all the rest very 
fine u.m. (14). Cat. £105 

US4 £35.00

29340 ST. HELENA 163-164 1953-59 QEII Pictorial vals SG163 - 2s6d Black & Violet and SG164 - 5s Black & 
Deep Brown, mint small h/r.  (2) Cat. £48 

US4 £18.00

29341 ST. HELENA 1953-61 Collection on New Age leaves(58) including 1953 set mint and used, 
1961 set mint, fine Cat. £220 

 £60.00

29342 ST. HELENA 1953-79 Superb u.m./mint small h/r collection on 7 stock cards plus a sheetlet.  
SG152, SG166 -168, SG176-184, SG190-196, SG199-302, SG304-305, SG307-315, 
SG314w, SG316-331a, SG332-337, SG338a, SG356 - Top left hand corner 
marginal block of 4 with Row 2/1 showing unlisted flaw Black spot above Dog 
and SG341-357.  (175 and 1 sheetlet). Cat. £99 

US3 £47.00

29343 ST. HELENA 166/8 1956 QEII: Stamp Centenary in bottom marginal IMPRINT blocks of 8 seven in 
each block being UMM. UMM Cat. £27 

US £21.00

29344 ST. HELENA 153-260 1956-70 QEII cover collection largely complete for period (Excl 1961 Relief & 
1963 FFH). 1953 defins complete set 25 July 59 cancel. 1961 defin set to £1 on 
plain FDI. (27 covers).

US4 £71.00

29345 ST. HELENA 172-5 1961 Tristan Relief set(4) mint, Brandon(2021) certificate states forged 
surcharges Cat. £8000 

US £98.00

29346 ST. HELENA 176/89 1961 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £70 US £29.00

29347 ST. HELENA 176-89 1961 QEII definitive set m.m. (14) Cat. £60 US3 £21.00

29348 ST. HELENA 2a 1961 QV: 6d blue, rough perf 15.1x14.6, wmk Large Star. Fine used, sliced perfs 
at right and missing SE & SW corner perfs. Signed. Cat. £160 

 £32.00

29349 ST. HELENA 176/89a 1961-65 Pictorial definitive set plus chalky paper variants, fine used. (18) Cat. 
£98 

 £70.00

29350 ST. HELENA 176-189 1961-65 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals 1d to £1, on 1 Prinz stock board.  1d to 10d 
mint small h/r and 1s6d to £1 u.m.   (14) Cat. £60 

US5 (B) £18.00

29351 ST. HELENA 176-189 1961-65 QEII pictorial set of 14 vals 1d to £1, superb u.m. Cat. £60 US2 £33.00

29352 ST. HELENA 176-189 1961-65 QEII pictorial set of 14 vals 1d to £1, superb u.m. Cat. £60 US2 £33.00

29353 ST. HELENA 176-189 1961-65 QEII: Flora & Fauna - full definitive set of 14v to £1 plus all chalk-
surfaced papers except £1, fine to very fine used, most with h/r. Cat. £52 

 £24.00

29354 ST. HELENA 176-
189a

1961-65 QEII: Flora & Fauna - full definitive set of 14v to £1 plus all chalk-
surfaced papers and 7d with lighter red-brown colouring. All UM. Cat. £140 

 £70.00

29355 ST. HELENA 1965-2002 Four Prinz stock boards with superb u.m. Blocks of 4 or gutter pairs.  
SG197-198 - ITU Centenary set of 2 vals in Blocks of 4, SG341-346 - Wreck of the 
Witte Leeuw set of 6 in vert gutter pairs, SG385-388 - set of 4 Dukeof 
Edinburgh's award scheme in blocks of 4, SG403-406 - set of 4 in blocks of 4 75th 
Anniv of Boy Scouts, SG612-615 - set of 4 in vert gutter pairs and SG847-850 - 
QEII Golden Jubilee set of 4 in vert gutter pairs. (24) Cat. £35 

US5 (B) £12.00
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29356 ST. HELENA 226/40 1968 QEII: Definitives in left marginal blocks of 12. UMM Cat. £180 US £89.00

29357 ST. HELENA 226/40 1968 Floral definitive set in horiz pairs, very fine used with First Day 
cancellations. (30) Cat. £56 

 £40.00

29358 ST. HELENA 1968-86 Superb u.m. unless stated collection on 1 stock card - SG226-235 - 10 
vals ½d to 1s mint small h/r, SG324aw - 9p The Briars with Wmk Crown to right 
of CA, SG379 - 29p Royal Wedding, SG379 - 29p Wmk Inverted, SG476 - 33p 
Wmk Crown to left of CA and SG486-500.   (29) Cat. £24 

US3 £10.00

29359 ST. HELENA 1971 QEII: Decimal currency 44p stamp booklet, containing 4 x½p, x1p, x1½p, 
x2p, x2½p & x3½p. Green cover, excellent condition.

 £12.00

29360 ST. HELENA 261/ 1971 set to £1, 1976 Currency, 1976-82 set complete incl. paper types plus 9p 
wmk Crown to right, 1984 Anniv. set to £2, 1986 Explorers set to £2, v.f.u. Cat. 
£88 

 £40.00

29361 ST. HELENA 261/74 1971 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £25 US £11.00

29362 ST. HELENA 261/74 1971 Floral definitive Decimal currency set in pairs, very fine used. (28) Cat. £50  £35.00

29363 ST. HELENA 261-337 1971 defin set to 1977 Halley issues complete incl. paper and wmk varieties 
(incl. RSW 2p and 1976 Paintings 9p block of 4), very fine u.m. Cat. £110 

 £50.00

29364 ST. HELENA 1971-2000 Easter 1971 SG275-278 - set of 4 vals 2p to 12½p in blocks of 4 and 
Centenary of Second Boer War SG806-809 - set of 4 vals 15p to 80p in left hand 
marginal blocks of 4. All f.u.  (8) Cat. £44 

US5 (B) £14.00

29365 ST. HELENA 1971-79 A complete collection SG261-357 plus SB3 Booklet on 8 Prinz stock 
boards and 2 stock cards.    Superb u.m.  (96 Stamps, 2 mini sheets and 1 
Booklet) Cat. £70 

US5 £21.00

29366 ST. HELENA 275-453 1971-84 Group of 51 illust FDC's unaddressed (some printed), largely complete 
for period, (Excls MS's), very clean & fine.

US4 £58.00

29367 ST. HELENA 338-453 1978 Coronation Anniv. to 1984 Christmas issues complete, incl. 1979 Rowland 
Hill 20p and 32p wmk varieties (and others), 1982 Diana 29p perf type, very fine 
u.m. Cat. £94 

 £46.00

29368 ST. HELENA 1980-89 A complete collection SG358-MS557 (Missing only SGMS361 mini 
sheet) plus Postage Due set of 6, on 15 Prinz stock boards and 1 stock card.    
Superb u.m.  (186 Stamps, 5 mini sheets and 1 Sheetlet) Cat. £150 

US5 £44.00

29369 ST. HELENA 1980-89 Superb u.m./mint small h/r collection on 8 stock cards plus 4 mini 
sheets.  SG358-360, SG362-364, SG366-368, SG367w, SG369-396, SG369w, 
SG319b, SG325b, SG331b, SG397-422, SG425-476, SG476w, SG477-534, SG535a, 
SG540a, SG545-SGMS557.  (191 and 4 mini sheets). Cat. £171 

US3 £80.00

29370 ST. HELENA 454-599 1985 Queen Mother to 1986 Explores issues complete, incl. the 5 wmk varieties, 
very fine u.m.  Nice lot. Cat. £176 

 £80.00

29371 ST. HELENA 454-530 1985-88 Group of 17 illust unaddressed FDC's largely complete for period (Excls 
468-71 & 514-18), Very fine & clean.

US4 £50.00

29372 ST. HELENA 501-85 1986 Royal Visits to 1990 Napoleon basic issues complete, very fine u.m. Cat. 
£129 

 £60.00

29373 ST. HELENA 545-624 1989-92 Group of 21 illust unaddressed FDC's, largely complete for period, (Excls 
549-52, MS557). Very clean & fine.

US4 £79.00

29374 ST. HELENA 1990-92 Superb u.m. collection on 3 stock cards plus 2 mini sheets.  SG558-590, 
SG591a, SG593-615 and SG617-624.   (60 and 2 mini sheets). Cat. £101 

US3 £48.00

29375 ST. HELENA 598/601 1991 QEII: Phila Nippon in left marginal GUTTER blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

29376 ST. HELENA 625-709 1993-95 Group of 19 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl MS704) 
Very Fine.

US4 £79.00

29377 ST. HELENA 1994-96 A complete collection SG653-733, on 5 Prinz stock boards and 1 stock 
card.    Superb u.m.  (62 Stamps and 5 mini sheets) Cat. £140 

US5 £42.00

29378 ST. HELENA 710-56 1996-97 Group of 15 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excls MS 
740). Very fine.

US4 £50.00

29379 ST. HELENA 766-777 1998 Maritime Heritage set of 12 vals 10p to £5 all left hand marginal superb 
u.m.  On 1 Prinz stock card.  (12) Cat. £55 

US5 (B) £19.00

29380 ST. HELENA 766-777 1998 Maritime Heritage set of 12 vals 10p to £5, superb u.m.  (12) Cat. £50 US3 £23.00

29381 ST. HELENA 757-MS7 1998-99 Group of 15 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very fine. US4 £71.00
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29382 ST. HELENA 810-813 2000 500th Anniv of the Discovery of St Helena (4th issue) - set of 4 vals 20p to 
80p in bottom right hand corner marginal blocks of 4, on 1 Prinz stock board,  
f.u.   (4) Cat. £64 

US5 £22.00

29383 ST. HELENA 806-46 2000-01 Group of 11 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excls MS 
820). Very fine.

US4 £61.00

29384 ST. HELENA 847-916 2002-03 Group of 19 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excls 892). 
Very fine.

US4 £83.00

29385 ST. HELENA 893/904 2003 QEII: Wild Flowers. UMM Cat. £46 US £20.00

29386 ST. HELENA 893-904 2003 Wild Flowers set of 12 vals 10p to £5 all left hand marginal superb u.m.   
On 1 Prinz stock board.  (12) Cat. £45 

US5 (B) £16.00

29387 ST. HELENA 917-71 2004-05 Group of 12 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excls 
MS925), Very fine.

US4 £58.00

29388 ST. HELENA 957-964 2005 Famous Elizabethans set of 8 vals 10p to £1 in 4 complete se-tenant pairs 
in blocks of 4, on 4 Prinz stock cards.   Superb u.m. Cat. £68 

US5 £23.00

29389 ST. HELENA 969-971 2005 Bicentenary of the Battle of Trafalgar (2nd issue), set of 3 vals 50p to £1.20 
in left hand corner marginal blocks of 4 with picture gutters at top.  Superb u.m.  
(3) Cat. £51 

US5 (B) £17.00

29390 ST. HELENA 972-977 2006 150th Anniv of the First St. Helena Postage Stamp set of 6 vals 10p to £1.20 
all in bottom left hand corner marginal horiz pairs, superb u.m.  (6) Cat. £28 

US2 £15.00

29391 ST. HELENA 984-987 2006 80th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth II set of 4 vals 10p to £1.20 in top left 
hand corner marginal blocks of 4.  Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £48 

US5 (B) £16.00

29392 ST. HELENA 972-104 2006-07 Group of 21 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very fine. US4 £108.00

29393 ST. HELENA 1019-
1021

2007 The Napoleons. Set of 3 vals 25p to £1, all in bottom right hand corner 
marginal blocks of 4 with 1B in bottom margin, coloured dots in right hand 
margin and top gutters with Napoleon Crest.    On 1 Prinz stock board.    Superb 
u.m. Cat. £29 

US5 (B) £9.00

29394 ST. HELENA 1019-
1021

2007 The Napoleons set of 3 vals 25p to £1 in top marginal and bottom gutter 
blocks of 4, f.u.   (3) Cat. £28 

US5 (B) £8.00

29395 ST. HELENA 2008 A complete collection SG1047-MS1083 (Missing only SG1058-1069 - set of 
12 Fish and SGMS1070 Fish mini sheet) also incudes SB7 Booklet - St Helena 
Island Flag, on 5 Prinz stock boards.    Superb u.m.  (21 Stamps, 3 mini sheets 
and 1 Booklet) Cat. £82 

US5 £29.00

29396 ST. HELENA 1047-
1113

2008-09 Group of 20 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excls SG 
MS1070, 1071). Very fine & clean.

US4 £118.00

29397 ST. HELENA 2010 Collection of 3 sets all in top left hand corner marginal blocks of 4 - SG1132-
1134 - set of 3 x 40p vals all different for World Cupo Football Championship, 
South Africa, SG1136-1139 - set of 4 vals for Centenary of Girlguiding and 
SG1140-1143 - Christmas set of 4 vals.   On 3 Prinz stock boards.    Superb u.m.  
(11) Cat. £74 

US5 £25.00

29398 ST. HELENA 1124-
1129

2010 70th Anniv of the Battle of Britain.  The Blitz.   Set of  6 vals 15p to £1 all 
sheetlet remainders of 4 each, bottom centre and right hand corner ones 
missing from each sheet.  On 3 Prinz stock boards.    Superb u.m.   (6) Cat. £78 

US5 £23.00

29399 ST. HELENA 1144-
1147

2010 20th Anniv of RMS St Helena - set of 4 vals 15p to 90p in top left hand 
corner marginal blocks of 4, on 1 Prinz stock board.   Superb u.m.   (4) Cat. £36 

US5 (B) £12.00

29400 ST. HELENA 1114-
MS1174

2010-11 Group of 18 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl MS1154 
& MS1166). Very fine.

US4 £77.00

29401 ST. HELENA 1148-
1153

2011 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip.  A Lifetime of Service - set of 6 vals 
15p to 90p in 6 sheetles of 8 each, f.u.  On 3 Prinz stock boards.  (6) Cat. £67 

US5 £22.00

29402 ST. HELENA 1162-
1165

2011 Endangered Species.  Island Hogfish - set of 4 vals 35p to £1.20 all top left 
hand marginal blocks of 4.   Superb u.m.   (4) Cat. £36 

US5 (B) £12.00

29403 ST. HELENA 1167-
1173

2011 SG1167-1170 - Christmas. Royal Fleet Auxillary Ships set of 4 vals 35p to 
£1.20 top left hand corner marginal blocks a of 4 and SG1171-1173 - set of 3x 
50p different, top left hand corner marginal blocks of 4.   On 1 Prinz stock 
board.   Superb u.m.   (7) Cat. £54 

US5 (B) £18.00

29404 ST. HELENA 1187-
1191

2012 30th Anniv of RMS St Helena's Commission for the Falklands War - set of 5 
vals 20p to £1 in top left hand corner marginal blocks of 4, on 1 Prinz stock 
board.   Superb u.m.   (5) Cat. £52 

US5 (B) £18.00
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29405 ST. HELENA 1192-
1195

2012 Christmas.  Carols, set of 4 vals 20p to £1 in top left hand corner marginal 
blocks of 4, on 1 Prinz stock board.   Superb u.m.   (4) Cat. £36 

US5 (B) £12.00

29406 ST. HELENA 1175-
MS1230

2012-14 Group of 18  illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl 
MS1216). MS1181 Benham cover & 60th Annivs Mercury coin cover. Very fine.

US4 £71.00

29407 ST. HELENA 1196-
1200

2013 60th Anniv of the Coronation.  Set of 5 vals 20p to £1 in partial top of mini 
sheet lots of 4 horiz strip of 3 with one also a vertical pair.   On 1 Prinz stock 
board.  Superb u.m   (5) Cat. £32 

US5 (B) £9.00

29408 ST. HELENA 1196-
1200

2013 60th Anniv of the Coronation - set of 5 vals 20p to £1 in 5 complete 
sheetlets of 8 each on 5 Prinz stock boards, f.u.   (5) Cat. £64 

US5 £22.00

29409 ST. HELENA 1202-
1205

2013 Margaret Thatcher Prime Minister, Commemoration - set of 4 vals 40p to 
£1 in top left hand corner marginal blocks of 4.  On 1 Prinz stock board.     
Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £14.00

29410 ST. HELENA 1211-
1214

2014 St Helena Airport Project (1st issue) - set of 4 vals 25p to 60p in top left 
hand corner marginal blocks of 4.  On 1 Prinz stock board.     Superb u.m.  (4) 
Cat. £23 

US5 (B) £8.00

29411 ST. HELENA 1217-
1222

2014 Christmas.  Marine Life - set of 6 vals 25p to £1 in top left hand corner 
marginal blocks of 4.  On 1 Prinz stock board.     Superb u.m.  (6) Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £14.00

29412 ST. HELENA 1223-
1226

2014 Commonwealth Games, Glasgow - set of 4 vals 30p to £1 in top left hand 
corner marginal blocks of 4.  On 1 Prinz stock board.     Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £28 

US5 (B) £8.00

29413 ST. HELENA 1227-
1229

2014 25th Anniv of Launch of RMS St Helena - set of 3 vals 25p to 50p in 3 
complete sheetlets of 10 each on 3 Prinz stock boards, f.u.   (3) Cat. £38 

US5 (B) £13.00

29414 ST. HELENA 1247-
1251

2015 Christmas set of 5 vals 25p to £1 in bottom right hand corner marginal 
blocks of 4.   On 1 Prinz stock board.  Superb u.m.   (5) Cat. £34 

US5 (B) £12.00

29415 ST. HELENA 2015-21 Group of 15 illust unaddressed FDC's  1231-MS1256. 2018 Royal 
Wedding MS, Airport & MS, Festival of Light. 2020 Christmas. 2021 Napoleon & 
MS & Seabirds.

US4 £46.00

29416 ST. HELENA 1261-
1268

2017 Two sets of 4 vals in top marginal blocks of 4 - SG1261-1264 - 15p to £1 
Christmas Flowers and SG1265-1268 - 40p to £1 Post Box Walks.   On 2 Prinz 
stock boards.  Superb u.m.    (8) Cat. £54 

US5 (B) £19.00

29417 ST. HELENA 2018 St Helena Airport Project (3rd issue) SG1280-1283 set of 4 vals 25p to 60p 
in bottom marginal blocks of 4 and Festival of Lights Parade SG1285-1288 - set 
of 4 vals 15p to £1 in bottom right hand corner marginal blocks of 4.    On 1 Prinz 
stock board.  Superb u.m.    (8) Cat. £50 

US5 (B) £17.00

29418 ST. HELENA 2018 RMS St Helena SG1270-1273 set of 4 vals 25p to 60p in bottom marginal 
blocks of 4 and Royal Wedding SG1275-1278 - set of 4 vals 15p to £1 in blocks of 
4 top halves of sheetlet    On 2 Prinz stock boards.  Superb u.m.    (8) Cat. £46 

US5 (B) £16.00

29419 ST. HELENA 2019-20 Collection of 3 superb u.m. sets all in corner marginal blocks of 4, on 2 
Prinz stock boards.  2019 - Jonathon (Seychelles Giant Tortoise) set of 4 vals 50p 
to £1.30 right hand marginals, 2020 7 Wonders of St Helena set of 7 vals 15p to 
£1, 2020 Christmas set of 4 vals 50p to £1.30.   (15)

US5 £52.00

29420 ST. HELENA 2019-21 Collection of 5 superb u.m. sets on 4 Prinz stock boards.  2019 - 
Jonathon (Seychelles Giant Tortoise) set of 4 vals 50p to £1.30 right hand 
marginals, 2020 7 Wonders of St Helena set of 7 vals 15p to £1, 2020 Christmas 
set of 4 vals 50p to £1.30, 2021 Napoleon set of 4 vals 50p to £1.50 plus £3 mini 
sheet and Parenting in Seabird Colonies set of 4 vals 15p to 80p plus £3 mini 
sheet.   (23 plus 2 mini sheets)

US5 £28.00

29421 ST. HELENA 2021 Napoleon set of 4 & matching MS on 25th May 2021 FDC's & Seabirds set 
of 4 on FDC. Very fine.

US4 £10.00

30898 TRISTAN DA CUNHA Balance collection neatly presented on stock pages mint & used in slightly mixed 
condition much being u.m. Incls Local Post 1d re-print & later imperf set of 9. 
GVI odd values to 1/- m.m. QEII 1954 set mint toned gum. 1960 short set to 1/- 
u.m. 1965 Ships to 1/6d u.m. A good run of commem sets (not complete), to 
2000 SG683-86. 1957 Dues set m.m. 7 MS's. 2 FDC's for visit of RMS Queen 
Elizabeth each signed by Islanders. 1963 Resettlement FDC with values to 1/-. 
Cat £200+ (300 +7 MS & 3 covers).

US £89.00

30899 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1/10 1952 KGVI: Definitives to 2/6d. UMM Cat. £55 US £27.00

30900 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1/12 1952 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £140 US £50.00

30901 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1/12 1952 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £120 US £59.00

30902 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1/12 1952 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £140 US £80.00
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30903 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1/9 1952 KGVI: Definitives to 1/- UMM Cat. £30 US £16.00

30904 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 10 1952 KGVI: 2/6d maroon. UMM Cat. £65 US £14.00

30905 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 10-12 1952 GVI top 3 values 2/6d, 5/- & 10/- each l.m.m. (3). Cat. £130 US3 £44.00

30906 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1-10 1952 KGVI: short definitive set of 10v to 2/6d, stamps of St Helena ovpt Tristan 
Da Cunha. Very fine used. Cat. £43 

 £22.00

30907 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1-12 1952 KGVI - mint set of 12v to 10s, wmk MSCA, with very small remains of hinge 
or hinge trace, stamps of St Helena ovpt 'Tristan Da Cunha'. Cat. £140 

US5 £39.00

30908 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1-12 1952 KGVI Stamps of St Helena ovpt 'Tristan Da Cunha', set of 12 vals ½d to 10s, 
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (12) Cat. £140 

US4 £56.00

30909 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1-12 1952 GVI definitive set m.m. some h/r. (12). Cat. £140 US2 £55.00

30910 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1-12 1952 GVI definitive set m.m. with h/r. (12). Cat. £140 US3 £41.00

30911 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1-12 1952 KGVI - full set of 12v to 10s, lower 5v UM, other 7v mint wioth h/r or trace. 
Cat. £140 

US3 £48.00

30912 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1-12 1952 KGVI: full definitive set of 12v to 10s, stamps of St Helena ovpt Tristan Da 
Cunha. Fine mint set, h/r. Cat. £140 

 £70.00

30913 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1-12 1952 Stamps of St Helena ovpt 'Tristan Da Cunha', set of 12 vals ½d to 10s, mint 
small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (12) Cat. £140 

 £90.00

30914 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1-12 1952 Set complete(12) fresh u.m. Cat. £140 US5 £35.00

30915 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1-12 1952 Overprints on St. Helena Ship set(12) very fine used Cat. £120 US £62.00

30916 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1-12 1952 Ovpt on St. Helena set(12) fine used Cat. £120  £70.00

30917 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1953-60 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards.   SG13 - 1953 
Coronation 3d, SG14-27 - Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to 10s, SG28-41 - Marine Life 
set of 14 vals ½d to 10s and SGD1-D5 Postage Due set of 5 vals 1d to 5d.   Very 
fresh bright colours.  (34) Cat. £178 

US3 £89.00

30918 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1953-61 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(87) including 1954 set 
mint and used, 1960 set mint, 1961 set mint and used, fine Cat. £455 

 £130.00

30919 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1953-74 Balance collection in mounts on illustrated leaves spanning Coronation 
issue from 1953 to Churchill in 1974 (ex most defins). Both mint and used sets 
for the period, mint with light hinge trace, used mainly fine to very fine. Also 
facsimile copies of the famous 'Potato' stamps from 1946. 260 stamps, 6 MS and 
6 covers. Estimated cv £210.

 £70.00

30920 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 14/27 1954 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £70 US £37.00

30921 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 14/27 1954 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £90 US £48.00

30922 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 14-27 1954 QEII definitive set m.m. (14). Cat. £90 US3 £30.00

30923 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 14-27 1954 QEII - Island Scenes - full set of 14v to 10s lightly MM with hinge trace. Top 
3v, 2s.6d, 5s & 10s UM. Cat. £90 

US4 £25.00

30924 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 14-27 1954 QEII: Island Scenes - full definitive set of 14v to 10s, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. 
£90 

 £36.00

30925 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 14-27 1954 QEII: Island Scenes - full definitive set of 14v to 10s, fine to very fine used, 
odd h/r. Cat. £70 

 £32.00

30926 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 28/41 1960 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £14.00

30927 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 28-41 1960 QEII definitive set ½d-3d u.m. rest m.m. with some h/r. (14). Cat. £75 US3 £23.00

30928 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 28-41 1960 Marine Life definitive set very fine l.m.m. (14). Cat. £75 US2 £30.00

30929 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 28-41 1960 Marine Life set of 14 vals ½d to 10s, mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (14) Cat. £75 

US4 £28.00

30930 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 28-41 1960 QEII - Marine Life - full set of 14v to 10s lightly MM with hinge trace. Top 
3v, 2s.6d, 5s & 10s UM. Cat. £75 

US4 £21.00

30931 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 28-41 1960 QEII: Marine Life - full definitive set of 14v to 10s, lightly MM with light 
hinge trace. Cat. £75 

 £36.00

30932 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 28-41 1960 QEII: Marine Life - full definitive set of 14v to 10s, fine to very fine used, 
some small h/r. Cat. £90 

 £45.00

30933 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 41 1960 KGVI: 10/- black & violet LMM Cat. £48 US £16.00

30934 TRISTAN DA CUNHA SB3 1960 QEII: 3/6d Booklet. UMM Cat. £50 US £22.00
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30935 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 42/54 1961 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £90 US5 (B) £17.00

30936 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 42/54 1961 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £90 US £29.00

30937 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 42/54 1961 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £90 US £44.00

30938 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 42-54 1961 Marine Life set of 13 with vals in South African decimal currency ½c to 1r, 
mint small h/r.   Lovely fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £90 

US4 £35.00

30939 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 42-54 1961 Rand definiive set fine m..m - l.m.m. (13). Cat. £90 US2 £35.00

30940 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 42-54 1961 QEII definitive Rsnd currency set, m.m. with some h/r the 1r u.m. (13). Cat. 
£90 

US3 £30.00

30941 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 42-54 1961 QEII - Decimal Currency - full set of 13v to 1r, UM. Cat. £90 US4 £26.00

30942 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 42-54 1961 QEII Pictorial set with values in South African Decimal Currency set of 13 
vals ½c to 1r, f.u.  (13) Cat. £80 

US2 £42.00

30943 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 42-54 1961 QEII: Marine Life - decimal currency definitive set of 13v to 1r, lightly MM, 
small h/r or hinge trace. Cat. £90 

 £36.00

30944 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 42-54 1961 Marine Life set(13) v.f.u. Cat. £80 US3 £29.00

30945 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1961-70 Lovely fresh collection of u.m. and mint small h/r issues on 5 stock 
cards.   SG42-63, SG68-136, SG93w and SGF1 - 6d ovpt 'National Savings' corner 
marginal block of 4.   Very fresh bright colours.  (97) Cat. £164 

US3 £77.00

30946 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 55/67 1963 QEII: Resettlement UMM Cat. £23 US £12.00

30947 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 55-67 1963 QEII: Tristan Resettlement - full set of 13v to 10s, lightly MM, couple with 
small h/r. Cat. £23 

 £10.00

30948 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 55-84b 1963-65 QEII Resettlement ovpt set of 13 m.m. & Ships set of 17 fine u.m. (4½d 
m.m. with one tone spot on perf). (30) Cat. £73 

US3 £23.00

30949 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 71-84b 1965 QEII Pictorial set of 17 vals ½d to £1 all in top right hand corner marginal 
blocks of 4 all with plate Nos.  On 3 Prinz stock boards. (6d and 10d both have 
top right selvedge missing).   Superb u.m.  (17) Cat. £200 

US5 £71.00

30950 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 71/84b 1965-67 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £50 US £25.00

30951 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 71-84b 1965-67 QEII: Ships - full definitive set of 17v to £1, fine used. Cat. £50  £20.00

30952 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 71-84b 1965-67 QEII: Ships - full definitive set of 17v to £1, lightly MM, some with h/r. 
Cat. £50 

 £20.00

30953 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 121/4 1969 QEII: Clipper Ships in top right corner blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

30954 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1970-2000 Super collection of f.u. issues on 3 Prinz stock boards.  SG133-136 set 
of 4, SGMS513 - £1 mini sheet, SGMS538 - £1 mini sheet, SG606-609 - set of 4, 
SG620-623 - set of 4 on piece, SGMS636 - £1.20 mini sheet, SGMS637 - Princess 
Diana Commemoration mini sheet, SG643-646 - set of 4, SG655-656 - set of 2, 
SG657-660 - set of 4 on piece, SG662-665 - set of 4, SG683-686 - set of 4 on 
piece and SG688-695 - set of 8 in se-tenant pairs. (32 plus 4 mini sheets) Cat. 
£105 

US5 £31.00

30955 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1971-2000 Unmounted mint collection on Prinz sheets(495 stamps, 36 mini 
sheets), the 1992 Insects set is used, others fine u.m. including definitive sets

US5 £175.00

30956 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1971-79 Superb collection of u.m. issues on 6 stock cards plus 5 mini sheets and 
1 sheetlet.   SG137-MS238, SG174w, SG239b, SG242-253, SGMS254, SG255-262, 
SG259w, SGMS263, SGMS263w, SG264-266, SG264w, SG266w, SGMS267, 
SG268-271 and SGF2 - 2½p on 6d ovpt 'National Savings' stamp.    Very fresh 
bright colours.  (97) Cat. £116 

US3 £54.00

30957 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 158/69 1972 Flowering Plants set, marginal examples. NHM (12) Cat. £20  £14.00

30958 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1974-2013 Small superb u.m. collection.  Stamp only from SGMS192, SG264-265 
right hand margianl gutter blocks of 6, SG266 top marginal gutter block of 6, 
SGMS334, SGMS381, SGMS931, SGMS1067, SGMS1082 and SGMS1091.  (1 
Stamp, 6 mini sheets and 4 gutter blocks). Cat. £42 

US2 £22.00

30959 TRISTAN DA CUNHA D6/10 1976 QEII: Postage Dues in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 4 UMM Cat. £25 US £18.00

30960 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1980-83 Collection in mounts on illustrated leaves spanning Paintings in 1980 to 
Birth Anniv of Raphael in 1983, complete for period. Both mint and used sets for 
the period with covers, mint appear to be UM, used mainly fine to very fine. 156 
stamps, 12 MS, 4 sheetlets and 26 covers. Estimated cv £115.

 £38.00
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30961 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1980-89 Superb collection of u.m. issues on 8 stock cards plus 8 mini sheets and 
1 sheetlet.   SG272-275, SG277-286, SG287a, SG296-302, SG304-314, SG319-
380, SG359w-360w, SG382-489, SG390w-391w, SG399w-400w, SG406w and 
SG409w.    Very fresh bright colours.  (201 plus 8 mini sheets and 1 sheetlet) Cat. 
£140 

US3 £67.00

30962 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1984-88 Collection in mounts on illustrated leaves spanning 150th Anniv of St 
Helena as British Colony in 1984 to Augustus Earle's Paintings in 1988, complete 
for period. Both mint and used sets for the period with covers, mint appear to 
be UM, used mainly fine to very fine. 214 stamps, 13 MS and 31 covers. 
Estimated cv £350.

 £115.00

30963 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 408a 1986 QEII: 60th Birthday of QEII,  25p with 'Duke of Lancaster's Own' crest on 
label attached with variety 'SILVER OMITTED (cypher and logo), fine UM with 
normal (matching) for comparison. Cat. £325 

 PH £180.00

30964 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1989-2000 Collection in mounts on illustrated leaves spanning Fauna of Gough 
Island in 1989 to Churchill's Election in 2000, complete mint for period, used to 
Monarchs long set in 2000 (used missing final 4 sets of 2000). Both mint and 
used sets for the period with odd cover, mint appear to be UM, used mainly fine 
to very fine. 408 stamps, 26 MS, 2 sheetlets and 5 covers. Estimated cv £1070.

 £350.00

30965 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1990-91 Superb collection of u.m. issues on 2 stock cards plus 2 mini sheets.   
SG490-521.    (30 plus 2 mini sheets) Cat. £76 

US3 £35.00

30966 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 490-MS5 1990-92 Group of 16 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Vey fine. US4 £58.00

30967 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 514/7 1991 QEII: Prince Philip in top left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
UMM Cat. £60 

US £36.00

30968 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 514/7 1991 QEII: Prince Philip in IMPRINT GUTTER pairs. UMM Cat. £25 US £18.00

30969 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 514/7 1991 QEII: Prince Philip in right marginal GUTTER pairs. UMM Cat. £25 US £15.00

30970 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 514/7 1991 QEII: Prince Philip in right marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £54 US £24.00

30971 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 539-609 1993-96 Group of 20 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very fine. US4 £79.00

30972 TRISTAN DA CUNHA MS610- 1997-99 Group of 17 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Vey fine. US4 £56.00

30973 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 662-699 2000 Group of 10 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very fine. US4 £67.00

30974 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 666/77 2000 QEII: Monarchs, UMM Cat. £46 US £20.00

30975 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 701-34 2001 Group of 8 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very Fine. US4 £52.00

30976 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 735-62 2002 Group of 10 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period, (Excls 745-47). 
Golden Jubilee Benham cover. Very fine.

US4 £52.00

30977 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 770-810 2003-04 Group of 13 illust unaddressed FDC's largely complete for period (Excls 
763-68 & 778). Very fine.

US4 £52.00

30978 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 2004 SG793-798 - History of Writing set of 6 vals 15p to 60p n bottom marginal 
blocks of 4 and SG800-803 - Endangered Species. Sub-antarctic Fur Seal, set of 4 
vals in top  marginal blocks of 4.  On 2 Prinz stock boards.   Superb u.m.  (10) Cat. 
£60 

US5 £21.00

30979 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 811-48 2005 Group of 10 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very fine. US4 £61.00

30980 TRISTAN DA CUNHA MS849-7 2006 Group of 9 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very fine. US4 £52.00

30981 TRISTAN DA CUNHA MS871-
MS931

2007-08 Group of 14 illust unaddressed FDC's largely complete for period (Excls 
872-77, 884-87). Very fine.

US4 £90.00

30982 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 932-63 2009 Group of 9 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very fine. US4 £58.00

30983 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1005/8 2010 Traditions in bottom right corner PLATE (1B) blocks of 4. f.u. Cat. £56 US5 (B) £17.00

30984 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1005/8 2010 Traditions in top left corner TRAFFIC LIGHT pairs.. f.u. Cat. £28 US5 (B) £8.00

30985 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 964-100 2010 Group of 10 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period. Very fine US4 £67.00

30986 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 972-977 2010 70th Anniv of the Battle of Britain.  Set of 6 vals 25p to 70p in individual 
sheetlets of 6. On 3 Prinz stock boards, f.u.  (6) Cat. £120 

US5 £42.00

30987 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 980-987 2010 History of the British Isles (2nd series).  Set of 8 x 35p vals in individual 
sheetlets of 6. On 4 Prinz stock boards, f.u.  (8) Cat. £96 

US5 £33.00

30988 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1017-
1057

2011-12 Group of 10  illust unaddressed FDC's NOT complete, (Excls 1009-1-14, 
MS1015 & 1016, 1045-50, MS1051 & MS1052, MS1053, MS1058 & 1059-62). 
Very fine.

US4 £46.00
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30989 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1059/62 2012 Expedition in top left corner PLATE (1B) & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. f.u. 
Cat. £60 

US5 (B) £20.00

30990 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1063-
1066

2013 Endangered Species.  Tristan Albatross.  Set of 4 vals 35p to £1.10 in se-
tenant sheetlet of 16.    On 1 Prinz stock board, f.u. Cat. £42 

US5 (B) £14.00

30991 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1068/71 2013 Song Project in blocks of 4. f.u. Cat. £36 US5 (B) £8.00

30992 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1083-
1086

2013 Christmas.  Churches.   Set of 4 vals 35p to £1.10 in 2 top marginal gutter 
blocks of 8.   On 1 Prinz stock board.   Superb u.m.  (2) Cat. £34 

US5 (B) £12.00

30993 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1083-
1086

2013 Christmas.  Churches.   Set of 4 vals 35p to £1.10 in 2 complete gutter 
sheetlets of 10.   On 2 Prinz stock boards, f.u.  (2) Cat. £40 

US5 (B) £14.00

30994 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1092-
1095

2013 Christmas.  Churches.   Set of 4 vals 35p to £1.10 in 4 complete sheetlets of 
10.   On 2 Prinz stock boards, f.u.  (4) Cat. £105 

US5 £36.00

30995 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1063-
1118

2013-14 Group of 16 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excls 1087-
90). Very fine.

US4 £79.00

30996 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1113/8 2014 Marines in blocks of 4. f.u. Cat. £52 US5 (B) £13.00

30997 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1119-62 2015 Group of 11 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (MS1150). Very 
fine.

US4 £56.00

30998 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1136-
1139

2015 Queen Elizabeth II Britains Longest Reigning Monarch.  Set of 4 vals 35p to 
£2, in top  marginal blocks of 4.  On 1 Prinz stock board.  Superb u.m.  (4) Cat. 
£52 

US5 (B) £18.00

30999 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1163-
1221

2016-17 Group of 13 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period, (Excl MS1198 
& MS1213). Very fine.

US4 £58.00

31000 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1222-71 2018-19 Group of 13 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period (Excl 
MS1230). Very fine.

US4 £58.00

31001 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1260-
1263

2019 Through Their Eyes.   Set of 4 vals 45p to £1.60 in top marginal blocks of 
4.   Superb u.m.  On 1 Prinz stock board.  (4)

US5 (B) £18.00

31002 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1272- 2020 Group of 10 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period incl Modern Mail 
Ships set of 13 on 3 covers. Very fine.

US4 £67.00

31003 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1277-
1280

2020 Female Ancestors.   Set of 4 vals 45p to £2 in right hand marginal blocks of 
4.   Superb u.m.  On 1 Prinz stock board.  (4)

US5 (B) £20.00

31004 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1285-
1288

2020 Healthcare.   Set of 4 vals 45p to £1.50 in top marginal blocks of 4.   Superb 
u.m.  On 1 Prinz stock board.  (4)

US5 (B) £18.00

31005 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 2021-22 Group of 12 illust unaddressed FDC's complete for period to Shackleton 
set. Very fine.

US4 £50.00

31715 ASCENSION 35-55 1937 Coronation to 1949 UPU basic issues complete, fine used. (27) Cat. £192  £120.00

31716 ASCENSION 56-183 1953 Coronation to 1974 Churchill basic issues complete on leaves, ex. min 
sheets, fine sheets Cat. £233 

 £130.00

31717 ASCENSION 185-
478a

1975 Satellites to 1988 Uniforms basic issues complete on leaves, ex. min 
sheets, fine used. Cat. £220 

 £140.00

32654 TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1-12 1952 set to 10s, very fine u.m. (12) Cat. £140  £70.00
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